Final Action Report
A Summary of the 2011 Budget Act

Chapter 33, Statutes of 2011

Senator Mark Leno, Chair
Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review

July 22, 2011



FINAL ACTIONS

July 22, 2011

Senate Bill 87
2011-12 Budget Bill

Senate Committee on
Budget and Fiscal Review

Mark Leno, Chair
Bob Huff, Vice Chair




BOB HUFF California State Senate KEELY MART N BOSLER

Vice Chair

ELAINE ALQUIST DEPUTY STAFFDIRECTOR

BRIAN ANNIS
JOEL ANDERSON COMMITTEE
MARK DeSAULNIER ON CONSULTANTS
BILL EMMERSON KIM CONNOR
NOREEN EVANS BUDGET AND FISCAL REVIEW CATHERINE FREEMAN
KRIS KUZMICH

JEAN FULLER
LONI HANCOCK ROOM5019,STATE CAPITOL Jom R RO,
DOUG LA MALFA SACRAMENTO,CA 95814 DIANE VAN MAREN
CAROL LIU
ALAN LOWENTHAL
MICHAEL RUBIO SENATOR COMMITTEE ASSISTANTS
S. JOSEPH SIMITIAN M L GLENDA HIGGINS
LOIS WOLK ARK ENO MARY TEABO
RODERICK WRIGHT (016)651-4103

CHA' R FAX(916)323-8386

July 22, 2011

The Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee tiapleted its Final Action Report
which is a detailed summary of the 2011-12 budgtbms taken by the Legislature along
with the Governor’'s vetoes. This report is avd#dabn the Senate Budget and Fiscal
Review Committee website:

Please follow the links:

1 —-www.sen.ca.gov

2 — Committees

3 — Budget and Fiscal Review
4 — Latest Information

5 — Final Action Report 2011

We hope you will find this information useful. Bke feel free to contact the staff of the
Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee shoulchgwe any questions.

Sincerely,

MARK LENO
Chair, Senate Budget and Fiscal Review



CONTENTS

Overview of the Budget Act

INEFOTUCTION......eieieee e e b Page 1
Budget Trigger / EXpenditure CULS.........coeieeiireee et 6
Public Safety RealigNMEeNt...... ..o e 8
Reducing State GOVEMMENL ..........ooi e 11
Tral € Bill LISt ..ot 15

Budget Detail by Subcommittee
Index, Departments by Subcommittee and Item Number............coceecevvicennenee. 17
Subcommittee NO. 1 EUCELION .......ccveeiiiiiiesie et 11

Subcommittee No. 2: Resources, Environmental Protection, Energy and

Utilities, Food and Agriculture, and Transportation...........cccceeeeveeeerevsieneenne. 2-1
Subcommittee No. 3:  Health and Human Services..........cocoevvvenenciciecnins 31
Subcommittee No. 4:  State Administration, Corrections and Rehabilitation,

Judiciary, Public Safety and Criminal Justice, and Veterans Affairs.............. 4-1
Subcommittee No. 5:  Revenues, the Economy, and Labor ...........ccccceeeeeeeneene 5-1

Governor’s Vetoes and Signing Messages

Final Department of Finance Solutions List



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Introduction

INTRODUCTION

On June 28, 2011, the Legislature passed the 20ty Act (Chapter 33, Statutes of 2011). In
enacting this measure, the Legislature met itstdatisnal obligation to pass a balanced budget.

This document is the Senate Budget and Fiscal Re@emmittee’s Final Action Report on the
2011 Budget Act. The report provides a detailedmsary of the contents of the 2011 Budget Act,
which reflects actions taken by the Senate Budget Riscal Review Committee, the Budget
Conference Committee, and includes final negotiatibetween leadership of the Legislature and
the Administration, along with gubernatorial vetoes

In total, the final 2011-12 Budget assumes $85I8obiin General Fund (GF) expenditures,
including vetoes. The overall budget (GF, speciabf and select bond funds) is $129.5 billion.

In January, the estimated General Fund (GF) shartéa $27.6 billion — including a $1.0 billion ese
and including the cancelation of the sale-leasebacisaction. In March, the Legislature made major
progress by passing $14 billion in solutions, prilpapending reductions.

In early June, the Budget Committees of each hadiseted a bi-cameral budget that included mostsof t
Governor's May Revision framework that relied orpragimately $11 billion in additional revenues.
However, after failing to gain the Republican vateeded to move forward the revenue portions of the
Governor’s framework, the Legislature identifietbalative solutions and adopted a budget on June 15
which was subsequently vetoed by the Governor.

The Legislature and Governor identified additicaiggrnative solutions, as well as retained manghef
solutions from the June 15 budget. This final ltdgas adopted by the Legislature on June 28, and
signed by the Governor on June 30.

In closing the budget gap left after the Marchaectthe Legislature and Governor identified $12liob
in additional solutions, which replace tax revenaed result in a slightly lower budgetary reserfe o
approximately $500 million GF in the budget year.

The solutions by category — based on the Januatgddyroblem and including March legislation —ase
follows (Department of Finance scoring as of Juje 2

Expenditure Reductions $15.0 billion
Other, including delayed loan repayments $iiérb
Revenues $0.7 billion
Special Fund Revenues $0.2 billion
Natural Revenue Growth/Misc. Changes $8.3ohilli
TOTAL $27.1 billion
Reserve $0.5 hillion

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Introduction

A summary of the major actions that solved the Bbilion budget problem is outlined below, with
solutions including both 2010-11 and 2011-12 dslldrhe solution scoring and categorization confiarm
the Administration numbers on the prior page.

Adopted expenditure reductions that total $15.0 biion:

Health and Human Services Programs

Adopted cuts totaling $2.0 billion to the Medi-@mbgram, including co-payments for medical
visits, soft-caps on physician and clinic visitsg @&xtension of the 10-percent provider payment
reductions. Eliminated Adult Day Health Medi-Cahlefit and funded a scaled-back program at
half the cost.

Adopted cuts totaling $861.2 million to mental tieaervices using the Mental Health Service
Act Fund (Prop 63) to fund the Early and Periodice8ning, Diagnosis and Treatment program
and the Mental Health Managed Care program.

Adopted cuts totaling $837 million to CalWORKSs, limting an 8-percent grant cut, and reducing
the time parents or care-givers can receive aid 60 months to 48 months.

Adopted cuts totaling $567.2 million to the Depainof Developmental Services, through
various cost containment measures and other saafrije Department, Developmental Centers,
and Regional Centers.

Adopted cuts totaling $413.0 million for In-Home pportive Services, including a new
requirement that recipients receive certificatiamf a licensed healthcare professional.

Adopted cuts totaling $178.4 million for SupplenarBecurity Income/State Supplementary
Payment Grants (SSI/SSP), by reducing grants tetteral minimum, which, for California, is
below the level in effect in 1983.

Adopted other cuts in the Health and Human Senraes that total $106.8 million.

Realignment Savings

Adopted significant reform, and savings scored 226 %illion, from realigning public safety
services from the state to local governments. Sdwings to the General Fund include $454
million from redirecting Vehicle License Fee revesuo fund realignment, $33.7 million from
savings related to the implementation of AB 109g(iter 15, Statutes of 2011) that realigned
certain offenders from the state to the county, $2d billion from Proposition 98 education
savings. The Proposition 98 savings are geneaiealise base sales tax revenue is being shifted
to local government for support of realignment.

Provided $5.6 billion to local government to imprhpublic safety realignment. To finance this
realignment, redefined 1.06 percent of the existitae sales tax as a local revenue to support
$5.1 billion in public safety programs. Additiolyalshifted $454 million of existing vehicle
license fee revenue from the Department of Motdridles and general-purpose local government
support to fund realignment.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Introduction

Education

Maintained K-12 education funding at a similar leas 2010-11, including new payment
deferrals included in the Governor's 2011 Januadgbt.

Adopted cuts totaling $1.7 billion to the Univeysiff California, the California State Universities,
and California Community Colleges.

Adopted cuts totaling $153 million to the Cal GrRmbgram.

Other Spending Cuts

Adopted cuts of $1.1 billion by shifting bond debtvice to transportation special funds.

Adopted cuts totaling $743.6 million to the Couitgluding a one-year pause to the court’s
construction program.

Adopted cuts totaling $471.1 million from employeenpensation reductions and state operations
efficiencies. This includes the elimination of Bbards and commissions, and reducing the
number of state employees.

Adopted cuts totaling $366 million to CorrectionglaRehabilitation, including cuts to inmate
medical care and training programs.

Adopted cuts totaling $327.5 million related to parssion of state mandates and deferred
payment.

Adopted cuts in various other areas that sum td $iion.

Adopted revenue solutions that total $947 million:

Achieved revenue of $200 million by increasing ctiamze in collection of the use tax, by
requiring collection of the existing tax by onliretailers, as specified.

Achieved revenue of $220 million through a narrew &mnesty program related to abusive tax
avoidance transactions.

Achieved revenue of $198 million through a shotéegion of the existing hospital fee.
Achieved revenue of $160 million through an accadflistment.

Adopted “other” budget solutions — mostly specialdind loans — that total $2.9 billion:

Achieved a budget solution of $2.4 billion from ajpé fund loans, including new loans and
repayment deferrals for outstanding loans. Abaalf bf this amount backfilled for the
cancellation of the sale-leaseback of state dfficielings.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Introduction

* Borrowed $319.5 million from the Disability Insae (DI) special fund to pay interest to the
federal government for the Unemployment Insurabiéedrogram.

» Transferred about $200 million in fungible spetiald revenues to the General Fund.

Recognized natural revenue growth that totals $8.8illion — and added a budget trigger:

» The Governor's May Revision recognized unanticippaigenue growth of $6.3 billion, some of
which increased the Proposition 98 education fupdurarantee. The Final Budget Act forecast
an additional revenue gain of $1.2 billion in 2at0and $4.0 billion in 2011-12. Due to the Prop
98 adjustment and other factors, the budget solfrbon this category nets to $8.3 billion.

» Related budget trigger cuts — in the case thaht@gare not achieved in the budget year, the
budget package contains an additional $2.5 bilfidtrigger” cuts. These cuts would be triggered
only if revenues to the state do not achieve leasdsimed in the budget package. If revenues are
$1 billion below assumptions, $600 million in aduigl reductions will be made on January 1,
2012, to a variety of programs but excluding K-ti2@tion. If revenues are $2 billion below
assumptions, an additional amount of up to $1li@tin cuts will be made to K-12 education on
February 1, 2012.

Major reform adopted and the structural deficit almost eliminated:

As the summary on the prior pages indicates, tbptad budget was not a balanced approach between
cuts and maintaining existing tax rates. The Gus proposal to freeze 2010 tax rates to prewveme
severe cuts in education and public safety dicbhtain the necessary two-thirds legislative supeord

as a result additional cuts were made, and triggiictions added. The Governor’s plan to accelénat
repayment of budgetary debt cannot be implemenithdwt the extension of the temporary taxes and the
accumulated debt will have to be repaid more slawbr a longer period. While this budget represgnt
“Plan B” for the Governor and many in the Legislafuhe difficult cuts were made and the Statetiget

gap has been nearly eliminated. According to Adtmation figures, the projected structural defast
measured in 2014-15 started at $21.5 billion befotations, and the budget actions have reduced tha
amount by over 90 percent — to a new projectedtatial deficit of $1.6 billion. Another significan
achievement in this budget is adoption of publietgarealignment — this reform will end the costly
revolving door of lower-level offenders and panatgators through the state’s prisons, and allosvstate

to comply with court orders related to prison ox@naling.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget

Introduction

Final Budget Package

General Fund Budget Summary

With Vetoes
(Dollars in Millions)

2010-11 2011-12
Prior Year Balance -$4,507 -$1,206
Revenues and Transfers $94,781 $88,456
Total Resources Available $90,274 $87,250
Non-Proposition 98 Expenditures $55,789 $53,058
Proposition 98 Expenditures $35,691 $32,879
Total Expenditures $91,480 $85,937
Fund Balance -$1,206 $1,313
Budget Reserves:
Reserve for Liquidation of Encumbrances $770 $770
Special Fund for Economic Uncertainties -$1,976 $543
Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Budget Trigger

BUDGET TRIGGER/ EXPENDITURE CUTS

The budget provides for additional expenditure ocoftsup to $2.5 billion if revenue falls by
$1 billion, or more, below expectations in 2011-1Zeneral Fund revenues in 2011-12 are
anticipated to be $88.5 billion. If revenues anetast in December 2011 to be lower by $1 billion

to $2 billion, expenditure cuts of $600 million anéggered on.

If revenues are forecast in

December 2011 to be lower by more than $2 billidwgn additional expenditure cuts of up to

$1.9 billion are triggered on. The trigger is inr@rol Section 3.94 of the Budget Act and operates

as follows:

* Requires the Department of Finance to provide igatibn to the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee by December 15, 2011, with an updatedme® forecast for 2011-12 that is based
on the higher of: (1) the November 2011 Legislathvaalyst's revenue forecast, or (2) the
Department of Finance’s December 2011 revenue dstec

 If the December 15, 2011, updated forecast of nesenpredicts revenues less than
$87.5 billion, the following additional “Tier I” muctions, which total about $601 million, shall
occur up to the amount specified. These reductibrisggered, would take effect on or after
January 1, 2012. Additional detail on the triggeductions can be found by subject matter in
other sections of this report.

O O oo

(@)

o

o

e If the December 15, 2011, updated forecast of neserpredicts revenues less than $86.5

$100 million to the University of California.

$100 million to the California State Universities.

$100 million to the Department of DevelopmentalvBsss.

$110 million to the In-Home Supportive Servicesgreaom, including $100 million in
service hour cuts, and $10 million for local amtitfd efforts.

$92 million to the Department of Corrections anch&alitation (CDCR), including
$72.1 million in increased county charges for yfuitbffenders sent to CDCR.

$30 million to the California Community Collegeschéilled with a $10 per unit fee
increase.

$23 million to the Department of Education relateahildcare funding.

$16 million to the California State Library relateglibrary grants.

$15 million to the California Emergency ManagemAgency related to local vertical
prosecution grants.

$15 million to Medi-Cal from extending the March120cuts to all managed care plans.

billion, the cuts outlined above are still trigggéreand the following additional “Tier 1I”
reductions, which total about $1.9 billion, woulda@occur up to the amount specified. These

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 6



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Budget Trigger

reductions, if triggered, would take effect on tieaJanuary 1, 2012; however, the reduction to
the 2011-12 school year would take effect on aerdfebruary 1, 2012.

o $1.5 billion from reducing the 2011-12 school ybgmup to 7 days.
0 $248 million from eliminating dedicated funding foome-to-school transportation.
o $72 million to the California Community Collegedated to an apportionment decrease.

* Requires that the Director of Finance notify théntlhegislative Budget Committee of any
trigger reduction within 10 days of the reduction.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 7



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Public Safety Realignment

Public Safety Realignment

Major 2011 Public Safety Realignment Adopted.

The final budget package of 2011 included a majorealignment of funding and programs
from the State to local governments where these pgoams can be implemented with
greater flexibility and fine-tuned for specific loal needs and priorities. Furthermore:

* Realignment is a cost savings effort to streamhme minimize the State’s role in
providing essential public services, many of whiidve historically been delivered by
the Counties.

* Realignment will enable the State to save $1.50bilbn the State prison system when
realignment is fully implemented.

* Realignment will enable the state to meet the osd¢rout by a recent U.S. Supreme
Court decision that affirmed the lower court's de&mn to require the reduction of
overcrowding in the state prison system. The Statetwo years to reduce the prison
population by over 30,000 inmates. Realignment &libw the state to accomplish this
reduction in a way that improves public safety bgviding additional funding for local
support services, rehabilitation programs, anddaforcement that enhance the safety of
communities.

* Realignment will also result in savings to stateeragions related to these realigned
programs when fully implemented. The Governor taageted a 25 percent reduction in
the state operations related to the programs brealggned.

Budget Provides $5.5 Billion for Fully Funded Reatinment. The final budget includes $5.5
billion to fully-fund a revised public safety regtiment program that realigns programs and
funding currently funded at the state to local gawmeent. The funding included in the final
budget package to support realignment is as fotlows
* Redefines 1.06 percent of the existing state &aless a local revenue to support $5.1 billion in
public safety programs.

* Redirects vehicle license fee (VLF) revenues fromn following sources to support public
safety programs:

o $300 million from the Department of Motor Vehicles
o $106 million from cities
0 $48 million from Orange County

Budget Includes Major Realignment Legislation. The Legislature passed AB 109 (Budget) in
March and subsequent modifications in AB 117 (Biggehich does the following:

* Requires that certain felons—generally offendeet trave never been convicted of a
serious or violent crime, or are required to regists a sex offender—serve their felony
sentences in local custody and not prison.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 8



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Public Safety Realignment

» Requires that some offenders released from prisainhiave historically been subject to a
three-year parole period instead be subject tor@etpiear period of local post-release
supervision according to plans implemented by lecgities designated by the counties.

* Restricts persons who have been released fromnpard are either on parole or local
post-release supervision from being sent back ate gprison for a violation of any
condition of release, unless convicted of a nemerpunishable in state prison.

» Requires that courts hear and decide petitionevoke parole or post-release supervision
rather than the Board of Parole Hearings beginduig 1, 2013.

These policy changes will go into effect OctobeRQ]11, except as noted above, with funding
provided for a Community Corrections Grant Prograrhe final budget package fully funds the
Community Corrections Grant Program with about $iliion. This funding is being provided
and allocated to counties through formulas sefrodB 118 (Budget) for one year. Additional
funding is provided for realignment in SB 89 (Butjgeom the VLF. Future legislation will be
needed to determine ongoing allocations beyon@@®i4-12 fiscal year.

Assembly Bill 118 (Budget) also includes the altima of funding to the other public safety
programs being realigned that awa directly related to the implementation of AB 1@u(iget).
These programs will generally continue with minirobanges until further legislation is enacted.
The other public safety programs being realigneduoe funding for: (1) court security; (2)
various law enforcement programs previously funded.15 VLF; (3) child welfare services,
foster care, and adoptions; (4) mental health sesyi(5) substance abuse treatment; (6) adult
protective services; and (7) funding related toeanlier juvenile justice realignment. These
programs have historically been implemented pritpdory the counties, with funding from the
state.

The public safety realignment fully funds the logaiblic safety programs that had previously
been funded by a dedicated 0.15 percent of the (thd-0.15 percent expired on June 30, 2011).

Future Actions Needed on Realignment. Realignment and the transfer of programs and
responsibilities from the State to local governméata major undertaking. More legislation will be
needed to fully implement this effort. Additiorlabislation will be needed to address the ongoing
allocation of funding and to address the overalictire of how the funding is provided to local
governments and what flexibilities the locals awvjoled.

There also continues to be a need for a constit@mendment that will permanently dedicate the
funding to the locals and provide the state withesonandate protections.

A summary of the programs and funding to be reatigare listed on the next page.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 9



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Public Safety Realignment

Realignment Funding (Dollars in Millions) — June Alocation Plan

Program 2011-12| 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15
Court Security $496.4 $496.4 $496.4 $496.4
Vehicle License Fee Public Safety Programs 489.9 489.9 489.9 489.9

Local Jurisdiction of Lower-level Offenders and
Parole Violators

Local Costs 239.9 581.1 759.0 762.2

Reimbursement of State Costs 956.7 0.0 0.0 0.0

Realign Adult Parole

Local Costs 127.1  276.4 257.0 187.7

Reimbursement of State Costs 262.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

Mental Health Services

EPSDT 0.0 629.0 629.0 629.0
Mental Health Managed Care 0.0 183.7 183.7 183.7
Existing Community Mental Health 1,083.6 1,119.4 1,119.4) 11,1194
Programs
Substance Abuse Treatment 183.6 183.6 183.6 183.6
Foster Care and Child Welfare Services 1,567.21,567.2 1,567.2] 1,567.2
Adult Protective Services 55/0 55.0 55.0 55.0
Existing Juvenile Justice Realignment 9.1 104.1 103.2 103.3
Program Cost Growth* 0.0 339.0 624.5| 1,063.9
Total $5,559.1] $6,024.8) $6,467.9| $6,841.3
VLF Funds Available $453.4 $453.4 $453.4 $453.4
1.0625% Sales Tax $5,105|7 $5,571.4 $6,014.5| $6,387.9

*This amount will be subject to future legislatiamd is intended to cover county costs and
reimburse reasonable state costs.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 10



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Reducing State Government

Reducing State Government

The 2011-12 budget includes $269 million GF ($15%iion Other Funds) in savings achieved
through departmental consolidations, operatiorfaiehcies, and other cost reduction measures,
such as reducing contracts. The mechanism to\&liese savings is budget Control Section
3.91, which provides DOF with the authority to make required budgetary reductions to
achieve the total savings.

Since January and through executive action, the iAidtmation has achieved savings of $16.4
million GF ($30.2 million Other Funds) from a statde building rental rate reduction and
cellular telephone reductions. Additional savirfigesm other executive actions, including
banning non-essential travel and reducing the wtdéevehicle fleet, including the elimination
of any non-essential vehicles and reducing the murobhome-storage permits, have yet to be
totaled.

Of the total, the Governor's May Revision identifia specific subset of 2011-12 savings, $25.1
million GF ($11.0 million other funds), attributablto the elimination of 40 boards,
commissions, and task forces, and 15 program rieshscand efficiencies.

The Governor’'s May Revision also included a comensive state asset review to result in the
eventual disposition of non-essential or undelizagd state properties. However, this is not a
2011-12 proposal; rather, this would be discussegkbat of the 2012-13 budget.

Specific Board, Commission, and Task Force Eliminans & Program Reductions and
Efficiencies

As noted above, the Governor's May Revision idédifa specific subset of savings from a
variety of eliminations of boards, commissions, aask forces, and program reductions and
efficiencies. The final legislative action achidveavings related to eliminating 23 boards and
commissions and various program reductions, taja$$@4.6 million GF. The budget also

included policy changes to put in motion a majasrganization and consolidation of various
health care programs that, when fully implementedy result in the further elimination of

additional agencies. The below chart detailditied legislative action on the various proposals.

ELIMINATIONS OF BOARDS/COMMISSIONS/TASK FORCES ADOPTED THE GOVERNOR’S
MAY REVISION PROPOSAL?

1 | Accelerate End of American Recovery and Reinvestm | Yes.
Act Task Force
2 | Eliminate the California Privacy Security Advigdsoard No, referred to policy
committee for further review.
3 | Eliminate the Health Care Quality Improvement &udt Yes.

Containment Commission*

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 11



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget

Reducing State Government

4 | Eliminate Colorado River Board No, referred tdigo
committee for further review.
5 | Eliminate Salton Sea Restoration Council No,rretéto policy
committee for further review.
6 | Eliminate State Mining and Geology Board No, nefd to policy
committee for further review.
7- | Eliminate Nine Advisory and Review Panels/Commitae | Yes, except for Dungeness
15 | Fish and Game* Crab and two Salmon-related
committees whose eliminatior
was rejected.
16 | Eliminate Commission on Emergency Medical Services | No, referred to policy
committee for further review.
17 | Eliminate the Health Policy and Data Advisory Yes.
Commission*
18 | Eliminate the Healthcare Workforce Policy Commissio | No, referred to policy
committee for further review.
19 | Eliminate the Rural Health Policy Council* Yes.
20 | Eliminate the Public Health Advisory Committee Yanger current law will
sunset June 30, 2011.
21 | Eliminate the California Medical Assistance Comnage$ Yes, effective July 1, 2012.
22 | Eliminate the Rehabilitation Appeals Board No, redd to policy
committee for further review.
23 | Eliminate the Continuing Care Advisory Committee* esy
24 | Eliminate Early Learning Advisory Council No, refed to policy
committee for further review.
25 | Eliminate California Postsecondary Education Comsiois | No, referred to policy
(CPEC) committee for further review.
In a line item veto, the Governor vetoed the entyref
CPEC'’s GF appropriation of $1.9 million and 19.1
positions. The remaining two positions, which are
federally funded, would continue to administer a
component of the federal improving Teacher Quality
Grants Program in 2011-12.
26 | Eliminate the Office of the Insurance Advisor withihe Yes.
State and Consumer Services Agency
27 | Eliminate the California Anti-Terrorism Informatid@®enter | Technically did not eliminate
the Center; rather scored the
proposed savings with a
statement of intent that the
Department of Justice redirec
other existing resources to
support the Center.
28 | Eliminate the Office of Gang and Youth Violence Yes.

Prevention*

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review

Page 12



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget

Reducing State Government

29 | Eliminate California Council on Criminal Justice* ey.
30 | Eliminate Governor's Emergency Operations Executive | Yes.
Council
31 | Eliminate California Emergency Council* Yes.
32 | Eliminate the Economic Strategy Panel* Yes.
33| Eliminate the Commission on the Status of Women No, referred to policy

In a line item veto, the Governor reduced the Comssion’s
GF appropriation by $200,000. The 2010-11 budget
provided the Commission with $464,000 GF, $2,000
reimbursements, and 4.3 positions.

committee for further review.

34

Eliminate the California Law Revision Commission

,Mat funded through
reimbursements from
Legislative Counsel so 2011-
12 savings achieved.

35

Eliminate the Commission on Uniform State Laws

Biat, funded through
reimbursements from
Legislative Counsel so 2011-
12 savings achieved.

36

Eliminate the Office of Privacy Protection (OPP)

In a line item veto, the Governor reduced the OPP’s
funding by $430,000 ($245,000 GF). The 2010-11 ded
provided the OPP with $701,000 GF and 7 positions.

No, referred to policy
committee for further review.

37

Eliminate the Fair Employment and Housing Commissio

No, referred to policy
committee for further review.

38

Eliminate the Occupational Safety and Health Stedwla
Board

No, referred to policy
committee for further review.

39

Eliminate the Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board

No, referred to policy
committee for further review.

40

Eliminate the Department of Mental Health (DMH)*

Nuut transferred
Community-Based Medi-Cal-
related programs to the
Department of Health Care
Services in 2011-12. The
remainder of DMH will be
discussed in 2012-13.

PROGRAM REDUCTIONS AND EFFICIENCIES

Office of the Inspector General (OIG) WorkloaddRetion
In a line item veto, the Governor reduced the OIGE-
appropriation by $1,150,000, which will leave
approximately $120,000 and two positions for theGotio
conduct special reviews.

Yes, as modified.

Reduce the Labor and Workforce Development Agency

Yes.

Eliminate General Fund Support for the State@odsumer
Services Agency

Yes.

Reduce Match for Tourism Office

Yes.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review

Page 13




Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget

Reducing State Government

of

5 | Reduce Funding for Small Business Loan Guarantee Yes.
Program
6 | Eliminate Child Care Monitoring Support (Departrhef Yes.
Housing and Community Development)
7 | Eliminate Preservation Technical Assistance (Dtepent of | No.
Housing and Community Development)
8 | Eliminate Redevelopment Oversight (Department of Yes.
Housing and Community Development)
9 | Housing Policy Development Division Reduction Yes, but provided an alternate
(Department of Housing and Community Development) | fund source (BEGIN) of $1.0
In a line item veto, the Governor vetoed the usdlud million a year for the next
alternate funds, effectively reducing the fundingéd three fiscal years for housing
staffing levels for the Division’s housing elemelaiw- element law-related workload
related workload by 75 percent.
10 | Eliminate GF Support for the Tahoe Conservancy Yes.
11 | Revert Unexpended GF for Parks' Public Safety Teldgy | Yes.
Modernization Project
12 | Reduce General Fund Support for the Departmenta&lV | Yes.
Resources
13 | Transfer Support of the Governor's Commission on Yes.
Employment of People with Disabilities to the Depeant
of Rehabilitation*
14 | Eliminate the Human Resources Modernization Project | Yes.
15 | 25-Percent State Operations Reduction for Realighddic | Yes, see realignment section
Safety Programs this report.
PROPOSALSNOT PART OF THE 2011-12BUDGET
1 | Eliminate the Unemployment Insurance Appeals 8oar Not a 2011-12 proposal; will
instead be submitted to
Legislature in January 2012 a
part of the 2012-13 budget.
2 | Consolidate the State Personnel Board and thareent | Not a 2011-12 budget
of Personnel Administration proposal; will be handled as a
Governor’s Reorganization
Plan in the policy process.
3 | Create a Department of State Hospitals A 201prtBosal.
4 | Eliminate the Department of Alcohol and Drug Reogs Not an 2011-12 proposal; will

(ADP)

be discussed in 2012-13. In
2011-12, did transfer Drug
Medi-Cal Program from ADP
to the Department of Health

Care Services.*

*Action included adoption of budget trailer billnguage.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review

Page 14



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Act Trailer Bill List

BUDGET and TRAILER BILLS

Bill Chapter Senate Assembly
Number  Number Topic Vote Vote
AB 95 Ch2 Resources (trailer bill) 25-14 52-26
AB 97 Ch3 Health (trailer bill) 36-2 59-14
AB 99 Ch4 California Children and Families Act of 1998 (Prop10): 36-3 57-18
use of funds (trailer bill)
AB 100 Ch5s Mental Health Services Act (Prop 63): use of funds 37-2 57-16
(trailer bill)

AB 105 Cho6 Transportation (trailer bill) 39-0 69-4
SB 70 Ch7 Education finance (trailer bill) 22-17 53-25
SB 72 Chsg Human services (trailer bill) 39-0 61-11
SB 74 Ch9 Developmental disabilities (trailer bill) 35-1 58-17
SB 78 Ch 10 Public Safety and Judiciary (trailer bill) 26-12 66-10
SB 80 Ch11 General government (trailer bill) 33-2 55-21
SB82 Ch12 Cash management (trailer bill) 39-0 54-23
SB 84 Ch 12 Budget Act of 2010: Special fund loans (trailer bl) 25-12 52-26
SB 86 Ch 14 Tax administration (trailer bill) 23-16 52-25
AB 109 Ch 15 Criminal justice realignment (trailer bill) 24-16  51-27
AB 111 Ch 16 Criminal justice realignment (trailer bill) 25-14  52-23
SB 94 Ch21 Vehicle License Fee Law: vehicle registratioftrailer bill) 23-15 52-22
AB 94 Ch 23 Criminal justice realignment (trailer bill) 22-9 48-16
AB 102 Ch29 Health (trailer bill) 24-15 53-25
AB 112 Ch 30 Budget Act of 2010: revisions (trailebill) 24-15 52-26
AB 119 Ch 31 General Government (trailer bill) 23-b 52-26
AB 106 Ch32 Human services (trailer bill) 24-15 52-26
SB87 Ch33 2011-12 Budget (Leno) 21-19 51-28
SB 73 Ch 34 Health (trailer bill) 23-17 51-28
SB89 Ch35 Vehicles: Registration fee (trailer b) 22-17 51-27
SB 92 Ch 36  Public Safety (trailer bill) 24-15 51-28
AB 104 Ch37 Developmental disabilities (trailer i) 23-14 52-25
AB 115 Ch 38  Transportation (trailer bill) 24-15 52-26
AB 117 Ch 39 Criminal justice realignment (trailer bill) 24-14 51-28
AB 118 Ch40 Local Revenue Fund 2011 (trailer bill) 24-15 51-28
AB 121 Ch4l Budget Act of 2011 — Trigger (trailebill) 23-17 51-28

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 15



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Act Trailer Bill List

AB 122 Ch42 Budget Acts of 2009 and 2010: Supplental 26-4 53-24
Appropriations Bill (trailer bill)
AB 114 Ch43 Education finance (trailer bill) 23-16  51-28
SB 79 Engrossing State funds and Cash Flow Borrowing (trailer bill) 23-15 46-27
SB 91 Engrossing Adult day health care centers (trailer bill) 24-14 60-11
SB 93  Engrossing Health and human services 24-14 49-27
AB 96 Governor Keeping Adults Free from Institutions (trailer bill ) 24-15 52-24
AB 107 Governor Public resources (trailer bill) 22-15 49-28
AB 108  Governor Education (trailer bill) 23-15 50-25
AB 116  Governor Criminal justice realignment (trailer bill) 24-15 50-27
AB 120  Governor Public resources (trailer bill) 22-13 52-26
SB 69 Vetoed  2011-12 Budget (Leno) 25-15 52-26
AB 98 Vetoed  Budget Act of 2011 (Committee on Budget) 23-15 51-26

1st EXTRAORDINARY SESSION BUDGET and TRAILER BILLS

Bill Chapter Senate Assembly
Number Number Topic Vote Vote
ABx119 Ch4, ©'Ex Nursing Homes Quality Assurance Fee (trailer bill) 32-2 69-5

ABx1 26 Ch5, I'Ex Redevelopment Agencies: Elimination and Resolutioof 21-15 52-24
Activities (trailer bill)

ABx1 27 Ch6, 'Ex Redevelopment Agencies: Alternative Voluntary 21-16 47-31
Redevelopment Programtrailer bill)

ABx1 28 Ch7, 'Ex Tax administration: retailer engaged in business irthe 24-15 53-23
this state (trailer bill)

ABx129 Ch8, 'Ex State responsibility areas: fire prevention fesgrailer bill) 23-16 52-26

ABx1 22 Engrossing Vehicles: vehicle license fees (trailer bill) 245  52-26

ABx1 23 Engrossing |ocal government finance (trailer bill) 23-16 52-26

ABx134 Vetoed State Controller: property tax postponement (trailer bill) 33-0 78-0

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 16



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Bud§et Index, Departments by Subcommittee

Subcommittee No. 1- Education

6110  Department of Education 6600 Hastings College of the Law

6120  California State Library 6610  California State University

6420  California Postsecondary 6870  California Community Colleges
Education Commission 7980  Student Aid Commission

6440  University of California

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 17



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Bud§et

Index, Departments by Subcommittee

0540
0555
2600
2640
2660
2665
2670

2700
2720
2740
3110
3125
3340
3360
3460
3480
3500

3540
3560
3600
3640
3680
3720
3760
3780

Subcommittee No. 2 — Natural Resources, Environmeailt
Protection, Energy & Utilities, Food & Agriculture and Transportation

Secretary for Resources

Secretary for Environmental Protection

California Transportation Commission

State Transit Assistance

Department of Transportation

High Speed Rail Authority

Board of Pilot Commissioners for the Bays
of San Francisco, San Pablo, andud

Office of Traffic Safety

California Highway Patrol

Department of Motor Vehicles

Special Resources Programs

California Tahoe Conservancy

California Conservation Corps

California Energy Commission

Colorado River Board

Department of Conservation

Department of Resources Recycling and

Recovery

Department of Forestry and Fire Protection

State Lands Commission

Department of Fish and Game

Wildlife Conservation Board

Department of Boating and Waterways

California Coastal Commission

State Coastal Conservancy

Native American Heritage Commission

3790
3810
3820

3825

3830
3835
3840
3845
3850
3855
3860
3875
3885
3900
3930
3940
3960
3980

7300
8570
8660
9350

Department of Parks and Recreation
Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy
San Francisco Bay Conservation

and Development Commission

San Gabriel & Lower Los Angeles Rivers
and Mountains Conservancy

San Joaquin River Conservancy

Baldwin Hills Conservancy

Delta Protection Commission

San Diego River Conservancy
Coachella Valley Mountains Conservancy
Sierra Nevada Conservancy

Department of Water Resources
Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta Conservancy
Delta Stewardship Council

State Air Resources Board

Department of Pesticide Regulation
State Water Resources Control Board
Department of Toxic Substances Control
Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment

Agricultural Labor Relations Board
Department of Food and Agriculture
Public Utilities Commission
Shared Revenues

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review

Page 18



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Bud§et

Index, Departments by Subcommittee

0530
4140

4170
4200
4260
4265
4270
4280

Subcommittee No. 3- Health and Human Services

Office of Systems Integration

Office of Statewide Health Planning and
Development

Department of Aging

Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs
Department of Health Care Services
Department of Public Health

California Medical Assistance Commission
Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board

4300
4440
4700

5160
5175
5180

Department of Developmental Services
Department of Mental Health
Department of Community Services and
Development

Department of Rehabilitation
Department of Child Support Services
Department of Social Services

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review

Page 19



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Bud§et Index, Departments by Subcommittee

Subcommittee No. 4 — State Administration, Genergbovernment, Judiciary,
Public Safety, Criminal Justice, and Veterans Affais

0502
0510
0520
0650
0690
0840
0845
0850
0860
0890
0911
0950
1100

Office of the Chief Information Officer
Secretary for State and Consumer Services
Secretary for Business, Trans, & Housing
Governor’s Office of Planning and Research
California Emergency Management Agency
State Controller

Department of Insurance

State Lottery Commission

Board of Equalization

Secretary of State

Citizens Redistricting Initiative

State Treasurer’s Office

California Science Center

1110/1111 Department of Consumer Affairs

1700
1705
1730
1760
1880
1900
1920
2100
2120
2150
2180
2240
2310
2320
2400
8260
8320
8380
8385
8500
8620
8640
8780
8790
8820

Department of Fair Employment & Housing
Fair Employment and Housing Commission
Franchise Tax Board

Department of General Services

State Personnel Board

Public Employees’ Retirement System
State Teachers’ Retirement System
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control
Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board
Department of Financial Institutions
Department of Corporations

Dept of Housing and Community Dvipmnt
Office of Real Estate Appraisers
Department of Real Estate

Department of Managed Health Care
California Arts Council

Public Employee Relations Board
Department of Personnel Administration
Citizens Compensation Commission

Board of Chiropractic Examiners

Fair Political Practices Commission
Political Reform Act of 1974

Milton Marks “Little Hoover” Commission
California Commission on Disability Access
Commission on the Status of Women

8830  California Law Revision Commission
8840  Commission on Uniform State Laws
8850  State Public Works Board
8855  Bureau of State Audits
8860  Department of Finance
8880  Financial Information System for California
(FI$Cal)
8885  Commission on State Mandates
8910  Office of Administrative Law
8940  Military Department
8955  Department of Veterans Affairs
9100 Tax Relief
9210 Local Government Financing
9350 Shared Revenues
9600 Debt Service for General Obligation Bond
9620 Cash Management and Budgetary Loans
9860  Capital Outlay Planning and
Studies Funding

Control Sections:

3.91 Reduction in State Operations

4.30 Lease Revenue Payment Adjustments
28.50 Agency Reimbursement Payments

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 20



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Bud§et Index, Departments by Subcommittee

Subcommittee No. 5- Revenues, the Economy, and Labor

0250  Judicial Branch
0280  Commission on Judicial Performance
0390 Contributions to Judges’ Retirement System
0552  Office of the Inspector General
0559 Labor and Workforce Development Agency
0820  Department of Justice
0855  Gambling Control Commission
1690  Alfred E. Alquist Seismic
Safety Commission
1870  Victim Compensation & Gvrnmt Claims Bd
5225  Department of Corrections & Rehabilitation
7100  Employment Development Department
7120  California Workforce Investment Board
7350  Department of Industrial Relations
8120  Commission on Peace Officer Standards
and Training (POST)
8140  State Public Defender
8550  California Horse Racing Board
9650  Support to Health and Dental Benefits
For Annuitants
9800  Augmentation for Employee Compensation

Control Sections:

3.60  Contributions to Public Employee
Retirement Benefits

3.90 Reduction for Employee Compensation

4,21  Health Care Premium Savings

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 21



SUBCOMMITTEE 1
ON EDUCATION
FINAL ACTION REPORT

Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee

Members
Carol Liu, Chair
Bob Huff
Roderick Wright

Consultant
Kim Connor



K-12

SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 1

EDUCATION

Department of EAUCELION.........coceiiieiiiieieeeeeee e 1-1

Higher Education

California State Library ........ccooeeeeieneniee e e 1-12
Cdifornia Postsecondary Education COmmIiSSION ........ccccceveeeeneniennns 1-12
University Of California..........cooeieieeienieeeee s 1-13
California State UNIVErSItY ......cccceeieiiniiesn s e 1-14
Hastings College of the Law ..........cocooiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 1-14
Cdifornia Community COllEJES........ccevereieeierineese e 1-15

Student AT COMMISSION ... eeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeaaaeaaeaaeeennnennene 1-16



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

K-12 EDUCATION

6110 CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

K-14 -- Proposition 98 Overall

e 2010-11 Proposition 98 LevelsProvided #9.787 billion in ongoing Proposition 98
funding in 2010-11. This continues funding prowde the original 2010-11 budget act, as
updated by various workload adjustments. The fimadget also provides an additional
$156.6 millionin one-time funds in 2010-11.

e 2011-12 Proposition 98 Levels Provided$48.651 billion in ongoing Proposition 98
funding in 2011-12 in order to meet the minimumdiny guarantee. (As summarized later
in this report, the 2011-12 budget makes a numibethanges in the calculation of the
Proposition 98 minimum funding guarantee in 201)-1Zogether with $1.054 billion in
non-Proposition 98 General Fund for child care, 2081-12 budget provides a total of
$49.705 billionin ongoing funding for K-14 education and childeaThe final budget also
provides an addition&161.2 millionin one-time funds in 2011-12.

» Proposition 98 Rebenching Adjustments.The final budget package includes a number of
adjustments that “rebench” Proposition 98 to reflebanges in calculation factors or
covered programs. These adjustments are summénitedw:

» Mental Health Shift. Provides an increase &221.8 million to reflect a shift in
responsibility for the provision of educationallglated mental health services for
students with disabilities from counties to K-12agols. The 2011-12 budget provides
an additional $221.8 million in Proposition 98 fimgl to K-12 schools to cover these
services in 2011-12.

» Fuel Tax Swap. Provides an increase $578.1 millionto reflect education trailer bill
provisions (SB 70) that extend previous law thadc#ped the fuel tax swap shall have
no negative effect upon the amounts that wouldratise be calculated under Test 1 of
the Proposition 98 minimum education funding gutean

» Child Care Funding Shift. Provides a decrease $f.134 billionto reflect the shift of
funding for most child care programs from Propositi98 General Fund to non-98
General Funds. The budget bill continues Propos#®i8 funding for part-day preschool
programs in 2011-12.

» Offset for New RDA Related Local RevenuesProvides a decrease $1.7 billion to
reflect new local remittances for K-12 local edumatagencies related to redevelopment
agencies (RDAs) pursuant to provisions of the etlicdoudget trailer bill (SB 70) and

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-1



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

another RDA budget trailer bill (AB X1 27). Theswtutory provisions assure that there
is no change in the combined amount of Proposiifunding that would otherwise be

provided to K-12 LEAs without these local revenuds.effect, these provisions require

that new local funds be used to offset state Gérlarad support of Proposition 98

through a rebenching of the Test 1 factor.

Dedication of State Sales Taxes for Local Realignme Reduces Proposition 98 B@.1
billion in 2011-12 to reflect the dedication of state Sdéx revenues to local realignment
pursuant to the 2011-12 budget package. Thesasmns will be operative beginning in
2011-12 only if: (1) these changes are authorizadallot measures prior to November 17,
2012 and (2) provide funding for K-12 schools anchmunity colleges equal to the amount
that would have otherwise been provided if spegifiales tax revenues were General Fund.
If these conditions are not met, funds that wowldehbeen provided to Proposition 98 in
2011-12 prior to this shift are calculated and Wwél repaid, to K-12 schools and community
colleges, over a five year period.

General Funds for Proposition 98 Settle-Up.

» Continued $450 million in one-time General Funds for the Quality Educatio
Improvement Education Act (QEIA) in 2011-12. These one-time funds from prior
year Proposition 98 savings and are utilized tasfyatProposition 98 “settle-up”
obligations.

» Disapproved$53 million in settle-up funds proposed by the Governor in 202 Jand
instead funded K-12 programs — including child carevithin Governor’'s ongoing
Proposition 98 funding level and one-time Proposi®8 savings.

K-14 Mandates Continued$89.9 million in Proposition 98 funding in 2011-12 for most
K-14 mandates funded or suspended in 2010-11. gEeocs include two additional

community college mandates that were added to tispession list in 2011-12 with

associated savings of $4,000. The Legislaturendidadopt the Governor's May Revise
proposal to reduce funding by $38.2 million to eefl the adoption of specific

recommendations of the K-14 workgroup on mandaferme created by Chapter 724;
Statutes of 2010, including pursuing additionalgdarm reform options in collaboration
with the Legislative Analyst’s Office to streamlifigure funding of K-14 mandates through
a block grant approach.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-2



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

K-12 Education

« K-12 Intra-Year Payment Deferrals. Authorized the State Controller’s Office to dela
specified K-12 and community college payments ihi1202. Provisions of the state short-term
cash management budget trailer bill (SB 82) male fllowing changes to the payment
schedule for K-12 local educational agencies (LEAS)

$1.4 billion in both July 2011 and August 2011 payts deferred.

$2.4 billion in October 2011 payments deferred.

$700 million of the July deferral paid in SeptemBéd.1.

$4.5 billion from the remaining July, August, andt@ber deferrals paid in January 2012.
$1.4 billion in March 2012 payment deferred anddpaiApril 2012.

The new K-12 payment deferrals include a hardstaver process for LEAs who might not be
able meet financial obligations if payments areedeid. In order to be eligible for a hardship
waiver, charter schools would need to demonstretethey would become insolvent and school
districts and county offices of education would ché qualify for an emergency apportionment
absent an exemption from the enacted deferralsquiRal payments of temporary revenue
anticipation notes or other short-term debt issioedcash flow purposes in 2010-11 shall be
considered expenditure obligations

* Inter-Year Payment Deferrals for 2011-12. Deferred an additiona2.1 billion in payments
for K-12 revenue limits from 2011-12 to 2012-13.oid specifically, the deferral moves $1.3
billion in March 2012 and $763 million in April 2@lpayments to August 2012. The deferral
reduces 2011-12 appropriations, but allows schimolstain programmatic expenditure levels in
2011-12. The deferral allows local educationalnages (LEAs) facing financial hardship to
apply for an exemption from June apportionment pays scheduled to be deferred to July.

» Extends Repayment of 2010-11 Inter-Year Deferralsor K-12 Schools Made changes to
current statute to extend the repayment periodnfi@r-year deferrals for 2010-11 in order to
meet state cash needs.

» Trigger Reductions — Instructional Days Requires local education agencies to reduce the
minimum instructional days and minutes by up toeseadditional days — beyond the five days
currently authorized — if estimates of state rewsnas of December 2011 are $2 billion or more
below current forecasts in 2011-12. This reduct®noonsistent with Control Section 3.94 of
the 2011-12 budget act. Pursuant to implementiaidet bill language, this reduction would
become effective February 1, 2012, if triggered] aould reduce LEA revenue limits by up to
four percent, “scaled” in proportion to the GeneFalnd shortfall. This reduction would
generate up t§1.5 billion in Proposition 98 savings in 2011-12.

» Trigger Reductions — Home-to-School Transportation. Reduces Proposition 98 funding by
no more thar$248 million for the Home-to-School Transportation if estimaiéstate revenues
as of December 2011 are $2 billion or more beloweru forecasts for 2011-12, pursuant to
Control Section 3.94 of the 2011-12 budget act.trifigered, this reduction would become

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-3



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

effective January 1, 2012, and would eliminate témaining half-year of funding for the
Home-to-School Transportation program in 2011-12.

» Limits District Ability to Re-Open Layoffs in 2011-12. Makes inoperative, in 2011-12,
provisions of existing law that allow school dists to terminate employees for the period
following budget passage through August 15th, if pgoil revenue limit funds do not increase
by at least two percent.

* Reduction of Fiscal Standards and Oversight for LEA:

» Requires school districts and county offices ofcadiion in 2011-12 to project the same
level of revenue per pupil as it received in 2010ahd to maintain staffing and programs at
that level in 2011-12. The Governor’s signing nagges however, emphasizes that school
districts and county offices of education shouldl stake reductions to account for cost
increases, the loss of federal funds, declininglénent, or other factors that would require
program reductions.

» Prohibits school districts and county offices ofueation from being required to
demonstrate they can meet financial obligationshertwo years beyond the current fiscal
year, consistent with previous law.

» Limits the current authority of county offices ofiueation to provide fiscal oversight for
school districts by reducing existing requiremeguserning the approval of school district
budgets in 2011-12.

» Limits the current authority of the SuperintendeftPublic Instruction to provide fiscal
oversight for county offices of education by redgcexisting requirements governing the
approval of county offices of education budget20i1-12.

» Extends for two additional years (through 2011-&Risting statutory authority for school
districts to reduce their “reserves for economicartainties” to one-third of the amounts
previously required to be held, and requires themnestore those reserves to the normal
levels by the beginning of 2013-14. In effect, stherovisions allow LEAsS to reduce
reserves without fiscal oversight that would besottise required.

* Mental Health Related Services Shift in 2011-12.Eliminated the state AB 3632 mandate
program, which required counties to provide mehgalth services to student with disabilities,
and shifted responsibility for providing educatitpaelated mental health services — including
out-of-state residential services — as requireddoleral law for students with disabilities, in
2011-12. As a part of this shift, the final budgatkage appropriates a totél$423.6 million
for educationally related mental health service@®i1-12, including the following new and
existing funds directed for this purpose:

> $218.8 million in new Proposition 98 funds allocated to Specidudation Local
Planning Areas (SELPAS) for educationally relateeintal health services. Funds are
allocated to SELPAS using an equal per pupil foemul

» $3 million in new Proposition 98 funds available to the CDE aminister an
extraordinary cost pool associated with educatlgrralated mental health services for
necessary small special education SELPAs. Fundsngrovided to CDE - in

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-4



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

collaboration with the Department of Finance (D@RY Legislative Analyst’'s Office —
and subject to final approval of DOF.

» $31 million in existing Proposition 98 funds redirected to 8Bk for provision of
educationally related mental health services. Buare allocated to SELPASs on a one-
time basis using an equal per pupil formula.

> $69 million in existing federal special education funds afledato SELPAs for
educationally related mental health services. Bum@ allocated on a one-time basis
using a formula that reflects weighted student miehealth service counts. It is the
intent of the Legislature that in 2012-13 thesedfibe allocated to SELPAs on an equal
per pupil formula.

> $98 million in Proposition 63 funds allocated to countiesavfarmula developed by the
state Department of Mental Health and local cosn{i€ounty Welfare Director's
Association), pursuant to Chapter 5, Statutes df120 Counties shall use funds
exclusively for educationally related mental healfiervices within a pupil’'s
individualized education program (IEP) during tl82-12 fiscal year. Unused funding
will be reallocated to other counties. In orderaizess funds, LEAs may develop a
memorandum of understanding or enter into a contsgth its county mental health
agency to address the interagency service resplaysibr the provision and transition
of mental health services identified on a pupiE®Iduring 2011-12.

» $2 million in one-time federal special education carryoverd& appropriated to the
Office of Administrative Hearings on a one-time isgder mental health service dispute
resolution services in 2011-12. CDE shall subrottuimentation to the Department of
Finance (DOF) justifying the increased mental healérvices caseload and obtain
written approval from DOF prior to spending thegeds.

» $800,000in one-time federal special education funds appatgd to the Department of
Education to provide oversight and technical agsist for LEAs as the responsibility
for overseeing education related mental healthices\transitions from counties and to
SELPAs. The department shall use these fundssist&&ELPAS:

0 Minimize disruptions and maintain quality servicEs pupils through the
transition period and in future years;

Develop internal capacity for overseeing, contragfor, and providing;

Quality educationally related mental health sersjce

Identifying best practices and effective modelsdenvice delivery ;

Identifying options for controlling costs and acsieg Medi-Cal and other local,
state, and federal funds; and

o Strengthening linkages between mental health andagidn services

O O 0O

The department shall also identify options for ioying accountability for effective
services and positive pupil outcomes. As a pathigfeffort, the department shall:

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-5



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

o Establish working groups to generate recommendstiegarding best practices,
accountability systems, and other matters, and
o Hold public meetings with stakeholders to solinput and share results.

> $443,000in existing ongoing federal special education fuadsl 3.0 positions at the
Department of Education redirected for increasqzhdenent monitoring associated with
educationally related mental health services.

* Funding for Special Education Mental Health Service in 2010-11. Reappropriate$80.8
million in one-time Proposition 98 savings to addressmaifig shortfall for mental health
related services for special education studen29i®-11. Funds are appropriated on a one-time
basis based upon the relative costs of servicesdao.

» Special Disability Adjustment Repeal Approved$74 million reduction in special education
funding in 2011-12 to reflect repeal of the Spedidability Adjustment formula on July 1,
2011.

» Suspension of Cost-of-Living Adjustments (COLASs) foK-12 Programs. Established a zero
percent COLA for K-12 programs — revenue limits aradegorical programs — in 2011-12.
While COLA is estimated at 2.24 percent, it is fustded 2011-12.

» Restored Funding for Economic Impact Aid. Added$56 million in order to restore full
funding — aligned to estimated workload levels + tlle Economic Impact Aid program in
2011-12. This action corrects an over-reductiothenGovernor’s January budget proposal and
reflects $2.0 million in growth for EIA above th@20-11 budget appropriation.

» Growth Funding for Selected Categorical Programs:Provided adjustments to reflect growth
in student attendance or caseload for three pragian2011-12, including35.6 million for
Charter School Categorical Block Grar3,8 million for Special Education; arfB.7 million
for Child Nutrition.

» Extends Access to Supplemental Grants and Flexikii for New Schools. Provides$11.0
million in Proposition 98 funds to allow new schools thajan operation in 2008-09 through
2011-12 to access “supplemental’ categorical blgeknt funding that can be used for any
education purpose. These supplemental categdundk give new schools — limited to new
charter schools — access to categorical funds dedun the categorical flexibility program.
Conversion charter schools are not eligible fos gupplemental funding.

* “Fair Share” Savings for “Basic Aid” Districts. Implemented ai8.921 percent reduction to
categorical programs for Basic Aid districts in Qa1 and 2011-12, which generates
approximately $145 million in savings in each of these two years. This reducis
commensurate to the base revenue limit reductits fiax non-Basic Aid school districts in
2010-11 and 2011-12. States intent that catedduaaing reductions for Basic Aid districts
be restored as base revenue limit reductions ateresl for non-Basic Aid districts. Basic Aid
districts are defined as districts that do notirerstate funding for revenue limits.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-6



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

* Redirection of County Office Savings Redirects up t&$50 million in county office of
education property tax balances that are curregesiricted, to offset state General Fund costs
for trial courts in 2011-12.

 One-Year Statutory Appropriation for K-3 Class Size Reduction (CSR) Program.

Provides anunspecified amount of funding for the K-3 CSR peogrthrough a statutory
appropriation in 2011-12 as determined by the Sofmrdent of Public Instruction. This
statutory appropriation is provided in lieu of adgaet act appropriation for this program. The
final budget package assuntk316 billionin funding for the K-3 CSR program in 2011-12,
which includes an augmentation 8%2 million in budget set-asides to better meet the
anticipated costs of the continuous appropriatior2@11-12. The 2010-11 budget added a
statutory program for the K-3 CSR program for orary This was extended for one-additional
year only in 2011-12.

» Continues Suspension of Emergency Repair Program ding. Disapprove$54 million in
ongoing Proposition 98 funds proposed by the Gawvam2011-12 for the Emergency Repair
Program. Makes statutory changes conforming t@ Zending for the Emergency Repair
Program in the 2011-12 budget bill.

» Expand Charter School Revolving Loan Fund Appropriates$5 million from the General
Fund to augment the Charter School Revolving LoandEwhich makes low-interest, start-up
loans of up to $250,000 to new charter schoolgdermto meet the purposes of their charters.

* Clean Technology and Renewable Energy Training Added$3.2 million in Proposition 98
funds for a new program — the Clean Technology Redewable Energy Job Training, Career
Technical Education, and Dropout Prevention Progeathorized by Chapter 2, Statutes of
2011, First Extraordinary Session (SB X1 1/SteigherThis program creates school-business
partnerships that provide occupational trainingdtrisk high school students in areas such as
conservation, renewable energy, and pollution redoic

» Local Funding Flexibility:

» Extends Instructional Materials Purchase Flexibility. Extends for two additional
years (through 2014-15) the suspension of statuemyirements that local educational
agencies (LEAs) buy newly-adopted instructionalarmiats and that the State Board of
Education adopt new materials.

» Extends Routine Maintenance Flexibility. Extends for two additional years (through
2014-15) the suspension of a statutory requirerttett school districts that meet the
facility requirements of th&\illiams settlement deposit an amount equal to one percent
of their General Fund expenditures into their def@rmaintenance funds, on the
condition that they maintain their facilities inagbrepair.

» Extends Surplus Property Sale Flexibility Extends for two additional years (through
2014-15) existing statutory authority for schoots gell non-state funded surplus
property and use the proceeds for any one-timergefumd purpose.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-7



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

» Extends Deferred Maintenance Flexibility Extends for two additional years (through
2014-15) the suspension of previously required @dnEBund set-asides for LEAs
receiving deferred maintenance funds for schodalifias.

» Extends K-12 Categorical Funding Flexibility. Extends by two years (through 2014-
15) existing categorical funding flexibility thal@vs K-12 schools to use funding for
nearly 40 categorical programs for any educatiponabose. Requires school districts to
discuss proposed use of these funds at a publicingeand to report on how they
actually spent the funds. Requires the DepartroéBducation to report each year on
districts’ use of this flexibility.

» Extend Relaxation of K-3 Class Size Reduction (CSRrogram Penalties Extends
for two additional years (through 2013-14) the xal#on of penalties for school districts
participating in the K-3 CSR incentive program teateed the maximum class sizes
allowable under the program.

» Extends Instructional Time Flexibility. Extends by two years (through 2014-15) the
authority for LEAs to reduce the number of instroigal days by five — from 180 days to
175 days per year — without losing longer-year itige grants.

Federal Funds Adjustments:

Statewide Longitudinal Student Data System -- 20112 Funding. Restored$6.636 million

in federal Title VI and Title Il funds for supporf the California Longitudinal Pupil
Achievement Data System (CALPADS) in 2011-12. Asoadition of receiving funds, CDE
shall ensure specified work has been completeda #ysther condition of receiving funds, CDE
shall not add additional data elements to CALPAEBguire local educational agencies to use
the data collected through CALPADS for any purpaseptherwise expand or enhance the
system beyond the data elements and functionaliias are identified in the most recent
CALPADS feasibility study, special project reporsd data guide.

Statewide Longitudinal Student Data System -- 20104 Funding. Restoreds2.3 million in
federal funds — equivalent to about a half yeaiuatling-- that were vetoed from the 2010-11
budget to continue support for the California Pupthievement Data System (CALPADS).
Language specifies that first priority for fundisgall be to support the transfer of knowledge
from the CALPADS contractor to CDE and other reldvatate agencies. Language also
specifies that, as a condition of CALPADS funditige California Department of Education
(CDE) is required to provide LEAs with data tempktto allow them to comply with the
School Accountability Report Card.

Statewide Longitudinal Teacher Data System Funding.

» Department of Education Funding. Added $2.124 million in federal funds for
development of the California Longitudinal TeacHetegrated Data Education System
(CALTIDES) in 2011-12. Funding shall be used fontracts to develop CALTIDES ($1.1

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-8



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

million); California Commission on Teacher Credahtig staff to assist with project
development ($150,000); and other related costtyding training, operating expenses and
equipment, and indirect costs ($314,00). Fededdlad appropriated for CALTIDES
include Title Il funds and Institute of Educationiéces grant fundsT'he Governor vetoed
$2.124 million in federal Title Il and Institute ofEducation Sciences funds and 3.0
limited term positions to reflect elimination of AATIDES funding. Per the Governor’'s
Budget Summary, “CALTIDES was intended to providestatewide longitudinal teacher
database that would serve as the central state sé@poy of information regarding the
teacher workforce.” However, per the Governor'steemessage, “these reductions are
necessary to avoid the development of a costlyrietdgy program that is not critical.”

» Commission on Teacher Credentialing Funding. Added $84,000and 1.0 limited-term
position from the Test Development and AdministnatiAccount, Teacher Credentialing
Fund, and $150,000 in Reimbursements and 2.5 limited-term positioms support
CALTIDES development in 2011-12The Governor vetoed all of these funds and 2.5
positions in 2011-12. Per the Governor’s veto naggs “these reductions are necessary to
avoid the development of a costly technology pragrthat is not critical.”

Additional Title | Funds for LEAs and Schools. Approved$21.3 million in federal Title |
carryover funds for allocation to all Title | locatlucational agencies and schools in 2011-12.
These one-time funds will be distributed using $tee’s standard distribution methodology for
the federal Title |, Part A Basic Program.

Common Core Standards Development.Approved$3.5 million in federal Title | carryover
funds pursuant to legislation enacted in the 20 1lldgislative session to support initial
implementation of the Common Core Standards theludes revising the English language
Development Standards for alignment with the Comi@one Standards in English language
arts, providing professional development on Comi@ore Standards, and establishing a state-
level process for approval of supplemental instama materials aligned to the Common Core
Standards.

Child Development

Proposition 98 Funding Shift. Shifts funding for most child care programs fré&roposition
98 General Fund to non-98 General Funds. The builjeontinues Proposition 98 funding
for part-day preschool programs in 2011-12.

Across-the-Board Reduction. Included an 11 percent across-the-board reduttiahild care
and development programs for a saving$15f6.9 millionin 2011-12

Income Eligibility Ceiling Lowered. Lowered the income eligibility ceiling from 75 ngent
to 70 percent of State Median Income (SMI) for airsgs of $28.5 million in 2011-12. The
Governor had proposed lowering the income elidipieiling to 60 percent SMI.

License-Exempt Provider Reimbursement Rate. Decreased the license-exempt provider
reimbursement rate from 80 to 60 percent of th& @&rcentile of the Regional Market Rate
(RMR), which provides a savings $87.4 millionin 2011-12.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-9



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

Across-the-Board - Trigger Reductions. Approves an additional across-the-board reduction
to all child care programs &23 million in General Fund and Proposition 98 savings in 2011
12 that would be triggered if estimates of statenees drop below specified levels. Pursuant
to Control Section 3.94 of the 2011-12 budget #us additional child care reduction would
become effective January 1, 2012, if estimatestate gevenues as of December 2011 are $1
billion or more below current forecasts for 2011-12

Restored Other Savings ProposalsRestored funding for cuts adopted in March 2011litier
2011-12 fiscal year that would hav&) decreased the Standard Reimbursement Rate (BRR)
10 percent; (2) deprioritized child care for 11 d@dyear old children; and (3) increased family
fees by 10 percent.

Rejected Elimination of Early Learning Advisory Council. Rejected the Governor's May
Revise proposal to eliminate the Early Learning iddiy Council in 2011-12.

CalWORKs Stage 3 — Prior Year Funding Provided approximately $60 million for
CalWORKSs Stage 3 child care for the period of Agirifough June 2011.

Department of Education State Operations

New Charter School Positions. Approved an additionab734,000in state General Fund to
address workload in the Charter Schools DivisiorCBIE in 2011-12.No new positions are
authorized for this purpose. Instead, this augatemt will allow CDE to redirect existing,
unfunded positions for this purposeélhe Governor vetoed approved funding by $323,000
General Fund. Per the Governty veto message;$411,000 in augmented funding remains
to provide additional support for 1.0 Staff Counsél5 Education Fiscal Consultants, and 1.0
Education Program Consultant to be redirected fromithin the Department of Education to
the Charter Schools Division. This level of suppawvill ensure that core functions of the
division are accomplished and will encourage the gaetment to identify efficiencies and
streamline processes.”

0558 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF EDUCATION

Adopted the Governor’s proposal to eliminate th&d@fof the Secretary of Education (OSE),
which results in General Fund savings$4f00,000in 2010-11 ands1.6 million in 2011-12.
Shifted another$274,000in General Funds in 2011-12 from OSE to the Depant of
Education for support of the State Board of Educati

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-10



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

Education Budget & Other Related Budget Trailer Bil

Education Budget. SB 70 (Chapter 7; StatuteDafi 2

Education Budget. AB 114 (Chapter 43; Statued0dfl2

Education Budget. AB 108 (Chapter xx; Statute204f1)

Trigger Reductions. AB 121 (Chapter 41; Statufez0d1.)

Short-Term Cash Management. SB 82 (Chapter 1Q;t8ta0f 2011.)

Community Redevelopment. AB X1 26 (Chapter 5; 8¢t of 2011-12.)

Voluntary Alternative Redevelopment Program. AB X7L(Chapter 6; Statutes of 2011-12.)
California Children and Families Act. AB 99. (Chap4; Statutes of 2011.)

Mental Health Services Act. AB 100. (Chapter &t&es of 2011.)

© © N o g A~ wDdhPRE

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-11



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

6120

6420

HIGHER EDUCATION

CALIFORNIA STATE LIBRARY

Approved a $15.2 million General Fund reduction fablic libraries impacting the
following programs in 2011-12: Public Library Falation, California English Acquisition
and Literacy Program, and the California LibraryvE=es Act.

Approved an additional $15.9 million in reductioies State Library programs that would

be triggered if estimates of state revenues aseceber 2011 are $1 billion or more below
current forecasts in 2011-12, pursuant to subdimigb) of Section 3.94 of the Budget Act
of 2011. These reductions would be implementethituary 2012.

Approved $1.024 million from bond funds for the i@ahia Cultural and Historical
Endowment.

Approved $707,000 General Fund for the fourth yefrthe California State Library
relocation during the on-going renovation of thetdwiic Library and Courts building.

Approved $490,000 General Fund for 2011-12 and $#®bon-going for the Sutro Library
relocation to a new library building on the Calif@ State University San Francisco
campus.

CALIFORNIA POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION COMMISSION

The Legislature continued $1.927 million in Gendrahd and 19.1 positions for support of
the California Postsecondary Education Commiss@iRHC) in 2011-12. The Legislature
also approved Supplemental Report Language tonethe Legislative Analyst’s Office to
evaluate the structure and activities of CPEC aallemecommendations for improvements
to the policy committees of the Legislaturelhe Governor vetoed all General Fund
support ($1.927 million and 19.1 positions) for CPEC in 2011-12 in order to achieve
statewide efficiencies and reduce state operations. CPEC will continue to administer a
component of the federal Improving Teacher Quality Grants Program in 2011-12. (See
item below.)

Approved $8.6 million federal funds and 2.0 posiidor the Improving Teacher Quality
grant program.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-12



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

Approved a General Fund budget reduction of $690aomifor the University of California
(UC) in 2011-12.

Approved an additional $100 million reduction fo€Uhat is triggered if estimates of state
revenues as of December 2011 are $1 billion or rbetew current forecasts in 2011-12,
pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 3.94 of Buglget Act of 2011.

Continued existing intra-year cash deferrals in1202.
Approved a $106 million General Fund backfill forestime ARRA funds.

Established an enrollment target of 209,977 stapparted full-time equivalent students
(FTES) for UC. This is the same enrollment tariget2010-11. However, budget bill
language specifies that the university will noteldsinding if it does not meet its state-
supported enrollment goal.

Stated that the reduction to the Student AcademépdPation and Education Programs
(SAPEP) could not be greater, proportionally, th@noverall General Fund reduction to the
UC.

Allowed for reductions proportional to the UC GeadeFund reduction to the COSMOS,
Science and Math Teacher Initiative, and specialtging programs.

Prohibited the use of General Fund for intercofiégiathletics and auxiliary enterprises.

Provided $3 million General Fund for scheduled pengl costs pursuant to the memoranda
of understanding effective on February 12, 200%wvéen the University of California and
Service Unit (SX).

Established intent language that UC minimize fed anrollment impacts by targeting
actions that decrease instructional and adminig&rabsts to meet the General Fund budget
reduction.

Required UC to report by June 1, 2011, on how tii& Regents intend to reduce the
system’s budget and report by September 1, 201fheoactual reductions implemented.

Approved two capital outlay construction projeatsnfi lease-revenue bond funds: the UC
San Diego Scripps Institute of Oceanography andUge Irvine Business School. In
addition, approved four equipment-only phase chptatlay projects from general
obligation bond funds.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-13



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

6610

6600

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY

Approved a General Fund budget reduction of $650iomi for the California State
University (CSU) in 2011-12.

Approved an additional $100 million reduction fo8Q that is triggered if estimates of state
revenues as of December 2011 are $1 billion or rbetew current forecasts in 2011-12,
pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 3.94 of Buglget Act of 2011.

Continued existing intra-year payment deferral20t1-12.
Approved a $106 million General Fund backfill forestime ARRA funds.
Approved an increase of $75.2 million General FiordCSU retirement costs.

Established an enrollment target of 331,716 stapparted full-time equivalent students
(FTES) for CSU. This is 8,157 FTES lower than #&ollment target for 2010-11.
However, budget bill language specifies that theversity will not lose funding if it does

not meet its state-supported enrollment goal.

Established intent language that CSU minimize fee anrollment impacts by targeting
actions that decrease instructional and adminigé&rabsts to meet the General Fund budget
reduction.

Required CSU to report by June 1, 2011, on hovBiterd of Trustees intends to reduce the
system’s budget and report by September 1, 201fheoactual reductions implemented.

Approved budget bill language stating that aggeegaductions to student academic
preparation and outreach programs could not betagreproportionally, than the overall
General Fund reduction to the CSU.

Adopted the Governor's May Revise proposal to elamte duplicative audits at CSU
campuses.

Approved five capital outlay projects all from leagvenue bond funds: CSU East Bay,
CSU Fresno, CSU Channel Islands, CSU San JoseC8khdChico. Also, approved two
equipment-only phase capital outlay projects framegal obligation bond funds: CSU San
Francisco and CSU Los Angeles.

Recognized a General Fund reversion of $75 miliio010-11 because CSU did not meet
its state-supported enrollment target for that year

HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW
Approved a reduction of $1.5 million to the Hassr@ollege of the Law in 2011-12.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-14



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

6870

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

Approved a $400 million General Fund reduction e California Community Colleges
(CCQC)in 2011-12.

Approved a $10 fee increase, which raises studsss from $26 per unit to $36 per unit in
2011-12 and generates $110 million in additiona& fevenues. Approved language to
decouple fee revenue from financial aid supporfat1-12.

Approved shifting $110 million General Fund enra#im growth funds generated by the fee
increase into base apportionments in order to iatlevthe $400 million reduction and

provide community colleges with more flexibility.Adopted provisional language that

permits colleges to reduce enroliment (workloadpioportion to net base apportionment
cuts.

Approved an additional $30 million reduction in apfionments that would be triggered if
estimates of state revenues as of December 201$latgllion or more below current
forecasts in 2011-12, pursuant to subdivision {(§ection 3.94 of the Budget Act of 2011.
As specified in budget trailer bill, this reductiantied to an additional $10 per unit student
fee increase. If triggered, this fee increase @ddcome effective in the winter term of the
2011-12 academic year and would bring studenttfe&46 per unit in 2011-12.

Approved an additional $72 million reduction in apgionments that would be triggered if
estimates of state revenues as of December 201%$2atgllion or more below current
forecasts in 2011-12, pursuant to subdivision {3ection 3.94 of the Budget Act of 2011.
This reduction would be implemented in January 2012

Approved $129 million in new inter-year paymentetedls, which bring total community
college deferrals to $961 million General Fund fr@®l1-12 to 2012-13. Provided a
hardship waiver for small community college diggifrom the apportionment deferral, with
the approval of the Director of Finance.

Continued existing intra-year cash deferrals in1202.
Provided no cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) in 2012.
Extended categorical program flexibility throughl2015.

Suspended two small mandates that are also cyrnegjuired by federal law, thereby the
state mandate is duplicative. Rejected shiftirggdbst of two financial aid mandates into
the financial aid categorical program.

Allowed sharing of student data consistent with fibgeral Family Educational Rights and
Privacy Act (FERPA) in order to participate in tie20 student data system.

Rejected Governor's trailer bill language to chatigeenrollment census date to the end of
the semester.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-15



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

» Approved three capital outlay projects funded v@dneral Obligation bond funds at Santa
Clarita, San Francisco, and Coast Community College

7980 CALIFORNIA STUDENT AID COMMISSION

* Provided an increase of $388 million for higheraficial aid program costs, primarily for
Cal Grants. This increase covers higher partiopalevels in entitlement programs, and
tuition and fee increases at UC and CSU for CahGrecipients.

* Required renewing Cal Grant recipients to meetstn@e income and asset limits as new
applicants, resulting in General Fund savings diGsfillion in 2011-12. These changes
were implemented through budget trailer bill langgiawhich allows renewing students to
use the higher of the income ceilings for either ludget year or the year the student first
received a Cal Grant.

» Disqualified institutions with a 24.6 percent (oigler) three-year student loan cohort
default rate from participating in Cal Grant pragsafor new awards, resulting in General
Fund savings of $10.7 million in 2011-12. Thesendes were implemented through budget
trailer bill language, which sets the disqualifioatrate at 30 percent (or higher) in 2012-13.
In addition, the trailer bill language permits éxig Cal Grant recipients attending
disqualified institutions to receive renewal awardst the awards will be reduced by 20
percent.

e Approved $62.25 million in Student Loan Operatingn& support for Cal Grants to offset
the same amount in General Fund appropriation.

* Rejected the Governor’s proposed shift of $947iamllof General Fund Cal Grant costs to
the federal Temporary Assistance for Needy Fami{ileANF) Program associated with
CalWORKSs reduction proposals.

» Approved $130,000 and a two-year term-limited posifrom the General Fund to oversee
federal policies and programs.

» Approved eliminating funding for the Robert C. Byfidnors Scholarship program, because
the federal government cancelled its support fisr phogram.

» Approved increasing the General Fund appropriatisnCal Grants by $10.6 million and
decreasing federal funds by the same amount tectdfie federal government’s elimination
of two federal grant programs.

* Approved a $180 million increase in the Cal Grapprapriation in 2010-11 to reflect
increased caseload and increased tuition at UGC&W Also approved a 2010-11 General
Fund decrease of $186,000 and a correspondingaseia the federal appropriation for Cal
Grants to align appropriations with a federal graaiver.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-16



SUBCOMMITTEE 2
ON

RESOURCES,
ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION, ENERGY AND
TRANSPORTATION

FINAL ACTION REPORT

Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee

Members
S. Joseph Simitian, Chair
Jean Fuller
Alan Lowenthal

Consultants
Catherine Freeman - Resources
Brian Annis - Transportation



SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 2

RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
ENERGY AND UTILITIES, FOOD AND AGRICULTURE, and

TRANSPORTATION
Natural Resources
Secretary fOr RESOUICES.........cooiiierieieieeree ettt ne e e e 2-1
Special RESOUICES PrOGIraIMS.........coueiiiiieie et 2-1
California Tahoe CONSEIVANCY ........c.covierrieiieeieieisieseesie e see e seeseesresseessessesneess 2-1
California Consarvation COPS.........couereereerueeieeseerieseeseseesee e seessesseseessasesseess 2-2
Colorado RIVESr BOAIT..........ccoiiiiieiiieieieiesiestesiese et e 2-2
Department Of CONSEIVALION........c..coieiriirieiereeie et e 2-3
Department of Resources Recycling and RECOVENY .........cocevvierieieneeniesienienne 2-3
Department of Forestry and Fire ProteCtion..........cccevevereenenienns e 2-4
State LandS COMIMISSION .......coouiruirieiereeie st eeesee st se e see e e seesresseessasseeneess 2-5
Department of Fish @and GamME..........cooerieiiiinie e e 2-5
Wildlife Conservation BOard.............coeeirerieiienenee et 2-6
Department of Boating and WaterWays...........cocereeeereenienienesieenieseseeseeseesseenns 2-7
California Coastal COMMISSION........ccuiieriieieeeieieeriesiee e se e e e 2-7
State Coastal CONSENVANCY .....ccvvrerierieiirie e eee e siesae e see e ste e e sse s sseessessesneess 2-7
Native American Heritage COmMMISSION........ccueveieieeieenienieseseesee e 2-8
Department of Parks and RECIatioN............ooereeieieeiienieriees e 2-8
Santa Monica MountaiNs CONSENVANCY ......c.uveeerierreriesieseeseesieseeseessesseessesesnens 2-10
San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission ..................... 2-10
San Gabriel and Lower Los Angeles Rivers and Mountains Conservancy ........ 2-10
San Joagquin RIVEr CONSEIVANCY .......couiierreeiieaeeniesieseesiesesseeseesseessessesseesessnesens 2-10
BaldWin HillS CONSEIVANCY .....covveiieiiiieeiieie st 2-11
Delta Protection COMMISSION.......ccccieiiireniesie et 2-11
San Diego RIVEr CONSEIVANCY ......ccviiieriieseeeeeniestesiee et see st see s see e e 2-11
CoachellaValey Mountains CONSEIVANCY........cocurerieriereereesieseeseessesseessesennens 2-11
SierraNevada CONSEIVANCY.......c.ciuiiiieerie ettt seesae s e eas 2-11
Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta CONSEIVANCY .......ccvrverierirriesieseereesieseesee s 2-11
Department of Water RESOUICES..........coieriuerierienie e e 2-11

Delta Stewardship COUNCIL ..........ocveiiriiiieiesese e e 2-13



SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 2

(CONTINUED)
Environmental Protection
Secretary for Environmental ProteCtion ..........ccccoeeeiiniennene e 2-14
ANl RESOUICES BOAIT......c.eieieiieieeee e 2-14
Department of Pesticide RegUIBLION..........ccoieiiiiieeeereeeee e 2-14
State Water Resources Control Board............ccueveerenininenieneneeneeeeeee e 2-14
Department of Toxic Substances Control .............coooeveierierienieie e 2-15
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment..........c.ccoceveveieieeencnenen, 2-15
Energy and Utilities
Caifornia Energy COMMISSION .......cocuiiieiieiiesiesiesiesiese et seesresseessesseenee s 2-16
Department of Water Resources (California Energy Resources
SCheduling DIVISION) .......ccviiiiiieie e et 2-16
Public UtilitieS COMMISSION.......ccciiieiieeiie et sieesieesee e e sraesee e e ssae e eeeenneens 2-16
Food and Agriculture
Agricultural Labor REations Board ............coeeeiinieie e 2-18
Department of Food and AgriCUITUrE...........c.oovieieiieieceeees e 2-18
Transportation
California Transportation COMMISSION .........coeeriirierieeree e 2-19
State TranSIt ASSISIANCE. .......eiuireiieieieee ettt 2-19
Department of TranSpOrtalion ..........c.oceeeerienirrie s 2-19
High-Speed Rail AULNOIITY ..........ooiiiie e 2-23
Board of Pilot Commissioners for the Bays of San Francisco, San Pablo, and
1S U o OSSR 2-24
Office Of TraffiC SAfELY ..ooveeeecieee e 2-25
California Highway Patrol .............cccooiiiii e 2-25
Department of MOtor VENICIES..........coouiieeiiiee e e 2-25

SharEU REVENUE. ...ttt ee ettt e e e e e e et e e e e eeses e eeeeessareereeeen 2-26



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

NATURAL RESOURCES

0540 Secretary for Natural Resources

Approved $100 million from Proposition 84 to implent a court settlement between water users and the
federal government concerning the San Joaquin Restoration. The agency will direct approximately
$60 million to the Department of Water Resources $40 million to the Department of Fish and Game
for program implementation.

Approved minor increases for statewide oversightbohd expenditures at the Secretary level, an
extension of liquidation for the River Parkway fct and a reversion of $7.4 million (unused funds)
from Proposition 84 from the San Joaquin River Badion program.

Approved $3.5 million (federal fund authority) fahe Coastal Impact Assistance Program which
includes 25 projects throughout the state.

Approved remainder of programs as budgeted.

3110 Special Resources Program

Approved budget bill language to require the TaRegional Planning Agency to adopt a strategy for a
regional plan update by September 1, 2011 thatigesvior attainment of environmental thresholds.

Approved supplemental reporting language to redhieeTahoe Regional Planning Agency to report on
its progress in adopting a five-year evaluatiororep

Approved remainder of programs as budgeted.

3125 California Tahoe Conservancy

Approved $15.8 million (multiple funding sources) tontinue capital outlay and local assistance
funding for the implementation of the Environmentaprovement Program for the Lake Tahoe Basin.

Approved various reappropriations, reversions andegtension of liquidation for local assistance
projects previously approved for the Lake TahodrBas

Approved a technical adjustment ($72,000) fromHlabitat Conservation Fund to extend the liquidation
for the Truckee River project.

Approved supplemental reporting language to reghieeconservancy to develop a report on its pregres
in coordinating, integrating, and recommending céfficies in state agency planning and project
implementation in the Tahoe Basin.

Approved supplemental reporting language requithrey Conservancy, in conjunction with the Tahoe
Regional Planning Agency, to provide a summary tates activities needed to fulfill California’s

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-1



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

responsibilities under the Lake Tahoe Environmelmgdrovement Program as well as agency progress
in developing a sustainable community’s strategytie Lake Tahoe Basin.

« Approved remainder of programs as budgeted.

3340 California Conservation Corps

» Approved a one-time $541,000 augmentation to thkinSdDugan Reimbursement account as well as
limited term position authority to fulfill a conit employing Corpsmembers who serve as energy
efficiency auditors. Funding for the EnergySmanibs) program is from the American Reimbursement
and Recovery Act (ARRA) federal funds.

» Approved a loan of $10 million from the Collins CagReimbursement Account to the GF.

» Approved reappropriation of funds for a portiontioé Tahoe Base Center Relocation to comply with
required permit compliance for design work throtigh construction phase.

» Approved a one-time augmentation of $812,000 (f@d&RRA funded reimbursements to the Collins
Dugan Reimbursement Account) to fund the last yéagervices for energy-efficient auditors through
the EnergySmart Jobs Program.

» Approved a three-year augmentation to the Collingdh Reimbursement Account ($1.6 million per
year) to fund resources necessary to accommodaienarnicorps grant recently awarded to the Corps by
the federal Corporation for National and Commur8grvice through California Volunteers to fulfill
requirements from partnering sponsor agencies.

» Approved $881,000 in 2011-12 and $533,000 in 20@Zcollins Dugan Reimbursement Account) to
fund the last two years of project work requestghltrans for transportation enhancement projects.

» Approved $105,000 (reimbursements to the CollingdduReimbursement Account) to fund State Trails
Program, a partnership between the Corps and tparbeent of Parks and Recreation to develop a pilot
program.

» Approved a reappropriation for the Delta Servicat€econstruction to be consistent with previousrye
budget items.

3460 Colorado River Board of California

» Denied the Governor's request to eliminate the th@and referred the request to policy committees for
further review.

« Approved as budgeted.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-2



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

3480 Department of Conservation

Approved a one-time appropriation of $132,000 frearious special funds for maintenance of the
department’s information technology infrastructures

Approved a one-time appropriation of $2.5 milliamerh Proposition 40 bond funds to provide local
assistance grants to permanently protect stralbgiggortant farmland.

Approved a one-time appropriation of $3.6 millionlocal assistance from Proposition 84 to continue
the implementation of the statewide Watershed Gpatdr Grant Program.

Approved request for reappropriation of $1.2 millim unencumbered Proposition 50 bond funds to
continue implementation of the former watershednelat of the CALFED Bay-Delta Program through
the department’s Statewide Watershed Program.

Approved a baseline increase of $145,000 (spegrald) for the Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal
Resources (DOGGR) to address increased legal vaatkielated to enforcement actions and formal
administrative hearings for appeals.

Approved trailer bill language that would enable tthepartment to shift its main appropriation and
clearing account to the Oil, Gas, and GeothermahiAgstrative Fund.

Approved a proposal to align Proposition 50 andpBsidion 84 appropriations with expected
expenditures and to reappropriation PropositiorfuBdis for the conservation of agricultural and open
space and resources.

Approved 18 positions and $2.4 million (Oil, Gaglaeothermal Administrative Fund) to enhance the
onshore and offshore regulatory programs of thesiim of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources to
improve environmental compliance, underground tigeccontrol, and construction site review.

Approved budget bill language allowing the deparitrte report on hydraulic fracturing activity in a
public forum.

3500 Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery

Approved a proposal to reallocate expenditures hfealth and safety activities serving all of the
department from the Integrated Waste Managementustdcto five special funds and shift the
associated activities from a specified programistridbuted administration.

Shifted 5.5 positions and $627,000 between thegtated Waste Management Account to the Tire
Recycling Management Fund to align the funding seuwith workload activities. Costs will be
absorbed within existing Tire Fund expenditure atiti.

Denied a proposal to redirect $1.1 million Bever&@ntainer Recycling Fund to fund 11 permanent
positions to address findings and recommendatiams & recent audit report.

Approved a redirection of $681,000 and 7 permarmotitions from Consulting and Professional
Services to Personal Services.

Approved a loan of $2.5 million in the budget amdaalditional $2.5 million in the current year frahe
California Used Oil Recycling Fund to the GF.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-3



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

» Approved a delay of General Fund loan repaymenteddET (Polyethylene Terephthalate) and Glass
Processing Fee accounts.

» Approved an extension of repayment date from Janlia2012 to June 30, 2014 for three existing loans
from the California Tire Recycling Management Fuadd the Recycling Market Development
Revolving Loan Subaccount to the GF.

» Approved a loan in the current year of $27 millfoom the Electronic Waste Recovery and Recycling
Account, Integrated Waste Management Fund to the GF

» Approved budget bill language to require the depent to convene a monthly working group with
legislative staff and the LAO related to administt&@ and operating issues stemming from a
reorganization at the departmemetoed by the Governor.

3540 Department of Forestry and Fire Protection

* Approved a proposal to reduce $30.7 million GF afichinate the department’s fourth firefighter
staffing during the summer and early fall.

» Approved a request to authorize a lease for arhiick base at Hemet-Ryan airport.

» Approved $500,000 for acquisition of the Blanch&atest Fire Station and acquisition of a purchase
option for relocation of the Shasta-Trinity headteis in the City of Redding.

» Approved a request for permanent baseline authfmit§$42.8 million GF and 73.4 positions following
legislative direction to shift permanent emergefuyd expenditures to the base budget and to submit
zero-based budget.

» Approved a proposal for $1.7 million GF, ten twaydimited-term positions, leased office space and
vehicles for the Civil Cost Recovery Program.

» Approved 18 permanent positions and $2.9 million ®Fmaintain the minimum level of staffing
coverage for the Battalion Chief classification @iexisted prior the workweek change implemented
with the recent Bargaining Unit 8 contract.

» Approved $1.7 million over three years to perforranuated site investigations, monitoring, clean-ups
and/or closing of underground fuel tanks to convaith the Clean Water Act.

* Approved $10.6 million GF for increased unemploymaersurance costs due to federal changes in
eligibility requirements.

» Approved various requests for reappropriation ofomaapital outlay projects. These projects were
funded between 2005 and 2010.

» Approved a reappropriation of Proposition 40 boadds for a technical cleanup to the budget act that
previously extended only the liquidation of thegeds, rather than a reappropriation anew.

» Approved a reduction of $12.8 million GF from theefprotection budget for least-risk fire proteatio
programs.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-4



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

» Approved a fee on structures in State Respongibilieas of up to $150 per structure (reduced GF
spending authority by $50 million in the budget ryearhis will grow to $200 million when fully
implemented).

» Approved a legislative request for a working graapexamine funding for state wildland firefighting
and possible changes to future funding, realignroeshanges in the state’s management of firefighti

» Approved budget bill language to require a contfactindependent analysis of wildland firefighting
costs as compared to other Western states andingptamguage requiring the department to report to
the Legislature the results of these two effoktgtoed by the Governor.

3560 State Lands Commission

» Approved $1 million GF to fulfill the state’s legabligation to pay a proportional share of hazasdou
waste remediation costs at the Selby Slag remediatte.

3600 Department of Fish and Game

* Approved $4.1 million (Fish and Game Preservationdj and conversion of one position to overhaul
the department’s radio communications to complyéderal regulations.

» Approved $3.8 million in reimbursements from thesR@ces Agency (Proposition 84 bond funds) to
continue work on the San Joaquin River Settlemegmnedment.

» Approved $32,000 from the Proposition 99 funds @aim Tax and Health Initiative) to make certain
levee and pumping improvements at Grizzly Islantdi¥é Area—Pond 11 Reservoir.

» Approved $15,000 from Proposition 99 funds to replaertain water control and pipeline features at
North Grasslands—Salt Slough Wildlife Area—Field\&@tland Enhancement.

» Approved $76,000 from Proposition 99 funds to replaertain water control and pipeline features at
Mendota Wildlife Area—Water Conveyance Enhancenfamhp #2.

» Approved $179,000 from Proposition 99 funds to tams$ certain pipeline and seasonal wetland
features at Shasta Valley Wildlife Area—Ten Fieldt&f Conveyance Systems.

» Approved $118,000 from Proposition 99 funds toadhlstertain water control features on a seasonal
wetland at Los Banos Wildlife Area—Field 70/71 Pipee/Water Conversion.

» Approved a technical adjustment to correct theuwsioh of a prior year cash low loan resulting H2a6
million additional expenditure authority to the Gipill Prevention and Administration Fund.

» Approved a request to increase the Big Game ManageActcount per Chapter 408, Statutes of 2010 to
consolidate three existing subaccounts: Deer, Bighbeep, and Wild Pig.

» Approved a request for $300,000 in Proposition @& for construction of the Elkins Well on the Ash
Creek Wildlife Area.

» Approved a $17 million reduction for coastal fish@rojects based on updated bond fund assessment
and to avoid an over-allocation of available bomaldfs.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-5



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

Rejected a request for reappropriation of the umebered balances of prior-year appropriations ($13
million) for the Salton Sea Restoration Program.

Approved a request for $6.8 million over three gefiom the Hatcheries and Inland Fisheries Fund
(HIFF) for fish production projects.

Approved $158,000 from the HIFF to replace a suggpd cover at Hot Creek Hatchery in order to
protect against invasive species.

Approved $386,000 from HIFF to replace metal feets twith higher capacity feed bins, a common
staircase, and a walkway at Black Rock Hatchery-dmias and Catwalk.

Approved $525,000 from HIFF to increase hatcheryewguality by increasing the level of dissolved
oxygen in the fish-rearing areas in order to compihh Chapter 689, Statutes of 2009 (AB 7, Cogdill
“AB 7") at Darrah Springs Hatchery Low Head Oxyd&ystem.

Approved $739,000 from HIFF to replace an incubratiatchery building in order to comply with trout
production goals of AB 7 at the American River Hatig/—New Hatchery Building.

Approved budget bill language redirecting $2 miilivom the Hatcheries and Inland to Timber Harvest
Plans ($1.5 million), state forest nurseries ($800) and wild trout programs ($500,000Y.etoed by
the Governor.

Approved budget bill language prohibiting the dépment from using funds for suction-dredge
regulation, permitting or other activities, excegtforcement and litigation cost¥.etoed by the
Governor.

Approved trailer bill language prohibiting suctidinedging for five years or until certain review and
criteria (including funding criteria) were met, whiever of the two comes first.

Approved a loan of $40 million in the current yé&am the Oil Spill Response Trust Fund to the GF.

3640 Wildlife Conservation Board

Approved a request for re-appropriation of $7 miiliof an unencumbered balance from 2007 due to the
bond freeze. This annual transfer of funds andeedjture is required by the voter-approved Wildlife
Protection Act of 1990.

Approved a request for $21 million from PropositibB for the Wildlife Conservation Board to carry
out the mandates of the Wildlife Protection ActLl&0.

Approved an extension of the liquidation periodti@o projects due to the 2008 bond freeze for the S
Joaquin River Conservancy. Of the original $14.Blion appropriated, $145,000 has not been
liquidated.

Approved a request to extend the liquidation periofithe Habitat Conservation Fund and associated
Proposition 50 transfer to the implement the WidIConservation Act due to the bond freeze and
seasonal timing of the work.

Denied $13 million in reappropriations for the Shraquin River Conservancy acquisitions and public
access funding.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-6



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

» Approved reappropriation of $24.9 million (Propasit 84) Natural Communities Conservation
Planning projects.

3680 Department of Boating and Waterways

» Approved $1.8 million in federal funding from themy Corps of Engineers to support wave and water
level studies for the Coastal Data Information Paogy

» Approved $865,000 from the Harbors and Watercrafedving Fund (HWRF) and $1.1 million from
the Public Beach Restoration Fund (PBRF) in thegbtidnd $865,000 (HWRF) and $350,000 (PBRF)
in 2012-13 for multiple local assistance grantgtotect public coastal infrastructure within theaBle
Erosion program.

» Approved a request to authorize and create a rapdireplacement fund ($300,000 within the HWRF)
in the baseline budget rather than Capital Outhagrder to immediately respond to unforeseen events
and circumstances that impact the safe use ofatienal boating facilities.

» Approved $4.2 million (HWRF) for various minor cégdioutlay projects (mainly boat launches, ramps,
and parking improvements).

» Approved $100,000 (HWRF) to contract for finan@atvices for basic financial management activities.

» Approved $17.9 million (HWRF) for local assistaquéblic small craft loans and boat launching fagilit
grants.

» Approved re-appropriations and/or liquidation pdriextensions (HWRF) for entities with delayed
projects including the following: City of Long BdaBoating and Ports.

» Approved a request for $3.3 million (HWRF) to futick state’s share of a continuing project to build
multi-use public instructional, storage and dockilfies with California State University, Channel
Islands.

» Approved a loan of $17 million from the Harbors aifdtercraft Revolving Loan Fund to the GF.

» Approved the remainder of programs as budgeted.

3720 California Coastal Commission

» Approved a one-time augmentation of $82,000 fromaWhrail license plate revenues for grants to
nonprofits and government agencies for coastahaarihe education.

« Approved the remainder of programs as budgeted.

3760 State Coastal Conservancy

» Approved reappropriation of unencumbered balansesd funds) for ocean-related capital and science
projects that were suspended or delayed due toahe freeze.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-7



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

Approved $300,000 (Violations Remediation Accoufat) the Conservancy’'s public access program
according to the program adopted criteria (inclgdpaths and stairways that provide access to the
beach, coastal locations, and the Coastal Trail).

Approved a shift of $2.4 million (bond funds) toetsupport budget as an ongoing base budget shift.
Approved supplemental reporting language requithng conservancy to submit a long-term funding
plan that does not rely on bond funds for operatmmd staffing on or before January 10, 2013.

Approved the remainder of programs as budgeted.

3780 Native American Heritage Commission

Approved as budgeted.

3790 Department of Parks and Recreation

Reduced the overall Parks budget by $11 million ¥ $22 million ongoing starting in 2012-13.
Approved trailer bill language specifying critef@ reducing the state park system including silgct
parks for closure, partial closure, or reducediservApproved trailer bill language limiting lidity for
closed or partially closed parks.

Approved a reduction of $10 million to the Off-Highy Vehicle (OHV) Program and a shift of $10
million from the Motor Vehicle Fuel Account to tia-.

Approved $11.6 million ($7.4 million State Park Restional Fund; $2.7 million Proposition 84 and
$1.5 million GF) to fund ongoing evaluation, an&@ysand implementation of remedial alternatives at
Empire Mine State Historic Park.

Approved a $1.8 million augmentation (State ParkrBational Fund) for air quality improvements
standards on older vehicles per Air Resources Beydlation.

Approved $617,000 (Proposition 12) for projectsdetore and protect cultural resources in StatksPar
including archaeology, planning surveys, and rasitmr. This represents the balance of fundingatkd to
this program from Proposition 12.

Approved $21,000 (Proposition 12) for forest plagtiexotic plant removal, and restoration withia th
State Park System. This represents the balanesding allocated to this program from Propositi@n 1

Approved reappropriation of two items from Propiosit84 for continued deferred maintenance projects.
Items 3790-002-6051 (2007) and 3790-002-6051 (2008)

Approved $2.0 million ($1.8 million one-time and@R000 ongoing) from the OHV Trust Fund to fund
compliance efforts for storm water pollution managet, planning, and compliance.

Approved $7.4 million (OHV Trust Fund) in 2011-18ca$1.75 in 2012-13 for consulting contracts to
initiate and/or update general plans and Envirotaidmpact Reports for State Vehicular Recreation
Areas and OHV park areas.

Approved $1.2 million (OHV Trust Fund) to initiaend complete land surveys for State Vehicular
Recreation Areas.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-8



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

» Approved $150,000 (Proposition 84) to fund initedpital outlay project development phases for
statewide budget development.

» Approved $169,000 (Proposition 84) to build an eweal interpretive exhibit at Donner Memorial State
Park.

» Approved $250,000 (OHV Trust Fund) for purchasemfperty, appraisals, and capital outlay project
development costs near current State Vehicularsirea

o Approved $5.3 million (OHV Trust Fund) for initighhase for administration, maintenance, and
recreational facilities at Heber Dunes State VdhicRecreation Area.

* Approved $6.6 million (OHV Trust Fund) to reconstr@nd rehabilitate unpaved roads to meet current
law requirements at Carnegie State Vehicular Réorearea.

» Approved $416,000 (OHV Trust Fund) to rehabilitasenpgrounds including installation of water and
electrical system upgrades at the Hollister Hilehi¢ular Recreation Area.

» Approved $508,000 (Proposition 12) for minor refitdtion of parks including rehabilitation of the
Emerald Bay State Park Eagle Point campground.

» Approved $380,000 (Proposition 84) to improve gaiithin various units of the State Park System.

» Approved $638,000 (Proposition 84) for rehabilitatiand construction of various volunteer facilities
including for volunteer host sites within the StRerk System.

» Approved $9 million (OHV Trust Fund) to fund sixteeninor capital outlay projects at various State
Vehicular Recreation Areas for enhancements andowvepnents and include park operations, public
access, energy efficiency, and restoration (amaoingrs).

» Approved a loan of $21 million from the OHV Truairid to the GF.

» Approved re-appropriations and/or liquidation pdriextensions for entities with delayed projects
including the following: EI Monte, Gibson neighbodd park; County of Inyo, Tecopa Hot Springs
Park; City of Encinitas, Leucadia State Beach aadreational grants; Boys and Girls Club of
Hollywood; County of Sacramento recreational gram® Linda/Elverta RPD recreational grants;
Lassen County recreational grants; Amador Countyestional grants; Sutter County recreational
grants; City and County of San Francisco (vario@®unty of Modoc (various); City of San Jose;
County of Sierra; Del Rio Woods Recreation and Haidtrict; City of EI Monte; County of Fresno
(various); City of Los Angeles (various); and Courdf Los Angeles including Benny Potter
Playground, Hansen Dam Skate Park, Ken Malloy Ptaygd, and Riverside Park Outdoor
Development.

» Approved a proposed increase of $80,000 (Propos®®) to provide additional support to the statkpa
system.

» Approved an extension of liquidation ($163,000 @&ff)database re-host project.

» Approved reappropriation of $11.6 million ($6.6 loih Proposition 40 bond funds and $5 million
reimbursements) to acquire former industrial buigi related to the California State Railroad Museum

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-9



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

» Approved a technical capital outlay request fopprapriation and appropriation anew from bond funds
and special funds for Marshal Gold Discovery Stdistoric Park and Oceano Dunes and Pismo Beach
State Recreation Areas.

» Approved budget bill language prohibiting the dément from entering into a concession agreement for
Angel Island State Park without first notifying thegislature.Vetoed by the Governor.

» Approved budget bill language to provide a two-yedension of liquidation for all Proposition 40rub
funded local parks projects including those reqeabbly the administration.

» Approved supplemental reporting language requitimg department to report (1) its budget to the
Legislature on estimated park-unit basis on Jan@@ry2012; (2) revenues by park unit by March 1,
2012; and (3) statistics on peace officer use afpses and crime response by March 1, 2012.

3810 Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy

» Approved various reappropriations from bond fundis grojects in (1) the Upper Los Angeles River
watershed, Santa Monica Bay, and Ventura Coastrsleeds; and (2) Santa Monica Mountains Zone
and Rim of the Valley corridor.

» Approved a request to revert $105,297 from Projmosib0 bond funds that was inadvertently over-
appropriated in a previous budget.

3820 San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission
« Approved as budgeted.

3825 San Gabriel and Lower Los Angeles Rivers & Mountains Conservancy

» Approved $6.7 million (Proposition 84) to fund thifgh year of capital outlay projects in the Sanb@al
and Lower Los Angeles Rivers and Mountains Conseya

» Approved a request for $705,000 (Proposition 5@) dew acquisition and improvement projects
consistent with the adopted work plan and openesplmns.

» Approved a request to re-appropriate $605,000 @&itipn 50) for currently authorized and approved
improvement projects including Puente Creek Nat@emter and San Gabriel River Enhancement
Development Project.

3830 San Joaquin River Conservancy

» Approved $1.0 million reimbursement authority tdoal the conservancy to receive funds from the
Wildlife Conservation Board so the conservancy dimect and administer projects along the San
Joaquin River Parkway.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-10



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

3835 Baldwin Hills Conservancy

» Approved reversion and reappropriation of the reingi balance of Proposition 40 funds to continue
work on the park master plan as required by Chagi2r Statutes of 1999.

» Approved a reappropriation of $6.3 million bond dgn(Propositions 40 and 84) related to the Baldwin
Hills Park Master Plan.

3840 Delta Protection Commission
» Approved as budgeted.

3845 San Diego River Conservancy
» Approved as budgeted.

3850 Coachella Valley Mountains Conservancy

» Approved $8.8 million (mainly Proposition 84) tolal the conservancy to acquire and protect
mountainous zones and provide funding to implenteathatural community conservation plan (NCCP)
lands within the conservancy boundaries.

» Approved a technical reversion of $40,000 (Propwsi84 bond funds) in order to ensure that the bond
funds are not over-subscribed.

3855 Sierra Nevada Conservancy

» Approved reappropriation of unencumbered balanté&roposition 84 local assistance grant funding to
award grants and cooperative agreements in theaievada region.

3875 Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta Conservancy

* Approved a request for $165,000 (Environmental héee Plate Fund) for technical consultation to
complete the required Delta Conservancy stratelgic and to enable the conservancy to be relocated
within the legal Delta as required by law.

3860 Department of Water Resources

» Approved $1.3 million (Proposition 50) for threeaye to implement provisions of the groundwater
monitoring program pursuant to SBx7 6 (Steinberd Raviey) in November 2009.

» Approved $966,000 (Proposition 13) in local assistafor the Groundwater Recharge Project Loan and
Infrastructure Rehabilitation Grant Program for ttacts with the Pajaro Valley Water Management
Agency and City of Sanger.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-11



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

» Approved $1.4 million (Federal funds) annually fime years ($250,000 per year for the first fouange
and $450,000 in the final year). This will allohetdepartment to receive anticipated Truckee River
Operating Agreement grant funds to fulfill Califaats responsibilities under the Truckee River water
agreement.

» Approved $5 million (Proposition 50) for local astsince funding for pilot and demonstration projéats
develop efficient, effective, and economical wafsemoving drinking water contaminants.

» Approved $121.9 million (mainly bond funds) for i@ars ongoing flood management capital outlay
projects.

» Approved various reappropriations totaling $151.@ion (bond funds) for continuing capital outlay
projects including Feather River, West Sacrameblpper Sacramento River, Lower Cache Creek,
Merced County, Sutter Bypass, and System-wide L&weduations and Repair.

» Approved re-appropriations and extension of ligtiada requests for the Flood Protection Corridors,
Urban Streams, Delta Fish Facility ImprovementnRing Water, Water Use Efficiency, Water Supply
Reliability, Sediment Removal, and Agricultural Dvage programs.

» Approved a request for $4.2 million reimbursemartharity for the Salton Sea Restoration Program.
* Rejected $2 million (bond funds) for the Delta Kedge Improvement Program.

* Approved $575,000 for FloodSAFE conservation sghatéor review in spring budget hearings.
Approved remainder of FloodSAFE program as budgeted

» Approved 12 new full-time positions (State WateojBct off-budget funds) for implementation of the
biological opinions. Approved budget bill languagstricting the use of these positions and fundiing
only activities that support or are required by ti@ogical opinions.Budget bill language vetoed by
the Governor.

* Rejected a proposal to convert 15 limited-term foms$ to be made permanent to continue work on the
Delta Habitat Conservation and Conveyance Programstead allowed for current limited-term
positions to be extended by one year pending relebthe Delta Plan.

» Approved 90 positions for support and managemethefState Water Project (State Water Project off-
budget funds).

» Approved a request for four full-time positionsaat estimated cost of $900,000 (State Water Proféct
budget funds) for mercury and methyl-mercury steidiedered by the Central Valley Regional Water
Quality Control Board. Approved $300,000 per yéar two years to provide a state share of the
regulatory compliance.

» Approved budget bill language and reporting languagquiring the department to work with the
Legislature, LAO and an independent third partated to the Davis-Dolwig report including a working
group to develop possible solutions to ongoing fagdor the state’s recreation enhancements at the
State Water Project.

» Denied a request for $757,000 from Proposition 84dbfunds for the Lake Perris Seismic Retrofit
pending the outcome of working group on state @@we enhancement funding.

» Approved a proposal to shift $16 million from ther&ral Fund to Proposition 1E bond funds for levee
maintenance, Delta levees, and floodplain mappatiyiges in order to address the remaining budget
shortfall.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-12




Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

» Approved a shift of $1.2 million from the Generalrfé to reimbursements in the Watermaster Program
to conform to existing law.

» Approved a control section reduction of $1.8 milliGeneral Fund including for the California Water
Plan, North Delta Program, Flood Management PrograchCentral Valley Flood Protection Board.

« Approved remainder of department as budgeted.

3885 Delta Stewardship Council

» Adopted a proposal to shift the date for submissibthe CALFED zero-based budget from April 1,
2011 to April 1, 2012 as well as to require the mmluto conduct a programmatic review of the
CALFED Bay-Delta program expenditures for consistemith the Delta Plan which will not be
completed until January 1, 2012.

* Reduced reimbursement authority by $5.8 millionreffect for unallocated purposes in order to better
reflect funding from the federal government andvjite more oversight at the council.

» Approved the remainder of programs as budgeted.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-13



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

0555 Secretary for Environmental Protection

» Approved a loan of $1.3 million from the Rural Gt Unified Program Account to the GF and a loan
of $8.7 million from the Unified Program Accountttee GF.

* Increased federal reimbursement authority fromNa&onal Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

by $388,000 to support the Education and the Enwient Initiative Curriculum through a federal
competitively awarded grant.

3900 Air Resources Board

e Approved technical adjustments for reappropriaticarsd reversions for Proposition 1B Goods
Movement Emission Reduction Program, and trailkddriguage to allow a time frame to encumber the
funds through June 30, 2014 and liquidation of futidough June 30, 2017.

* Reduced the board’s budget by $750,000 for acwisipecifically related to the 33-percent Renewable
Energy Standard/Renewable Portfolio Standard ruteérga and proceedings.

3930 Department of Pesticide Regulation

* Approved $2.6 million ($603,000 one-time and $1iiom ongoing) from the Department of Pesticide

Regulation Fund to enhance the California DepartnenFood and Agriculture pesticide analysis
capabilities.

3940 State Water Resources Control Board
» Approved the Governor’s proposed fund shifts (fil@f to fee-supported special funds):

» $1.4 million in the National Pollutant Dischargdrihation System Wastewater Program from
GF to the Waste Discharge Permit Fund (WDPF).

» $1.8 million in the Irrigated Land Regulatory Pragr from GF to the WDPF.
» $3.2 million in the Water Rights Program from GRhe Water Right Fund.

» $17.6 million for Basin Planning, Water Quality Sdards Program, and other water quality

programs from GF to the Waste Discharge Permit Famd $745,000 from GF to
Reimbursements.

» Approved $327,000 and 2.1 limited term positionsrégulatory oversight of the expedited cleanup at
Edwards Air Force Base.

» Approved various technical adjustments for localistance appropriations and re-appropriations for
continuing program implementation for Propositid3s 50, and 84.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-14



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

Approved $5.0 million ($2.6 million General Fundda$2.4 million Waste Discharge Permit Fund, to
continue defending the State of California fronaaduit filed by Pacific Lumber Company concerning
the Headwaters Agreement.

Approved a one-time augmentation of $119 millionthe Underground Storage Tank Clean-up Fund
(USTCF) in order to expend additional revenues gaad by the temporary fee increase adopted
pursuant to Chapter 649, Statutes of 2009 (Ru#ién]1188).

Approved a loan of $1 million in the budget andrillion in the current year budget from the State
Water Pollution Control Revolving Fund Small Comritigs Grant Fund to the GF.

Approved a transfer in the current year of $1.2iamilfrom the Environmental Protection Trust Fund t
the GF after the program sunset date.

Approved a technical amendment to the Water Codmsnre that money collected by the Wastewater
Operator Certification Program is deposited int Wastewater Operator Certification Fund.

Approved various technical adjustments for localistance and state operations, reversion and re-
appropriation for bond funds from Propositions 43, 50 and 84.

3960 Department of Toxic Substances Control

Approved a request for ongoing reimbursement aitthor order to expend funds available for State
Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) agreememtih businesses in Imperial and Trinity
Counties.

Approved $1.6 million GF to fund working drawingt@&iies for the construction of a new pre-
treatment plant to treat contaminated groundwaten the Stringfellow site.

Approved conversion of three limited-term positidespermanent reimbursable positions to support
investigation, feasibility study, and cleanup plsasé the Santa Susanna Field Laboratory Project.
Additionally, approved budget bill language clairily that no positions approved shall be used to
investigate or work on a transfer of land betwdenresponsible parties and the state.

Approved the following current year loans to the: G $13 million from the Hazardous Waste Control
Account; (2) $1 million from the Site Remediatiomadunt; (3) $1 million from the lllegal Drug Lab
Cleanup Account; and (4) $500,000 from the Cleahwans and Environmental Assistance to
Neighborhoods Account.

Approved $731,000 (Expedited Site Remediation TFustd) to reimburse Santa Cruz Metro for the
orphan share associated with its remediation dietivat the Greyhound Site in the City of SantazCru

Approved a one-time reduction of $802,000 from@®&eneral Fund by shifting illegal drug lab removals
contract funding from the General Fund to the Hidgrug Lab Cleanup Account.

3980 Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA)

Denied the Governor’s proposal to shift $1.1 milli@ne-time) and $2.3 million ongoing in future sea
from the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcemé&nind to the General Fund for Proposition 65
activities. Approved Supplemental Report Languagmuiring OEHHA to determine the
appropriateness of other fund sources for this imggdeficiency.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-15



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

ENERGY AND UTILITIES

3360 California Energy Commission

Approved a ten-month extension of nine limited-tgpwsitions to manage and close out activities
implementing the state Energy Program funded utiteAmerican Recovery and Reinvestment Act of
2009 (ARRA).

Approved $8.4 million Energy Resources Program AotadERPA) for baseline budget. Provided
$200,000 of this restoration for programmatic aulnitthe Office of State Audits and Evaluations to
evaluate the commission’s priorities relative tatiste.

Approved a loan of $20 million in the current yéadget from the Renewable Resources Trust Fund to
the GF.

Approved continuation of two expiring limited-terpositions for implementation of Chapter 132,
Statues of 2006 (SB 1, Murray), the California $thétiative.

Denied the funding source conversion of four emgstpositions from ERPA to the AB 32 Cost of
Implementation Fee.

Approved five positions (ERPA), including four &bd from a denied budget request, to implement
Chapter 1, Statutes of 2011 (SBx1 2, Simitian) Whiequires energy providers to buy 33 percent of
their energy from renewable energy sources by 202@proved supplemental reporting language
requiring the Commission to return in January 20dth a proposal for long-term funding for these

positions.

3860 Department of Water Resources

(California Energy Resources Scheduling Division)
Approved as budgeted.

8660 Public Utilities Commission

Approved three positions and $24.8 million from @alifornia Advanced Service Fund (CASF) to
extend the existing CASF program of grant award®foadband deployment projects.

Approved an increase of four limited-term positiared $1.6 million from the Federal Trust fund for
State Broadband and Development Grant ProgrametAtherican Reinvestment and Recovery Act
(ARRA) grant program.

Approved a proposal to allow the CPUC to enter atiomited-term contract with a technical consuitan
and other state agencies to perform analysis sfrseistudies at Diablo Canyon Power Plant.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-16



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

» Approved two positions and $229,000 to develop iamglement advanced energy storage (AES), and
modernization of the electric grid. The commissiws requested to return to spring budget hearings
with a proposal that reflects recently adoptedsiagjion.

» Approved four positions and $498,000 to improve #agety of natural gas distribution systems in
California. Approved an additional 5.5 positiormsr finspectors and auditor positions above the
Governor’s proposal.

« Approved trailer bill language requiring the CPUE report on interactions with a newly formed
nonprofit organization, the “CPUC Foundation” indilng any exchange of funding or endorsement of
the nonprofit by CPUC staff or commissioners.

» Approved a one-time reduction in program activitydatransfer of $155 million from the Gas
Consumption Surcharge Fund to the General Fund.

* Amended the repayment date of a $59 million loatht® GF from the California High-Cost Fund-B
Administrative Committee Fund to June 30, 2013.

» Approved the following loans in the current yeadget to the GF: (1) $100 million from High-Cost
Fund B Administrative Committee Account; $75 miflifrom California Advanced Services Fund; and
$25 million from the PUC Utilities Reimbursementadtint.

» Approved two positions and $173,000 from the PUGeRayer Advocate Account to the Division of
Ratepayer Advocates natural gas and auditing te8vi

» Approved nine positions and $2.1 million (Publidlités Reimbursement Account) for implementation
of Chapter 1, Statutes of 2011 (SBx1 2, SimitiaDenied one position related to the Governor's Clea
Energy Jobs Plan which includes increasing renesgafiiom distributed generation by 12,000 Mw.
Approved budget bill language to restrict the ukthe funds approved to exploration of policy opto
rather than development of regulations relateddtriduted generation.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-17



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Act Subcommittee No. 2

FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

7300 Agricultural Labor Relations Board

Approved as budgeted.

8570 Department of Food and Agriculture

Approved a proposa to eiminate state support (including coordination and local assistance) for the
California Network of Fairs (areduction of $32 million GF).

Approved areduction of $15 million GF in the budget year and $30 million ongoing across all program
areas at the Department of Food and Agriculture.

Approved a request for 38 three-year limited-term positions, 61 temporary help positions, and $15
million (federa funds) to continue the Asian Citrus Psyllid and Huanglongbing Mitigation Project. This
request will provide funding for detection, control, quarantine, and laboratory services to prevent the
spread of these species throughout the state.

Approved a request for 10 three-year limited-term positions and $12 million (federal funds) to provide
funding for detection, control, quarantine enforcement, and laboratory services to prevent the European
Grapevine Moth from spreading throughout the state.

Approved an augmentation of $7.5 million (federa funds) to provide an additional two-year funding for
performing survey, delimitation, control, and regulatory activities necessary to ensure that the continuous
threat of infestation by the Light Brown Apple Moth is contained.

Approved a request for $637,000 (federal funds) to support increased activities under the Country-of-
Origin Labeling program. This program provides California with funding to conduct retail surveillance
review of commodities sold in the state to ensure the accuracy of the originating country is properly
labeled.

Approved budget bill language requiring full public participation, including public meetings, from all
major regions of the state for each natification of proposed actions within the Light Brown Apple Moth
program. Approved intent language that the Light Brown Apple Moth state support be reduced by
$700,000 in the budget and an additional $900,000 thereafter as part of the unallocated GF reduction to
the department.

Approved a reappropriation of funds (Public Building Construction Fund) for the Tulare/Fresno animal
health and food safety laboratory for the working drawing phase of the project.

Approved reappropriation of funds (Public Building Construction Fund and State Highway
Transportation Fund) for the Yermo Agriculture Inspection Station for acquisition, preliminary plans,
working drawings and construction.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-18



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

TRANSPORTATION

2600 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Approved total funding of $28.5 million for the @atnia Transportation Commission,
including $25 million in Clean Air and Transportatiimprovement bond funds.

Rejected funding of $400,000 from the State Highwagount for consulting services related

to the evaluation of any Public Private Partnersi{i3s) that the Department of Transportation
or local agencies may propose. Instead, approvetydi bill language that authorizes the
Director of Finance to augment budget funding bytaf$400,000 if workload materializes and

with notification to the Joint Legislative Budgeb@mittee.

2640 STATE TRANSIT ASSISTANCE

Approved funding of $330 million from the Public ahsportation Account to maintain state
funding for transit agency operations, at the ladgpted with the 2010 fuel tax swap.

Approved expenditures of $500 million from Propiosit1B (Prop 1B) Public Transportation
Modernization, Improvement, and Service Enhancemaabunt (PTMISEA) funding. The
expenditures utilize bond funds appropriated iopbudgets.

2660 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Transportation Revenue and Finance:

Approved expenditures of $14.2 billion for the @alnia Department of Transportation
(Caltrans), including $83 million GF, $3.9 billiospecial funds, $4.8 billion bond funds,
$4.3 billion in federal funds, and $1.1 billion &creimbursements.The Governor vetoed
$234 million in Proposition 1A bond funds, which aravailable to improve intercity and
urban rail to better connect to the future high-spé rail system. This action reduced total
budget funding to $14.0 billion.

Through various mechanisms, provided a total Ghtgwsl of $2.1 billion. The GF solution
came from the following categories and amountambined totals for 2010-11 and 2011-12.

$962 million from bond debt service funded froncktuveight fees.

$851 million from loans to the GF from truck weidaes.

$135 million from deferring a GF loan repaymeninfra011-12 to 2012-13.

$101 million from redirecting specified tribal gamgi revenues from transportation funds to
the GF.

$72 million from bond debt service from miscellangdransportation revenues.

YV VVVYVY

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-19



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

Adopted trailer-bill language that directs thatrlaapayment from truck weight fees be directed
to bond debt and be repaid as needed to fund beiid d

Approved re-enactment of the 2010 fuel tax swagottform to the two-thirds vote requirement
in Proposition 26.

Approved shifts in various transit funds to confaionthe requirements of Proposition 22, and
maintain annual ongoing funding for transit opemasi near $350 million.

Approved a total of $3.8 billion in Prop 1B apprigpions, including reappropriation, across
multiple departments. Approved Prop 1B bond fugdih $3.4 billion for the following bond
categories that are budgeted directly in Caltramdgbt (figures include state operations, local
assistance, and capital outlay).

$1.2 billion for Corridor Mobility Improvement Acemt (CMIA)

$1.2 billion for Trade Corridors Improvement Fund

$527 million for State Route 99

$165 million for State Local Partnership

$117 million for Intercity Rail

$48 million for the State Highway Operations andt&ction Program (SHOPP)
$14 million for Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit

YVVVVYVYVY

Other Prop 1B bond appropriations are in the bigdgéState Transit Assistance (Transit); the
Office of Emergency Services (Security); and theReésources Board (Air Quality and School
Bus Retrofit).

Augmented proposed bond funding from $28 millio$2%2 million from Proposition 1A bond
funds for intercity rail and connector rail thatliwprovide connectivity to the high-speed rail
system. The additional amount is tied to a prognprojects adopted by the California
Transportation Commission after public hearingsewkeld and local input receivedThe
Governor vetoed the $234 million in Proposition 1Bond augmentation adopted by the
Legislature. His veto message indicated: “The mcis identified for funding by Caltrans and
the California Transportation Commission appear uelated to the high-speed rail project or
an integrated rail plan. As plans for the high-spd route are further developed, the
Authority should work with local agencies to buildutually beneficial projects.”

Highway Transportation

Approved the Administration’s May Revision zero-edsudget for the Capital Outlay Support
(COS) staffing, which increased workload from thauary budget by a total of 122 positions,
resulting in a grand total of 10,756 positions Ifiding overtime and contract resources).
However, changed the 122 positions from the cohtesources requested to 61 state positions
and 61 units of state position overtime. Thisattieduced costs by $17.7 million, and this
savings was directed to investment in pavement teraamce.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-20



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

» Approved the Administration’s May Revision zero-bdsbudget for transportation-planning
workload related to Project Initiation Documentd®), which are preliminary planning
documents. However, rejected an Administratiorppsal to shift the costs of PIDs for locally-
funded highway projects (projects where the corsitn phase is primarily funded with local
monies) from State funds to local-government reirsbment. The total number of positions
approved and funded for PIDs was 314 positiondy W@ of those for locally-funded highway
projects. The Governor vetoed $6.4 million and eliminated tB@ positions associated with
locally-funded highway projects. His veto messagdicated: “State funds should be reserved
to fund state projects and not to subsidize locallynded projects on the state highway
system.”

* Approved $1.7 million (special funds) for increadedl costs.

e Approved $1.3 million (federal funds) and 9 new ifoss to address bridge-inspection
workload for locally-owned bridges. The new stafbuld complete load ratings on these
bridges to comply with new federal requirements.

* Approved a reduction of $3.0 million (State HighwAgcount) and the elimination of 35
positions for efficiency savings in the accountarga that are due to the Enterprise Resource
Planning Financial System (E-FIS) IT project.

* Approved reappropriation of up to $8.3 million (®taHighway Account) to complete the
Project Resource and Scheduling Management Sy®R&8N]) IT project. The total cost for
the project is estimated to be $11.6 million asdeitpected completion is February 2012. This
project will improve the department’'s managemend &racking of State employee time-
recording-by-project in the Capital Outlay Supgérbgram.

» Approved the revised expenditure schedule for thdtitpear Construction Management
System (CMS) IT project. The total cost for thejpct is estimated to be $22.8 million and its
expected completion is in 2013-14. This projecll @&ilow better expenditure tracking for
construction projects and should produce cost avmid of about $19 million annually from
reducing bad payments to contractors and redueidgrél ineligibility notices.

» Approved a net-zero shift of funding across ProjpmsilB bond programs to reflect audit
activities planned for 2011-12.

» Approved construction funding of $8.7 million (Statighway Account) for the Eureka district
office building repair project.

* Approved $2.8 million in reimbursements from logahnning entities and the California
Energy Commission to complete the California Hoot#[ ravel Survey, which is completed
once every decade using United States Census daéam #&put. Caltrans is absorbing the
baseline survey cost of $7.2 million (State Highwagount) within its existing budget.

* Approved $3.8 million in redirected federal funds tontinue 21 limited-term positions
performing workload related to various audit, actmg, and reporting, of federal funds
allocated to local governments.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-21



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

Approved $1.6 million in local reimbursements tosiesv locally-sponsored public-private-
partnership (P3) project proposals. P3s genemaliglve new highway tolls and a lease of the
public highways to private operators.

Mass Transit, Aeronautics, Bicycle, and Environmental Mitigation

Approved a $63 million (State Highway Account) fimgl request for equipment and vehicle

replacement and retrofit for air quality complianéelded budget bill language that requires the
Director of Finance to reduce funding for this pase if the Governor’s fleet reduction proposal

results in cost savings. The language directssanings achieved to increased investment in
pavement maintenance.

Approved a one-time increase of $10.3 million (Ruflransportation Account) to baseline
funding of $5.8 million for the 2011-12 cost of lcair maintenance for the Intercity Rail
Program.

Approved $274,000 (federal funds) and continuatiér8 temporary positions to administer
federal funding for the Job Access Reverse Comnid#eRC) and New Freedom transit
programs.

Approved a funding shift for one position in theilRArogram from Public Transportation
Account to Proposition 1A bond funds.

Approved $7.2 million in local assistance grantsrfrthe Bicycle Transportation Account — the
same amount of funding as provided in 2010-11.

Approved $10 million in local assistance grantsrfrthe Environmental Enhancement and
Mitigation Program Fund — the same amount of fugdis provided in 2010-11.

Approved a reappropriation to utilize the remain$g million from the $20 million in Clean
Energy Renewable Energy Bonds (CREBS) initiallyhatted in the 2008-09 budget. CREBs
are a federal energy program that helps finanaa-gmnerated electricity projects — Caltrans is
using these funds to install solar panels on i8ifgrooftops.

All Caltrans Areas
Trailer Bill Language (AB 105 and AB 115)

1. Approved the Governor’'s proposal to use truck wefgls to fund bond debt service and
loans to the GF totaling about $1.8 billion acrbsth 2010-11 and 2011-12.

2. Approved the Governor’'s proposal to modify transgioon loans to the General Fund to
extend repayment dates and to direct repaymentuok tweight fee loans to bond debt
service.

3. Approved re-enactment of the 2010 fuel tax swapluting shifts of transit funds to
maintain that portion of the swap. These actiamsfam transportation funding with the

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-22



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

requirements of Proposition 22 and Propositionvidtich were both approved by voters in
November 2010.

4. Added trailer bill language related to flexibilignd clean-up for Proposition 1B programs.
Amendments included an extra year to expend fumdscities, counties, and public
waterborne transit agencies, and reporting requrgsior trade corridor funds.

5. Added trailer bill language to enhance annual reépgrelated to the Capital Outlay Support
staffing adjustment.

6. Added trailer bill language to clarify that gas@iexcise revenues associated with the fuel
tax swap are not subject to the maintenance-oftefémuirements of Proposition 42 sales
tax funds. Additionally, added trailer bill langyeato provide the City of Santa Rosa
additional time to meet its maintenance of effat Proposition 42 gasoline sales tax
revenue received by the city in 2009-10. Simiklmguage was approved in the 2010-11
budget for the County of Fresno.

2665 HIGH-SPEED RAIL AUTHORITY

Approved appropriations for the High-Speed Railuity (HSRA) that totaled $156.3 million
($89.7 million Proposition 1A bond funds and $668lion federal funds). A total of $47.4
million in 2010-11 capital funds was unexpended wailticarry-over for expenditure in 2011-
12 — so budget resources total $203.7 millidihe Governor vetoed $1.1 million — see more
information below.

Approved the Governor’s request to add 15 positfon$iSRA at a cost of $1.4 million, which
brings the total number of authorized positionS&db positions.

Approved capital outlay funding of $138.6 millionhigh includes the following: (1) $74.6
million for engineering and design work on the “Bdd” segments that run from San Francisco
to Anaheim (carry-over funds of $47.4 million alscaavailable for this segment); (2) $58.5
million for the ongoing program management contr&bt5 million for the “Phase II” segments
of Sacramento to Merced, and the Altamont Pasgytoaer funds of $1 million are also
available for the Sacramento to Merced segment)jdedl budget bill language that limits right-
of-way purchase and construction contracts un@rdégislative reporting and review.

Approved funding of $3.0 million for the ongoingogram management oversight contract.
Approved $2.3 million for the communication contracadded budget bill language requiring
the HSRA to report to budget committees during ingar next spring on the progress in
transitioning from contract staff to state staff paublic outreach.

Approved $750,000 for the financial consultant.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-23



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

» Approved an augmentation of $1.1 million (relatteea base of $359,000) to fund interagency
agreements with Caltrans, the Department of Geigamalices, and the Department of Justice.

* Approved a one-time augmentation of $750,000 fémrmation technology service contracts.
The need is ongoing, but the Administration wilbsut a new budget request next year after
further analysis is performed on how to best dividis workload between state and contract
resources.

* Added funding of $1.1 million for the 2011-12 castthe 2009 memorandum of understanding
between HSRA and CalTrainThe Governor vetoed this augmentation and his vetessage
indicated: Workload associated with CalTrain shoultk charged to Schedule (1) of Items
2665-305-6043 and 2665-305-0890.

Trailer Bill Language (AB 105 and AB 115)

1. Approved trailer bill language that requires theRASto report to the Legislature withformation

on fiscal, management, and planning issues. Theréporting date was February 14, 2011,
and deliverables included: a report on communitfreach; a copy of the strategic plan
developed pursuant to the State Administrative Ngnal report on the performance of the
program manager contractor; and a report on how H8RA has addressed the

recommendations of the State Auditor. The secepdrting date is October 14, 2011, and
deliverables include: a complete legal analysighef revenue guarantee; a financial plan
update; a public outreach plan for the BakersfigldLos Angeles segment; a formal

response to the April 18, 2011, statement by edectficials for the San Jose to San

Francisco segment; and, a formal response andiallysis of the issues raised in the May
10, 2011, Legislative Analyst’'s report. One hdltlee HSRA funding in 2011-12 is made

contingent on the submittal and review of the répor

2. Approved trailer bill language that authorizes @mvernor to appoint six management-level
exempt positions. The positions are specifiedaashief program manager; up to three
regional directors; a chief financial officer; aaddirector of risk management and project
controls.

2670 BOARD OF PILOT COMMISSIONERS FOR THE BAYS OF SAN
FRANCISCO, SAN PABLO, AND SUISUN

e Approved as budgeted, which is $2.2 million (spetiemds) for baseline operations of the
Board. No budget change requests were submitteldeofxdministration.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-24



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

2700 OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY

* Approved as budgeted, which is $96.9 million (feddunds) for baseline operations of the
Office of Traffic Safety. No budget change regeesére submitted by the Administration.

2720 CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL

* Approved total expenditures for the California Higly Patrol (CHP) of $1.9 billion (special
funds).

» Approved a reappropriation of funding of up to ®illion (special fund) for the Computer
Aided Dispatch (CAD) replacement project, whiciméaring completion.

* Approved $12.8 million (special funds) for radiavier replacement projects related to the CHP
Enhanced Radio System (CHPERS) project, which iaring completion. Approved
reappropriations for unexpended CHPERS funds of@dllion to carry-over into 2011-12.

* Approved a total of $37.9 million (special fundsy Epecified phases of the following facility
capital outlay projects: Santa Fe Springs Area d@ff{$19.6 million for construction); and
Oceanside Area Office ($18.3 million for constrooi.

Trailer Bill Language (AB 115)

1. Approved trailer bill language that places in satihe CHP’s internal policy for privacy protection
in the use of data obtained from license-plate-eeadmeras.

2740 DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES

» Approved total expenditures for the Department ajtdl Vehicles (DMV) of $922 million
(special funds).

» Approved a transfer from the Motor Vehicle Acco(iMiVA) to the GF of $72 million. These
funds are revenue from the sale of information ath#r miscellaneous sources, which are not
restricted in expenditure by Article XIX of the Caitution.

* Approved a February 15, 2011, Finance Letter te&trded repayment of a prior MVA loan of
$20.5 million from 2011-12 to 2013-14.

* Approved $511,000 (special funds) to continue dtéditerm positions, which administer the
Ignition Interlock Device (IID) Program. The pragn provides for the installation of IIDs in
specified circumstances when the car owner hasaiactmn for Driving Under the Influence
(DUI).

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-25



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

» Approved $369,000 (special funds) to continue 7téditerm positions, which administer the
Temporary Operating Permit (TOP) Program. The anagprovides for a temporary operating
permit when a certificate of smog compliance isuresyl.

* Approved $2.3 million (special funds) to fund thjpdrty contractors to monitor the Traffic
Violator School (TVS) Program. Pursuant to AB 24@hapter 599, Statutes of 2010,
Portantino), this program is being shifted from tioeirts to DMV.

» Approved a federal grant of $918,000 for privacyl aecurity enhancements to the DMV
information technology systems.

e Approved a total of $668,000 (special funds) foedfied phases of the following facility
capital outlay projects: Grass Valley Field Offi€eplacement ($648,000 for preliminary
plans); and the Southern Los Angeles CommerciateddrLicense Test Center ($20,000 for
initial planning for a leased facility).

* Approved reappropriations totaling $23.7 milliorr the field office capital outlay projects in
the following locations: Redding, Oakland, Fresno.

* Approved a reversion of $359,000 for the Palmdald hancaster consolidated field office
capital outlay project which is now scheduled f6i2-13.

Trailer Bill Language (AB 105 and SB 89)

1. Approved trailer bill language that requires DMVgiace on driver license applications a voluntary
check-box that allows veterans to self-identifyhiéy want to be connected by the Department of
Veterans Affairs to obtain federal veterans besefit

2. Approved trailer bill language to recalculate tlestcallocation for DMV’s collection of fees and
taxes. The amount funded from the Motor Vehicleebse Fee (MVLF) Account was reduced by
$300 million, and the amount funded from the Motdehicle Account was increased by
$300 million. Vehicle registration fees were rdid®y $12 to cover the cost increase. The MVLF
savings were directed to cities and counties fdrl28ublic safety realignment.

9350 SHARED REVENUE

» Approved a request to reappropriate Prop 1B bondgudrom the 2009 Budget Act. Prop 1B
funds in this item are allocated to cities and ¢@sfor local streets and roads.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-26



SUBCOMMITTEE 3
ON
HEALTH
AND
HUMAN SERVICES
FINAL ACTION REPORT

Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee

Members
Mark DeSaulnier, Chair
Elaine Alquist
Bill Emmerson

Consultants
Jennifer Troia — Human Services
Diane Van Maren — Health



SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 3

HEALTH and HUMAN SERVICES

Health
Department of Health Care SErVICES........covviieire i 31
Department of Public Health............cooiiiiii e, 3-7
CaliforniaMedical Assistance COMMISSION ........ccvrererirererereeneeeeeeeneens 39
Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board...........ccooceveeeennnieniencneee e 39
Department of Developmental SErVICES........covvvveieneeiiseree e 3-10
Department of Mental Health...........coooiiiiii e, 3-15

Human Services

Office of SysStemS INtEGIratioN...........ccueiirieeieseeeese e 3-18
Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development.............cccccevviennnne 3-18
Department Of AQING.....coueiiiirierieeerie et 3-18
Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs.............cceceeeerenieenenienne e seenn 3-19
Department of Community Services and Development..........cccccceevvernennee. 3-19
Department of Rehabilitation ... 3-19
Department of Child SUPPOIt SENVICES.........coovieerriereereeree e 3-20

Department of SOCIal SENVICES .......ccveviiiriiireee e 3-20



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

HEALTH

4260 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES (DHCS)

Key Issues for the Medi-Cal Program

Medi-Cal Enrollee Mandatory Copayments for Servicef\dopted the Administration’s

proposal to implement mandatory copayments foriBpdcservices in Medi-Cal as contained
in AB 97 for a total reduction of $583.8 million éBeral Fund). In addition to statutory
changes, this action requires a State Plan Amendameha federal Waiver which both require
federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid (CMS)rapal.

The mandatory copayment requirement appliesltoMedi-Cal enrollees, including adults,
children, pregnant women, and people in Long-TeareG-acilities. No exemptions.

Under this action, a Medi-Cal enrollment must plag topayment at the point of service, and
the Medi-Cal provider will be reimbursed their Mégial payment minus the copayment. If the
Medi-Cal enrollee does not have the copaymentptbeider can deny the service. It should be
noted that hospitals must still comply with the Egency Medical Treatment and Active Labor
Act; therefore, it is likely that most hospital eawould still be provided.

The proposed reductions for the copayments arellasve:

o $152.8 million (General Fund) by implementing maoda copayments of $5 per visit
at the point of service for Physician Office Visatisd Clinic Office Visits;

0o $140.3 million (General Fund) by implementing maoda copayments of $3 per
prescription for preferred drugs (Generics) andp®b prescription for non-preferred
(Brand) at the point of service;

0 $262.8 million (General Fund) by implementing mawondga copayments of (1) $50 for
Non-Emergency Room use of an Emergency Room; (Q)f®@Emergency Room use;
and (3) $100 for an Inpatient Day, with a maximuin$200 per Inpatient stay; and

o $27.9 million (General Fund) by implementing mawdatcopayments of $5 per Dental
Office Visit.

Medi-Cal Provider Payment Reduction. Adopted tlo&nor’s proposal to reduce Medi-Cal
Provider Payments, in Fee-for-Service and Managate,Cby an overall 10 percent for a
reduction of $1.1 billion ($537.1 million Generaliriel). In addition to statutory changes as
contained in AB 97, Statutes of 2011, this actiequires a State Plan Amendment and federal
CMS approval. DHCS intends to conduct rate analgsel studies where necessary in order to
obtain federal approval.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-1



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

» Unallocated Reduction to Medi-Cal. An unallocateduction of $345 million (General Fund)
is assumed in lieu of extending the Hospital Feg ianlieu of transitioning Healthy Families
Program enrollees gradually over to the Medi-CalgPam. Deliberations on the extension of
the Hospital Fee are continuing through the pobiognmittee process in SB 335. The Healthy
Families Program transition as proposed by the Gmveat the May Revision was not adopted
in any form.

e 1115 Medicaid Waiver Shift for Federal Funds. Awopthe Governor’s proposal to authorize
the DHCS to submit an amendment to the State’s Mddicaid Waiver to annually transfer
federal funds within the Health Care coverage atite portion of the Waiver to the Safety Net
Care Pool to be expended for uncompensated caxédptbby the State and by Designated
Public Hospitals. AB 102, Statutes of 2011, spesithe structure of this transfer. The purpose
of this transfer is to enable the State to fullyiage its annual $400 million General Fund
savings from the Waiver and to enable Designatdii¢®Hospitals to fully access federal funds
available to California under the Waiver.

* New Processing Fee for Inter-Governmental Trans{ggds). Approved the Governor's
proposal to institute a new 20 percent fee on eabtlntary IGT that is used to match federal
funds to provide Medi-Cal Managed Care rate in@sabeginning July 1, 2011. Revenues
generated from this 20 percent fee will be useaffset a total of $34.2 million in General Fund
expenditures within the Medi-Cal Program.

* Medi-Cal Provider Payment Reduction—Nursing Homecilkees (AB 1629 Facilities).
Modified the Governor’s proposal to reduce theswigier payments as contained in AB 1X 19,
Statutes of 2011. Key components of this comprenmslude the following:

0 Extends the sunset date by one additional yeaxlyo31, 2013, for the AB 1629 Quality
Assurance Fee (QAF) and the rate-setting methogiolo@his extension includes
applying the QAF to freestanding Pediatric SubaQare Facilities for the first time.

o0 Applies the 10 percent payment reduction effeciiwee 1, 201lequally to each nursing
home’s 2010-11 rates. For 2011-12, beginning Augju2011, DHCS will offset the 10
percent payment reduction by the weighted average increase (no more than 2.4
percent) applicable to the rate year and will agply net percent decreasgually to
each nursing home’s 2010-11 rates. Therefore@drl-12, thenet percent decrease
will be approximately 7.6 percent.

0 Sunset'’s the 10 percent payment reductions on Augux12.

0 Reverts back to a facility-specific rate methodglégr 2012-13 but holds harmless any
facility from rates that are less than their rdtattwas on file on May 31, 2011. To the
extent the net increase provided on August 1, 291dss than 2.4 percent for 2011-12,
provide the difference in 2012-13.

o Delays implementation of the Quality and AccourigbiSupplemental Payment
System (QASP) for one year, but establishes 2014s1Be base year.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-2



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

0 Requires the results of nursing home staffing suditd other performance measures
utilized in the Quality and Accountability Supplemi@& Payment System to be
published beginning in 2011-12.

o Delays, until 2012-13, the set-aside to the Quadityl Accountability Supplemental
Payment System of one percent of the AB 1629 feslreimbursement rate.

o0 Increases the upper limit of the penalty range Gtass B citations from $1,000 to
$2,000 for nursing homes.

0 Beginning June 1, 2011, the payment reductionreedtanding Pediatric Subacute Care
Facilities, which currently receive the 2008-09%egtwill be a 5.75 percent decrease
(versus the 10 percent).

o Clarifies that the June 1, 2011, reimbursemensriiefreestanding Pediatric Subacute
Care Facilities will include the projected costaaimplying with new state or federal
mandates.

* Medi-Cal Provider Payment Reduction—Certain LongrTeCare Facilities. Adopted a
technical adjustment to reduce by $39.1 millionr{@al Fund) the Medi-Cal Provider Payment
on an average of 10 percent for Distinct-Part Nug$tacilities, Rural Swing Beds, Distinct-Part
Subacute, and Pediatric Subacute facilities. Withbis technical adjustment, these specific
facilities would be receiving an average reimbursetrincrease of 4.31 percent for 2010-11
and 4.76 percent for 2011-12 while other Medi-Cadvjlers would be experiencing a 10
percent reduction.

» Medi-Cal Provider Payment Reduction for Intermegli@are Facilities for the Developmentally
Disabled. Reduced, by $41.1 million ($20.5 milligkeneral Fund), by applying the
Administration’s provider reduction to ICF-DD fatiés. In addition to statutory changes as
contained in AB 97, Statutes of 2011, this actiequires a State Plan Amendment and federal
CMS approval.

» Settlement with Quest Laboratories. Recognizedsétfement with Quest Laboratories to pay
California $241 million for claims that Quest ovieatged Medi-Cal for laboratory testing
services and giving kickbacks to physicians. @f gmount, $50.1 million will go to Medi-Cal
and is recognized as a one-time only General Fifsdto

» “Soft Cap” on Physician Services. Rejected the €bowr's proposed “hard cap” of ten annual
Physician Visits for Medi-Cal enrollees and insteadopted a “Soft Cap” of seven annual
visits. The “Soft Cap” reduces by $89.7 millio4$9 million General Fund) and appliedy
to Adults. It affects outpatient primary care amcialty care, butot specialty mental health
services or pregnancy-related services, providedewurhe discretion of a Physician. As
specified in AB 97, Statutes of 2011, visits exéegdhe seven per Adult Medi-Cal enrollee
will be required to be self-certified by the Phyaic or medical professional under the
supervision of a Physician, attesting that one aremof the following circumstances is
applicable:

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-3



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

o0 Are necessary for diagnostic workup in progress thauld otherwise result in an
admission to emergency or inpatient setting;

0 Are necessary for the purpose of assessment amd émmpletion for Medi-Cal
recipients seeking or receiving In-Home Suppor8eevices (IHSS).

o Will prevent disruption in ongoing medical theramysurgical therapy as specified;

o Will prevent deterioration in an enrollee’s conditithat would otherwise result in an
emergency room visit or inpatient admission;

» Cessation of the Adult Day Health Care Services @rahsition Program. Approved the
Governor’s elimination of the Medi-Cal Optional B of Adult Day Health Care Services, as
contained in AB 97, Statutes of 2011, but also led $85 million (General Fund) to provide
for a temporary transition program for existing ADHnrollees to other Medi-Cal appropriate
services and for the development of policy legishato create a federal Waiver program. The
Governor sustained the $85 million General Fund arhdut vetoed Budget Bill Language
regarding the Legislature’s intent to craft ledisla regarding a federal Waiver program. It
should be noted that AB 96 regarding the Keepingl&sdFree from Institutions Program was
passed by both houses and sent to the Governaaddition, SB 91 provides ADHC facilities
relief from Medicaid certification.

* Medi-Cal Managed Care Tax and GF Offset. Iderdi$89.9 million in unexpended Children’s
Health and Human Services Fund from implementatiothe Medi-Cal Managed Care Tax in
2009 and directed these funds to offset Generald Fexpenditures within the Medi-Cal
Managed Care Program.

* Medi-Cal Managed Care—One Year Lock-In. Rejecteel DHCS proposal to require all
Medi-Cal Managed Care enrollees to “lock-in” ereed on an annual basis, effective October
1, 2011. This proposal is counter to the structiréhe 1115 Medicaid Waiver and enabling
legislation which provides for the mandatory emmaht of Seniors and Special Need
Populations into Medi-Cal commencing June 1, 2011.

e« Managed Care Drug Rebate Funds. Identified savofg$64 million (General Fund) by
collecting drug rebates from drugs dispensed byMedi-Cal Managed Care Plans as newly
allowed under federal law.

» Sweep of Unexpended Hospital Funds. Reduced by $iillion (General Fund) by sweeping
the balances of the Medi-Cal Inpatient Payment simjient (MIPA) Fund ($45.2 million) and
the Private Hospital Supplemental Fund ($32.7 am)i The MIPA Fund contained
unexpended balances from before 1998 that weregimiernmental Transfers made by public
entities that can no longer be identified. Thevée Hospital Supplemental Fund has an
unexpended balance that is attributable to readifpederal funds obtained from ARRA which
offset the need to expend from the supplemental.fun

* Rejected Maximum Annual Dollar Limit for Durable Bieal Equipment. Rejected the
Administration’s proposal of a maximum dollar linsit $1,604 annually per person for durable

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-4



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

medical equipment. A key concern with this progb$eit was for people who require a
combination of durable medical equipment producis @ their fragile medical state, as well as
people who may need customized wheelchairs in aldive independently and be mobile
(access to school, work, and quality of life is3uekhe Legislature restored $14.7 million ($7.4
million General Fund) by rejecting this proposal.

» Rejected Maximum Annual Dollar Limit for Medical Splies. Rejected the Administration’s
proposal of a maximum dollar limit for Wound CareeBsing ($391 annually), Incontinence
Supplies ($1,659 annually), and Urologicals ($6,4B88ually). The Legislature restored $3.9
million ($1.9 million) by rejecting this proposal.

 Rejected Hard Cap of Six Prescription Outpatienuddr Rejected the Administration’s
proposal to establish a “hard cap” on the exissilxgprescriptions per month limit. Under this
proposal, Medi-Cal would not pay for prescriptidies/ond the six-prescription per month limit
unless Medi-Cal deems the drugs to be life-savikigwever, it was unclear in practice what
would be considered life-saving and it would beed®ined solely by the DHCS. The
Legislature restored $22.1 million ($11 million Geal Fund) by rejecting this proposal.

» Change to Medi-Cal Over-the-Counter Drugs. Agresith the Governor’s proposal to save
$2.2 million (General Fund) by eliminating non-pmégtion cough and cold products for
Adults.

e Change to Average Acquisition Price as New PriciBgnchmark for Pharmacy
Reimbursement. Agreed with the Governor's May Revision to estdblian “Average
Acquisition Cost” to represent the actual acquositcost paid for drugs by Medi-Cal Pharmacy
providers, including those that provide specialtyg$. When fully implemented, this method
would be used in lieu of the existing Average Wkale Price (AWP) since this information is
not reliable or fully valid, and will likely no lager be available as of September 2011, due to it
no longer being published by First Data Bank.

Further, once this new “Average Acquisition Costéthrodology is fully implemented, the 10

percent reduction on Pharmacy providers, as enact&B 97, Statutes of 2011, shall no longer
apply. This is because comparable savings wilatieieved through this new methodology.
Changes to the Pharmacy reimbursement pertainimgeoage acquisition price are contained
in AB 102, Statutes of 2011.

» Fee-for-Service Option for Access for Infants anathérs (AIM) and Healthy Families.
Approved the Administration’s proposal, as contdiire AB 102, Statutes of 2011, to provide
the Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board (MRMIBjwthe flexibility to provide health care
coverage through existing participating health plaas well as through an interagency
agreement with the Department of Health Care Sesvibrough the Medi-Cal Fee-for-Service
Program. MRMIB requested this flexibility to enswadequate statewide program coverage and
in order to control program costs. Federal law meguires States to provide health plan choice
to children enrolled in Children’s Health Insurarfé®grams (Healthy Families in California).

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-5



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

The Administration notes that there are presenidytecounties where children enrolled in
Healthy Families only have one plan option ava#abl

» Transition of Community-Based Medi-Cal Mental Hedtrograms to the DHCS. Modified the
Governor’'s proposal to transition certain Stateeleesponsibilities associated with Medi-Cal,
including the Early and Periodic Screening, Diagh@hd Treatment (EPSDT) Program, and
Specialty Mental Health Managed Care, from the Depent of Mental Health to the
Department of Health Care Services. Required irerokent of stakeholders and the Legislature
in the development of transition plans as speciiredB 102, Statutes of 2011, and adopted
extensive Budget Bill Language to facilitate thensition.

» Transfer of Drug Medi-Cal Program to DHCS. Modifithe Governor’s proposal to transition
the Drug Medi-Cal Program currently administeredtbg Department of Drug and Alcohol
Programs to the Department of Health Care Servidesquired involvement of stakeholders
and the Legislature in the development of transifitans as specified in AB 102, Statutes of
2011, and adopted extensive Budget Bill Languadadititate the transition.

e Limit Enteral Nutrition Products. Agreed with tk&overnor’s proposal to save $14.5 million
(General Fund) by limiting Enteral Nutrition prodsigrovided to Adults. Specifically, these
products would only be provided for Adults who mbsttube-fed. Conditions which require
tube feeding include, but are not limited to, andtal defects of the digestive tract or
neuromuscular diseases. There are limited exengptm this reduction as specified in AB 97,
Statutes of 2011.

e Hearing Aid Cap. Adopted the Administration’s pospl to save $507,000 (General Fund) by
capping the maximum expenditures per Medi-Cal ¢éeedor Hearing Aids at $1,510 annually.
This cap includes expenditures for the Hearing Aat, molds, and repairs.

» Extended Roger's Amendment. Adopted the Admintisinés proposal to extend for one year
(to January 2012) the State statute that implentiet$ederal “Roger's Amendment”, enacted
as part of the Federal Deficit Amendment Act of 200t sets a limit on the amount that a
Medi-Cal Managed Care plan can reimburse a non@cted hospital that provides emergency
services to one of the plan’s members. It requirespitals to accept, as payment in full, no
more than the amounts that it could collect under Eee-for-Service Medi-Cal Program.
Savings of about $6.4 million (General Fund) atekattable to this action.

» County Administration Suspension of Cost-of-DoingsBess. Reduced by $11.8 million
(General Fund) by eliminating the cost-of-doingibass for Medi-Cal eligibility administration
conducted by the Counties.

* New Budget Methodology for Medi-Cal Eligibility. dopted language as contained in AB 102,
Statutes of 2011, to develop a new methodology réambursing Counties for Medi-Cal
eligibility determinations for applicants and emeels. This new methodology would be
developed in consultation with County represengstivand would be presented to the
Legislature by March 2012 for deliberation befong anplementation.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-6



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

State Option for Health Homes. Increased by $7@D,($350,000 reimbursements and
$350,000 federal funds) for assessment activigéemted to a federal option to provide health
homes for enrollees with chronic conditions programihese funds would provide for the
planning and assessment activities and do not comimi State to implementing the Health
Homes program. This assessment phase will allenState to evaluate whether the activity is
warranted.

Implementation of 1115 Medicaid Waiver (SB 208,iiterg, Statutes of 2010). Approved $7
million (federal funds and county certified pubBgpenditure funds) to fund 39 State staff to
implement various components of this federal Waivlich will enable California to obtain
$10 billion in new federal funds over the next fixears.

Low-Income Health Program (AB 342, Perez, Statuie<2010). Approved $4.3 million
(federal funds and county certified public expemaitfunds) to support 23 positions and various
contracts to implement this program.

Federal Health Care Reform. Approved $1.2 mil(i{$495,000 General Fund) to fund a total of
9 limited-term positions (to June 30, 2012) to iempknt additional health care reform
mandates. These positions will be responsible fqit) conducting enhanced provider
screenings; (2) developing the infrastructure faegrating dual eligible beneficiaries into a
new health care delivery system; (3) expanding Rhegram All-Inclusive Care for Elderly
(PACE) health plans; and (4) addressing workloddted to various Waiver analyses and
system changes.

State Staff for Development of Diagnosis Relatecdbubs Reimbursement. Approved a
compromise to increase by $118,000 ($59,000 Gerkenadl) to support a Research Program
Analyst position and redirected five audit posifpwhich would have been eliminated due to
the ADHC benefit elimination, towards the developteof this new reimbursement
methodology.

Control Section 3.94 of 2011 Budget Act--Triggdihis control section of the 2011 Budget Act
includes a reduction of $15 million (General Fumdlated to reimbursement and services
provided under the Program of All-Inclusive Care tbe Elderly (PACE), the Senior Care
Action Network, and the AIDS HealthCare Foundatiofihese reductions will only occur if
subdivision (b) of Control Section 3.94 of the 2@idget Act is operative.

4265 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP). Appropriatetbtal of $511.1 million ($82.6 million
General Fund, $253.8 million Drug Rebate Fund, $7dillion reimbursement from the 1115
Medicaid Waiver, and $100.6 million federal funds) the ADAP. Rejected the Governor’s
proposal to implement significant premiums in ADAPApproved the Administration’s
expansion of the Comprehensive AIDS Resources EmeygHealth Insurance Premium
Payment Program (CARE/HIPP) which results in redulBAP expenditures. Also identified
savings attributable to changes made to the PharBacefit Manager Contract, updated

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-7



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

revenues in the Drug Rebate Fund, and by enrojiiegple with HIV/AIDS into the Pre-
Existing Condition Insurance Plan (PCIP).

+ Every Woman Counts Program. Approved total exgenes of $71.5 million ($18.4 million
General Fund, $10.7 million Breast Cancer Contrecdunt, $22.1 million Cigarette and
Tobacco Produce Surtax Funds, and $4.4 millionréddends) to serve about 393,000 clients.

* Community Challenge Grant Program. Eliminated $2ion (federal Temporary Assistance
for Needy Families) for this program since theséWEZaRKs dollars were needed for core
CalWORKS functions within the Department of So&akvices.

» Vaccine Purchases. Increased by $7.3 million (&éreund) to provide influenza vaccine for
distribution to Local Health Jurisdictions to imnmzm up to 700,000 “at-risk” populations,
including the elderly and pregnant women.

» Reappropriation of Health Care Surge Capacity. pRezpriated $1.3 million (General Fund)
through June 30, 2013, from unspent funds origiregdpropriated in SB 162 (Ortiz), Statutes of
2006, to support the storage, maintenance, andpoatation costs associated with healthcare
surge stockpile and mobile field hospitals.

» Various General Fund Savings in State Support. uBed by $4.7 million (General Fund) by
identifying State administration expenditures whigare no longer necessary, including $2.3
million for licensing State facilities, unnecessanyerating expenditures, and State positions
which were no longer applicable.

» Valley Fever Contract. Eliminated the $1 millicBgnheral Fund) periodically provided for the
development of a Valley Fever vaccine due to thateXt fiscal crisis. Typically private
industry, the federal government, and foundatiangpsert the development of vaccines. It is
not a core State responsibility.

* Repayment of Loan from Childhood Lead Poisoningv&néon Program. ldentified savings of
$9.1 million (General Fund) by using the Childhdoead Poisoning Prevention Fund to pay
back the General Fund for a loan that was provideatlin the 1990s. Further research is being
done on this issue and more savings may be idedtifi

» California Health Information Survey (CHIS). Sawk@l72,000 (General Fund) by shifting the
support for this comprehensive health informatiorvey to Proposition 99 Funds.

e Pregnant and Parenting Teens. Increased by $®milederal funds) to link an evidence-
based Positive Youth Development case managemenvémtion to school-based care services
for pregnant and parenting teens.

e Women, Infant, Children’s Supplemental Food (WIGddtam. Approved a total of $1.448
billion ($1.2 billion federal funds and $227.7 ot Manufacturer Rebate Funds) for local
WIC assistance which reflects an increase of $188l&n (federal funds) for 2011-12. Also
approved the DPH request to increase by $2.3 milli@deral funds) and 20 new State

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-8



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

positions to support vendor management, expand $VIBreastfeeding Peer Counseling
Program and to improve administration and finanegabrting.

WIC State Operations. Increased by $7.6 milli@défral funds) for (1) interagency agreements
with various State agencies due to increases idoreapplications, increased participation in
WIC, and changes in federal regulations; and (2)saltant contracts related to automated
management systems which generate reporting déte 10SDA and WIC stakeholders.

Maternal, Infant and Early Childhood Home Visitilgjogram. Increased by $14.3 million
(federal funds) to implement a new Home Visitingogtam as directed in the federal
Affordable Care Act of 2010. Of this amount, $10rllion (federal funds) is for local
assistance and $4.1 million is for 36 new Statétipos to operate the program.

Performance Management and Public Health Infrastrac Approved the DPH request to
increase by $2.1 million (federal funds) to supptBtnew State positions and provide for a
contract with a facilitator to establish a Perfonoa Management Office.

National Background Check Program. Increased by &illion (federal funds) to enhance the
State’s criminal record clearance process for dipatient access employees of Long-Term
Care Facillities.

4270 CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSISTANCE COMMISSION (CMAC)

Transition of the California Medical Assistance Guission (CMAC). The Legislature
conformed to the Governor's May Revision for the &Mto continue through June 30, 2012,
after which time it shall be dissolved. Upon dlsson of CMAC, all powers, duties, and
responsibilities of the CMAC shall be transferredtie Director of the DHCS. A CMAC staff
transition plan is to be included in the Govern@(4.2-13 budget to ensure a smooth transition.

4280 MANAGED RISK MEDICAL INSURANCE BOARD (MRMIB)

Unallocated Reduction. An unallocated reductio$t®3.3 million General Fund was enacted
in lieu of extending the Medi-Cal Managed Care ttadanuary 1, 2013, since extension of the
Medi-Cal Managed Care tax requires a two-thirdevoltegislation for the extension had not
been enacted when this publication was completegjislation could be enacted before the end
of the session.

Increase in Premiums for Healthy Families Prograkpproved the MRMIB proposal to reduce

by $63.3 million ($22.2 million General Fund) bycierasing monthly premiums paid by

families for coverage of their children enrolledhealthy Families. As contained in AB 97,

Statutes of 2011, this action requires a State Rlamendment and federal approval prior to
implementation. Premiums will be increased afed:

o 151 Percent to 200 Percent of Poverty. Increagekil¥ per child, for a total of $30
per child per month. The family maximum will be(@er month for three or more

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-9



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

children. A reduction of $35.7 million ($12.5 nlh General Fund) is identified for
this piece.

0 201 Percent to 250 Percent of Poverty. IncreagekilB per child, for a total of $42
per child per month. The family maximum will be2Blper month for three or more
children. A reduction of $27.6 million ($9.7 mdh General Fund) is identified for
this component.

» Conform to Medi-Cal Program’s Mandatory CopaymdatdHospitals. Adopted the MRMIB'’s
proposal to increase copayments paid under thetiye&damilies Program for Emergency
Room visits which do not result in hospitalization outpatient observation, and for Hospital
Inpatient Days. This action conforms to the Medi-®rogram and results in a reduction of
$15.9 million ($5.5 million General Fund) in HealtRamilies.

» Vision Coverage Reimbursement Change. In lieuliofieating Vision Coverage as proposed
by the Governor, reduced by $3 million (General djuoy reducing costs associated with both
eyeglass frames and lenses within Healthy Famalesmodifying the reimbursement rate.

» Fee-for-Service Option for Access for Infants anathérs (AIM) and Healthy Families.
Approved the Administration’s proposal to provithe tManaged Risk Medical Insurance Board
with the flexibility to provide health care covemthrough existing participating health plans,
as well as through an interagency agreement wighDbpartment of Health Care Services
through the Medi-Cal Fee-for-Service Program. MBMequested this flexibility to ensure
adequate statewide program coverage and in ordewriwol program costs. Federal law now
requires States to provide health plan choice tlolrem enrolled in Children’s Health Insurance
Programs (Healthy Families in California). The Adistration notes that there are presently
eight counties where children enrolled in Healtlayrilies only have one plan option available.

» California’s Pre-Existing Condition Insurance Pram: Approved $3.5 million (federal funds)
and 28 positions to continue implementation andratpe of California’s Pre-Existing
Condition Insurance Program as recently authoriaeoboth federal and State law. California
received federal approval in August 2010, alonchwéih allocation of $761 million (federal
funds) to operate a high risk health insurance .pddle federal government will reimburse the
MRMIB for administrative expenses and claims fove@d medical services that are in excess
of the premiums collected from enrollees.

4300 DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES (DDS)

» Developmental Center Reductions. Reduced by d t§t$39.5 million General Fund the
appropriation for the State Developmental Centarslieu of reducing community-based
services. This reduction consists of the following

o $13.3 million ($6.8 million General Fund) and 14@rNLevel of Care positions
associated with resident and program consolidagtions

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-10



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

0 $6.6 million ($5.2 million General fund) throughmiiting equipment replacement,
special repairs and other operations;

0 $2.1 million ($1.2 million General Fund) by redugi@8 positions from Lanterman
Developmental Center to adjust for population r¢idns.

o $30 million ($15 million General Fund) by adjustirfigr population decreases,
program consolidations, and related factors;

0 $2.7 million (General Fund) by deleting the Sondbevelopmental Center capital
outlay project for medical gases; and

o $8.6 million (General Fund) by deleting the Faiwi®evelopmental Center fire
alarm system.

Required Independent Review of Developmental Cerftegcal Assumptions. The Legislature
adopted uncodified trailer bill language, as cargdi in AB 104, Statutes of 2011, which
requires the DDS to reimburse the Office of Statal&ations and Audits (OSAE) within the
Department of Finance for a review of the fiscatussptions used to develop the budget
estimates for the Developmental Centers. Thismeshould be completed by fall of 2011.

Reduction of $174 million (General Fund) Though igas Actions. First, in lieu of the

Governor’'s January proposal to reduce communitgdaservices by $424 million (General
Fund) through the implementation of Statewide Statsl for the Purchase of Services, the
Legislature adopted statutory changes in SB 74tutet of 2011, for a reduction of $174
million (General Fund) through the development B&St Practices” using the involvement of
stakeholder workgroups. This legislation was digivgo law in March and the workgroup
process, led by the department, commenced. Asiregjuthe DDS brought forward
recommendations to the Legislature at the tim&éefMay Revision.

Second, based upon the Governor's May Revision, Libgislature adopted the following
components which, on an annualized basis, achfev&174 million (General Fund) reduction
identified in March:

0 Recognized $28.5 million (General Fund) in savifrgsn 2010-11 to be applied as an
offset against 2011-12.

0 Recognized $55.6 million (General Fund) in savimiy®e to updated expenditures,
caseload and utilization changes identified atMlag Revision for 2011-12.

o Cut a total of $1.8 million (General Fund) in varsocontracts, including information
technology, quality assessment, and client’s rigligocacy.

0 Reduced by an additional $20.9 million (General djudue to the receipt of federal
funds from various actions. This results in a fghdt only.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-11



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

0 Reduced Regional Center Operations by an additihdll million (General Fund),
including $3 million in office relocations, $1.9 fion in community placement plan
staff, and $5.4 million as an unallocated reduction

0 Reduced by $7 million (General Fund) the amountregpated for Community
Placement Plans based on updated “start-up” plateamel deflection expenditures.

o Adopted statutory changes as contained in AB 1@dtutes of 2011, to ensure rate
equity and negotiated rate control related to tt#b fercent payment reduction for
service providers with a “usual and customary” rat€his will save $3.4 million
(General Fund).

0 Adopted the Administration’s proposal to implemant annual Family Program fee in
the amount of $150 or $200 depending on family ineocas articulated in AB 104,
Statutes of 2011. This will result in a reductadr$3.6 million (General Fund).

o Implemented a mixed payment rate for AlternativesiBential Model (ARM) living
arrangements as contained in AB 104, Statues of, 20t a reduction of $1.4 million
(General Fund).

0 Adopted the Administration’s proposal regarding maxzing the utilization of generic
resources related to education services as codtanAB 104, Statutes of 2011, for a
reduction of $10.2 million (General Fund).

0 Reduced Supported Living Services by a total ob$illion (General Fund) through
two actions as proposed by the Administration agaioed in AB 104, Statutes of 2011.
First, a reduction of $2.1 million (General Fung)assumed by requiring Regional
Centers to assess, during Individual Program Pten@PP) meetings, whether there are
tasks that can be shared by consumers who liveraitinmates. Second, a reduction of
$3.4 million is assumed by requiring an independesgessment for all consumers in
Supported Living with costs that exceed 125 percérnthe annual statewide average
cost of providing Supported Living Services anduadg expenditures by an average of
five percent.

0 Adopted the Administration’s proposal to modify DRyogram services for a reduction
of $9.6 million (General Fund) as specified in AB4]1 Statutes of 2011.

o Approved the Administration’s proposal to modifyt2eioral Services for a reduction
of $3.8 million (General Fund) as specified in AB4]1 Statutes of 2011.

0 Reduced by $7.5 million (General Fund) by modifyend transferring the Prevention
Program to the Family Resource Centers as spedifiédB 104, Statutes of 2011, as
proposed by the Administration.

0 Reduced Transportation Services by $1.1 million n@al Fund) by requiring
development of consumer transportation access parthe time of the Individual

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-12



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

Program Plan to facilitate community integratiord grarticipation through the use of
public transportation services.

General Fund Reductions through Use of Alternafuading. Reduced by $137.7 million
(General Fund) by shifting various expendituresmfrGeneral Fund support to federal fund
support, and utilizing $50 million in Propositio® Funds. These fund shifts included $12.7
million more than identified by the Administratiohe $137.7 million in fund shifts included
the following components:

0 Obtain $60 million more in federal funds to offséeneral Fund support through the
1915 (i) State Plan changes for community-basedcesy,

o Obtain federal certification at Porterville Devetopntal Center to save $13 million
(General Fund), or $3 million more than proposedhgyAdministration;

o Use federal “Money Follows Person” funds of $10limil to offset General Fund
support, or $5 million more than identified by #éministration;

0 Adjustment to recognize availability of federal flsnfor Large Residential Facilities,
assuming these facilities make changes over 2011el@ffset $1.7 million (General
Fund);

o Offset of $3 million (General Fund) by using moré thhe federal Home and
Community-Based Waiver for Regional Center Operatiand

o Use of $50 million (Proposition 10 Funds from St&emmission) to offset General
Fund in the Early Start Program.

Continuation of the 4.5 Percent Reduction to Reglidbenter Operations and Purchase of
Services. Adopted the Administration’s proposaréduce by $165.5 million ($91.5 million
General fund) by extending for one year the 4.2&%qm# reduction to both Regional Center
Operations and Provider Payments reimbursed faticgesy. SB 74, Statutes of 2011, extends
the date to June 30, 2012.

Administrative Cost Cap. Reduced by $39.5 milliggeneral Fund) by adopting statutory

changes regarding an administrative cost cap. hi@famount, $1.3 million (General Fund) is

from Regional Center Operations and $38.2 milli@erferal Fund) is from the Purchase of
Services. First, this language requires all catsrhetween DDS and the Regional Centers for
Operations funding to have no more than 15 perspent on administrative functions as

specified. Second, it requires all Regional Cegtartracts or agreements in which rates are
determined through negotiation to have no more thanpercent spent on administrative

functions as specified. Third, it requires Serviieviders and Contractors, upon request, to
provide Regional Centers with access to any doctsnéooks, papers, computerized data, or
related information pertaining to negotiated rates.

Accountability and Transparency Legislation for Real Center Services. Reduced, by $27.1
million (General Fund), by adopting statutory chesgregarding contracts and vendor

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-13



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

requirements. First, it requires each Regional t&eBoard to submit to DDS detailed
documentation that the composition of the Boarthisompliance with state law as specified.
Second, it requires each Regional Center Boardloptawritten policies that require contracts
to be discussed and approved by the Board. Thisnmation would be placed on its Internet
Website, along with many other provisions regardmuplic information policies. Third, it
would make certain persons or entities ineligibdehe Regional Center Vendors if convicted of
prescribed crimes or have been found liable fandrar abuse of civil proceedings within the
previous 10 years. Fourth, it provides for emecgeregulation authority to amend provider
and vendor eligibility and disclosure criteria te@h federal requirements.

» Changes to Audit Provisions for Regional Centevi8es. Reduced, by $21.5 million (General
Fund), by adopting statutory changes related tafiaudits. Of this amount, $200,000 is from
Regional Center Operations and $21.3 million (Ganeund) is from the Purchase of Services.

First, this language restricts Regional Centermfusing the same accounting firm more than
five times in every 10-year period. Second, ituiegs non-governmental entities receiving
payments from Regional Centers to contract wittndependent accounting firm for an audit or
review of financial statements as specified. Third, it reegiiRegional Centers to review the
audit results and take any necessary action tdveegsues.

» Conflict of Interest Legislation for Regional Cengervices. Reduced by $11 million (General
Fund) by adopting statutory changes to establigtflico of interest reporting requirements
regarding Regional Centers. Of this amount, $90®(@General Fund) is from Regional Center
Operations and $10.1 million (General Fund) is fribva Purchase of Services. This language
requires the DDS to adopt emergency regulationd, inmequires each Regional Center to
submit a conflict-of-interest policy to the DDS byly 1, 2011 and to post this information on-
line by August 1, 2011. It also states that theSDdball ensure no Regional Center employee or
Board Member has a conflict of interest with antgrthat receives Regional Center funding as
specified. Regional Center Board Members and 8pdcstaff shall complete conflict of
interest statements as specified. A person whavkigly provides false information on a
conflict of interest statement shall be subjecatavil penalty in an amount up to $50,000, in
addition to any civil remedies available to the alyment.

e Third Party Liability Changes. Reduced by $10.8iam (General Fund) by adopting statutory
changes regarding third-party liability and Regioznter services. First, this language
authorizes DDS or Regional Centers to institut@allggoceedings against a Third party payer
(insurance companies) as a result of an injury Imclv the Third Party payer is liable. The
language underscores that DDS and Regional Ceaterthe payers of last resort when Third
Party payment is responsible. Second, the langpegedes for recovery of reasonable value
for services provided. It establishes proceducestie enforcement of a lien by the DDS or
Regional Center upon a judgment or award in fa¥@ @aonsumer for Third Party injury.

* Regional Center Operations and the Prevention Bnogr Reduced by $8 million (General
Fund) the Prevention Program which provides intaksgssment, case management and referral

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-14



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

for generic services. This reduces the amountegfiéghal Center Operations staff available for
this purpose.

Conforming Action: Adjust Regional Center PurchadeServices to conform to Medi-Cal.
Deleted an augmentation of $15 million (Generaldjsince the Legislation did not implement
all of the Administration’s Medi-Cal proposals whiwould have increased expenditures for the
Regional Centers. This includegnying the “hard caps” for Physician Servicegnying the
Medical Supplies cap, artnying the Durable Medical Equipment cap.

Reduced Agnews Community Placement Staff. Redumed1.5 million (General Fund)
Regional Center Operations to delete additionadlifugn for community placement staff related
to the Agnews Developmental Center closure sinesetlesources are no longer necessary.

Control Section 3.94 of 2011 Budget Act--Triggdihis control section of the 2011 Budget Act
directs that if Section 3.94(b) of the 2011 Bud@get is operative, up to $100 million (General

Fund) can be reduced from the developmental senggstem, including State administration,
Developmental Centers, and Regional Center expaedit A variety of strategies may be used
for purposes of identifying savings, including, boot limited to, savings attributable to

caseload adjustments, changes in expenditure tremdther administrative savings or

restructuring. This reduction will only occur ifilsdivision (b) of Control Section 3.94 of the

2011 Budget Act is operative.

4440 DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH (DMH)

Transition of Community-Based Medi-Cal Mental Hedtrograms to the DHCS. Modified the
Governor’s proposal to transition certain Stateslaesponsibilities associated with Medi-Cal,
including the Early and Periodic Screening, Diagh@hd Treatment (EPSDT) Program, and
Specialty Mental Health Managed Care, from the Depent of Mental Health to the
Department of Health Care Services. Required irerokent of stakeholders and the Legislature
in the development of transition plans as speciiredB 102, Statutes of 2011, and adopted
extensive Budget Bill Language to facilitate trengition.

Modifications of Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) 2004 and Realignment. Adopted the
Governor’'s fiscal proposal to realign certain comitytbased mental health programs,
including the Early Periodic Screening, Diagnosis]reatment (EPSDT) Program, Medi-Cal
Specialty Mental Health Managed Care, and mentalltineservices provided to special
education pupils. In addition, made changes toStete Administrative component of the
MHSA. These changes consist of three primary corepts as follows:

0 One-Time Redirection of $861.2 million (MHSA FunddRedirected a total of $861.2
million (MHSA) from Counties to backfill for Gendrkund support, as contained in AB
100, for three programs as follows: (1) EPSDT Z%hillion; (2) Medi-Cal Specialty
Mental Health Managed Care = $183.6 million; an)l K&ntal Health Services to
Special Education Pupils = $98.6 million. This dimee redirection is necessary to
adequately fund essential mental health servicaswould otherwise be significantly

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-15



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

reduced absent this temporary funding support.s Timding serves as a bridge to the
2011 Realignment and a shift in providing mentalltieservices to special education
pupils from the counties to school districts.

2011 Realignment. Beginning in 2011-12, the EPSI@ Mental Health Managed
Care programs will be managed by the Counties, swibrsight and direction by the
State as necessary due to federal requirement® LE&bislature’s intent is to more
equitably align program responsibilities and toyule a stable funding source.

State Administration Changes. Modified the 5 petaé# total annual revenues for State
administrative expenditures to support the DMH, tMHSA Oversight and
Accountability Commission and other State entittesbe a total of 3.5 percent.
Appropriated a total of $21.975 million (MHSA Fundsr State administration.

Of this amount, $1.9 million (MHSA Funds) is foragt staff at the DMH. This

provides for a total of 19 positions, including eepositions for housing, three positions
for suicide prevention, four positions for stigmdtigation, and five positions for

focused data analysis. The DMH will no longer beiewing and approving County
MHSA Plans. A total of five positions were alsooypded to the Mental Health

Planning Council to continue their involvement witle MHSA.

In addition, a total of $6.864 million (MHSA) in ntract funds was appropriated for the
California Institute of Mental Health, the Officd Multicultural Services (including
$1.5 million for reducing disparities), Californidetwork of Mental Health Clients,
National Alliance for Mentally Ill, and the Unitedldvocates for Children and Families.

The MHSA Oversight Commission received a total appation of $5.529 million
(MHSA Funds) and 22 positions. This reflects anrease of $1 million (MHSA
Funds), as compared to the Governor's budget, tdireee evaluation and outcome
metric analyses. The MHSA Oversight Commission nd longer be reviewing and
approving County MHSA Plans.

Other State entities that will continue to recdim@ted MHSA Funds for specified State
activities included the Judicial Council, the Offiof Statewide Health Planning and
Development, Department of Developmental Servid@spartment of Health Care
Services, Military Department, Veteran’s Affairspif@munity Colleges, and California
Department of Education.

Technical May Revision Adjustment for State Supgeuhded by Mental Health Services Act

Funds. Adopted the Governor's May Revision to aeiginby $2.277 million (MHSA Funds)
and 51 positions (25.5 personnel years) for trenmsjtlanning purposes.

Student Mental Health Services. Provided a tot&38.6 million (MHSA Funds) within the

Department of Mental Health to county mental healdpartments, as referenced above, for
mental health services provided to pupils in Spdeducation, and also approved Governor's
re-benching of the Proposition 98 guarantee by $2@Ron for this purpose (i.e., funding

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-16



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

previously provided by Counties per the AB 3632 daa). Also augmented 2010-11 funding
by $80 million from Proposition 98 to partially bditl for a funding shortfall created when
Governor Schwarzenegger vetoed funding for the A823mandate.

Evaluations for Sex Offender Commitment Progranmovided a total of $14.1 million (General
Fund), or $3.9 million (General Fund) less thanppsed by the Governor, for conducting
evaluations of potential Sexually Violent Predatassreferred to the DMH by the California
Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation. TEugmentation of $2.8 million (General
Fund) as compared to the current year represe&2fiparcent increase.

Expansion of Psychiatric Program at California MedliFacility--Vacaville. Reduced by $1.8
million (General Fund) the Governor's requested$iillion (General Fund) to support 80 new
positions at Vacaville in order to accelerate thativation schedule of 64 beds in the
Intermediate Treatment Program as requested bZofeman Court. This reduction reflects a
more phased-in approach.

Legal Staff. Rejected the DMH’s request to inceehg $2.1 million (General Fund) for legal
services to be performed by the Attorney Genel@fce since it lacked justification by the
DMH.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-17



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

HUMAN SERVICES

0530 OFFICE OF SYSTEMS INTEGRATION (OSI)

Approved proposed budget bill language to allowreases in expenditure authority that
correspond to increases in the Department of S8eaalices’ budget, but amended the language
to allow for legislative notification prior to arsgch increases taking place.

Rejected $2.1 million ($951,000 GF that is refldciie the DSS budget) for four positions and
contract resources to support project managemerthéChild Welfare Services (CWS)/Web
Project.

See Department of Social Services section belovedaitional details related to OSI-managed
automation projects.

4140 OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT (OSHPD)
In addition to other actions to approve of SpeEiatd authority:

Approved the Governor’s proposal to extend theslfde repayment of $32 million in loans to
the GF from the Hospital Building and Health Data &#lanning Special Funds.

Denied the proposal in the Governor's budget fom$ilion GF to support the Song-Brown
base and Registered Nurse programs, and insteaovedd$5 million from the Health Data and
Planning Fund for those purposes. The Governer Ehbraced the same funding shift as part
of a package of solutions to replace a prior ptaseil and lease-back specified state buildings.

Approved the Governor's May Revision proposal fdd &wo-year limited-term positions and
$746,000 in 2011-12 Hospital Building Fund expemdit authority to implement the
requirements of SB 90 (Chapter 19, Statutes of POglated to hospital seismic safety
requirements.

See the Reducing State Government section of dpert for additional outcomes related to
OSHPD.

4170 CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING (CDA)
In addition to other actions to approve federadfaiauthority:

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Bddge



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

» Approved a reduction of up to $2.5 million GF te tNultipurpose Senior Services Program
(MSSP). Adopted related budget bill language dingcthe Departments of Aging and Health
Care Services to consult with the federal goverrimreyout how to achieve the savings
operationally and to minimize any impacts on thenhar of clients served.

» Approved the Governor’'s proposal to shift fundirmy the Long-Term Care Ombudsman
Program from the Federal Citations Penalties Acta@aora combination of the State Health
Facilities Citation Penalties Account ($1.2 milljeand the Skilled Nursing Facility Quality and
Accountability Fund ($1.9 million). Also approvedcorresponding statutory change to include
the program as an allowable use of resources irSthte Health Facilities Citation Penalties
Account.

4200 DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS (ADP)
Approved as budgeted, including the following ama$io

» Transferred administration of the Drug Medi-Cal (BMprogram from the Department of
Alcohol and Drug Programs (ADP) to the Departmdri@alth Care Services (DHCS),
effective July 1, 2012. Authorized transition aittes prior to July 1, 2012, consistent with a
related administrative and programmatic transiptam that must be developed and submitted
to the Legislature, after consultation with stakdbos as specified.

* Realigned $183.6 million for substance abuse treatmprograms, including the DMC program,
non-DMC perinatal and other state funded treatrpesgrams, as well as drug courts, from the
state to local governments. The realignment doéseclude responsibility for licensure or
certification of treatment programs or funding fmmmunity-based diversion programs
(Proposition 36 and the Offender Treatment Progtait)was eliminated in 2009-10 and 2010-
11.

4700 DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES & DEVELOPMENT

* Approved as budgeted, except for the addition t#gsslative notification requirement to the
proposed budget bill language allowing augmentationthe department’s budget related to the
carry-over of unexpended federal funds into anotiugilget year.

5160 DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION (DOR)

» Approved as budgeted, including the denial of $226,from the Mental Health Services fund
for one position and a partnership with the Departhof Mental Health. These resources were
originally proposed in the Governor’s budget. Swbmittee #3 rejected the proposal, and the
Governor later rescinded the proposal as partlafger action under the Department of Mental
Health.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Bdge



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

» See the Reducing State Government section of égert for additional outcomes related to
DOR.

5175 DEPARTMENT OF CHILD SUPPORT SERVICES

» Approved as budgeted, including $24.4 million GWisgs from a one-year suspension of
county share of child support collections, as vaslli$1.3 million GF savings from delaying a
Child Support Automation System (CCSAS) technolagfresh and $6.3 million GF from
reverting previously approved funds for CCSAS thate not yet encumbered. The Governor
proposed these CCSAS-related savings after thaselef his January budget proposal as part
of a package of solutions to replace a prior ptasetl and lease-back specified state buildings.

5180 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

In addition to other minor adjustments and apprgwegbosals, took the actions described below by
program area:

California Work Opportunities and Responsibilities to Kids (CalWORK(S)

» Adopted the following changes to the CalWORKs pangrthat are anticipated to result in
$913.2 million GF savings in 2011-12:

o Extended a 2009-10 and 2010-11 reduction of $3i6lleon GF in funding for child care,
employment services, and administration (contaimedvhat is known as the counties’
“single allocation”) through 2011-12. Corresporglin extended exemptions from welfare-
to-work requirements for parents of very youngdtah (i.e., one child between the ages of
12 and 23 months, inclusive, or two children unither age of six years), which erode $7.5
million of those savings. Also approved the prambdlexibility for counties to redirect
between and among specified funding for employmassistance, substance abuse
treatment, or mental health services during theesiimme period.

o Effective June 1, 2011, or 90 days after enactraEAB 96, whichever is later, reduced the
Maximum Aid Payment in effect on July 1, 2009 by&cent. As a result, maximum
monthly grants for a family of three in a high-cosunty were lowered from $694 to $638
(lower in actual dollars than the grant level ir8I2 This change is anticipated to result in
$314.3 million GF savings in 2011-12 and on an é@mg@nnual basis. In January, the
Governor had proposed a deeper reduction of 1Zperc

o Effective June 1, 2011, or 90 days after enactémB 96 (Human Services Omnibus
Trailer Bill), whichever is later, lowered the anmbof time parents or caregiver relatives
can receive aid--from 60 to 48 months. This chaisganticipated to result in $102.6
million GF savings in 2011-12 ($112.9 million GF narally) and the removal of
approximately 22,500 adults from aid. In Janudng Governor proposed this change in

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review B&ge



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

time limits for adults, but also proposed to chatigerules with respect to counting months
during which they were or would be exempt. The itkadure rejected those proposed
changes to exemptions and exceptions. The Govéunitver proposed to apply the same
time limit to children in cases without aided adultThe Legislature rejected that policy
change as well. Finally, the Legislature made othanges related to the time limit change
for adults, including approval of the Governor'soposed deletion of self-sufficiency
reviews and revised time limit and sanction po8dieat would otherwise take effect on July
1, 2011, as enacted by AB X4 8 (Chapter 8, Statafe8009-10 Fourth Extraordinary
Session). These changes eroded some of the sdkamgghe change to a 48-month time
limit.

0 Amended the state’s current policy of disregardimg first $225 of earned income and 50
percent of each dollar earned beyond $225 wherulagiicg a family’s monthly grant.
Instead, the first $112 of earned income, and 8@&percent of all other relevant earnings,
would be disregarded. As a result, some famias currently have qualifying earnings
will have their grants reduced. This change iscgrdted to result in $83.3 million GF
savings in 2011-12 ($90.9 million GF annually).

o0 Suspended, for one year, case management semides@actions otherwise available under
the CalLearn program for pregnant and parentingagers. These teenagers will instead be
eligible for regular welfare-to-work services tlat available in their counties. They will
also continue to be eligible for supplements orusas related to progress in school, as
specified. These changes are anticipated to res$#3.6 million GF savings in 2011-12.

* Delayed development of the Los Angeles Eligibildyitomated Determination, Evaluation, and
Reporting (LEADER) Replacement System (LRS), reamgg $14.1 million GF savings in
2010-11 and resulting in an additional $13 milllBR savings in 2011-12.

» Made cost-neutral changes to expand the state’scipation in an existing subsidized
employment program and align the program more tlosgh operation of a related program
that existed under the federal American RecovedyReinvestment Act of 2009’s (Public Law
111-5) Emergency Contingency Fund. As a resudtstiate will participate in half of the costs
of the subsidized employment participant’s wagestouthe amount that the state would instead
have paid for the family’s assistance grant.

* Swapped specified 1991 realignment funding that dedicated to community mental health
for a higher share of CalWORKSs grants.

* Delayed to April 1, 2014 (from April 1, 2013), thate by which the Work Incentive Nutritional
Supplement (WINS) program shall be fully implemehteDelayed to October 1, 2014 (from
October 1, 2011), the date by which the Temporasgigtance Program (TAP) must begin. The
Governor proposed to repeal both of those prograrfsuther, approved the Governor's
proposed delay of the statewide implementation GABVORKS county peer review process to
no later than July 1, 2014.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review B&je




Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

* Note: See child care section of this report for addaiocCalWORKSs-related outcomes.

I n-Home Supportive Services (IHSS) Program

» Adopted the following changes to IHSS and Medi-@ait are anticipated to result in $336.8
million GF savings in 2011-12:

o Established a requirement that an applicant formeaipient of, IHSS obtain certification
from a licensed health care professional, as dpdcifdeclaring that the applicant or
recipient is unable to perform one or more actgitof daily living independently, and that
without one or more IHSS services, the applicaneocipient is at risk of placement in out-
of-home care. Allowed services to be authorizemhpterarily, pending receipt of the
certification, when there is a risk of out-of-homlacement. These changes are anticipated
to result in $67.4 million GF savings in 2011-12.

o Directed the Department of Health Care Servicedetgrmine whether it would be cost-
efficient for the state to exercise the CommunigtFChoice Option made available under
section 1915(k) of the federal Social Security & U.S.C. Sec. 1396n(k)). This new state
plan option becomes available October 1, 2011.teStthat take advantage of the option
receive a six percentage point increase in fedeedthing payments for costs associated
with the covered home and community-based seryipegrams. The change is anticipated
to result in $128 million GF savings in 2011-12.

o Established a pilot project that requires the Depant of Health Care Services to identify
individuals who receive Medi-Cal benefits on a feeservice basis and who are at high
risk of not taking their prescribed medications. heTDepartment will then procure
automated medication dispensing machines to balledtin participants’ homes and
monitored as indicated. The Department will subsetly report on and evaluate the pilot
project. The Department is also authorized to imate the pilot under specified
circumstances. The pilot is anticipated to resu$ 140 million GF savings in 2011-12.

o Created a trigger mechanism for alternative redustiif the Department of Finance
determines that data reported regarding the mediicassistance pilot project described
above does not demonstrate the ability to achiemeiaized net savings of $140 million GF
(after offsetting administrative costs). Under stheprovisions, the director of the
department shall notify the Legislature by April, 12012, and request the passage of
legislation by July 1, 2012, that provides altew&toptions for achieving any additional
savings needed to reach this target. If the @ld any subsequent legislation are not
anticipated to result in $140 million annualized G&vings, the Department of Social
Services is required to implement an across-theebeluction in IHSS services beginning
October 1, 2012, with specified exceptions.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Bage



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

0 Authorized counties to establish IHSS Advisory Cattees that submit recommendations
to the county board of supervisors on the prefemede or modes of service to be utilized
in the county. Under existing law, these Advis@ymmittees are instead required, and the
Governor proposed this change. The change isipatigd to result in $1.4 million GF
savings. The Governor also proposed the reductican additional $168,000 GF that the
Legislature rejected in order to maintain some fgdor advisory committee functions
required in counties that opt to have public authes:.

» Created a second trigger mechanism--if specifiactmees are not obtained and conditions
specified in Section 3.94(b) of the 2011 Budget At met--for implementing an across-the-
board reduction in IHSS services of 20 percent,regg January 1, 2012, with specified
notice requirements and exceptions. If this triggeulled, the resulting reduction would affect
approximately 374,000 IHSS recipients and wouldegate approximately $100 million GF
savings in 2011-12 (growing to $242.8 million Gkaally).

* Rejected the Governor’s proposals to implemengGhl1-12, an across-the-board reduction of
IHSS hours by 8.4 percent, with specified exceticend to make permanent an existing,
temporary reduction of 3.6 percent (for a totaluatn of 12 percent proposed by the
Governor in January).

* Rejected the Governor's January proposals to efitmimdomestic and related services (e.qg.,
heavy cleaning, meal preparation, and clean-upypecified adults who live in shared living
arrangements and children whose parents are th8® providers.

* Rejected the Governor's May Revision proposal faildr bill language that would have
broadened and made more generic the list of crinuffanses that serve as a bar to being an
IHSS provider. Further, rejected proposed fundmrga state-only program that would have
supported IHSS services provided by individuals velne listed on the state’s Suspended &
Ineligible list for Medi-Cal providers (which is gerned by laws that differ from those
applicable to IHSS). Approved $1.2 million GF i@12-12 for a state-only program to support
IHSS services provided by individuals who are ideld on a federally-managed list of
providers who are ineligible to provide servicepmuted by Medicaid funding.

» Allocated approximately $24.7 million ($8.9 milliddF) in funding for responsibilities carried
out by public authorities. Rejected a related NRewision proposal that would have reduced
their funding to around $7.7 million ($3.2 millioBF) lower than this level. Additionally,
required DSS, in consultation with designated dtalders, to develop a new rate-setting
methodology for public authority IHSS administraticosts, which is intended to take effect
beginning with the 2012-13 fiscal year.

» Allocated approximately $390 million ($139 milligaF) to the counties for local administration
of IHSS. Rejected a related May Revision propasateduce this funding to around $12.6
million ($5.2 million GF) lower than this level.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Bag



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

Approved, subject to change by operation of a &igmechanism, the Governor's January
proposal to continue an augmentation of $28.4 omlli$10.0 million GF) for additional county
and district attorney anti-fraud activities relatedHSS. This funding was first included in the
2009-10 budget, as part of a package of prograormsf and corresponding program integrity
savings. |If the trigger is pulled because speatifievenues are not obtained and conditions
specified in Section 3.94(b) of the 2011 Budget & met, the expenditure authority for these
activities would be eliminated.

Approved approximately $1.0 million ($500,000 GRyaight limited-term positions (two two-

year limited-term positions related to provider les®ns, two two-year limited-term positions
related to the establishment of the provider s@esand four one-year limited-term positions to
support the final stages of development of a nese@danagement Information and Payrolling
(CMIPS II) system.

Supplemental Security | ncome/State Supplementary Program (SSI/SSP)

Approved a reduction, to the federally requiredimumm level, of the SSP portion of grants for
individuals who are aged or blind or who have digas. As a result, maximum SSI/SSP
grants for approximately one million individualslMde reduced from $845 to $830 monthly (or
from roughly 94 percent to 92 percent of the Fdd@oaerty Level). This change is anticipated
to result in ongoing, annual savings of $177 mill®F.

Children and Family Services Programs

Realigned $1.6 billion for child welfare servicewddoster care programs, including child abuse
prevention and adoption programs, as well as emeygeesponse to allegations of abuse and
neglect, supports for family maintenance and recatibn, and out-of-home foster care
services, from the state to local governments.s T&alignment does not include responsibility
for the state’s automated case management anctalsation systems, licensing of residential
placements for children, or specified work relatedndependent adoptions, statewide training
activities, and tribal-state agreements.

As required by a recent court order, increasedrbyrad 30 percent the monthly rates paid to
foster families for the care and supervision ofdren in foster care. Beginning with 2011-12,
the rates will also increase annually based on-abBkting adjustments. These changes also
impact the rates paid for other permanent famigcpiments, including specified adoptions and
guardianships. The total General Fund (GF) imphthese increases is $17.4 million in 2011-
12.

Related to a return of responsibility from counttesschools for mental health care that is
determined to be necessary in order for students avh deemed to be seriously emotionally
disturbed (SED) to access a free, appropriate peblication, transferred $166.5 million ($66.6

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review B&ge



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

million GF) in funding for the board and care ofese students who arein out-of-home
residential placements from the DSS budget to thgét for the California Department of
Education (CDE). The transferred amount did netuide approximately $2.0 million ($1.4

million GF) that was previously budgeted for adrsirative costs incurred by county welfare
departments (at a rate of close to $95 per caSxe Education section of this report for
additional details on the larger transfer of regiaiities.

Extended, until January 1, 2013, an existing momato on the establishment of new or
changed foster care rates for group homes. Cadino allow for case-by-case exceptions to
the moratorium, as appropriate.

Suspended development efforts related to a repkacesystem for CWS/CMS (anticipated to
result in $3.1 million GF savings in 2011-12). &spondingly, requires the Department of
Social Services (DSS), in partnership with the €ffof Systems Integration, to report to the
Legislature, by January 10, 2012, regarding speti@ihild welfare-related automation needs
and functionalities.

Further delayed, until January 1, 2012, implemémnabf the resource family approval pilot
established by AB 340 (Chapter 464, Statutes o700

Further delayed, until July 1, 2013, the implem#ataof requirements, created by AB 2985

(Chapter 385, Statutes of 2006), for county weltiepartments to engage in specified activities
to identify and prevent the impacts of identity fthen foster youth. This delay results in

savings of $0.3 million GF.

Delayed, for one additional year, to July 1, 20bd#lementation of provisions enacted by AB
2488 (Chapter 386, Statutes of 2006) related tolaisre of personal information between
adoptees and their biological siblings. Declanggnt for implementation to continue in the
interim to the extent possible. The Governor pegaba two-year delay of this program.

Made technical changes to correct an inaccuraereete to the State/county sharing ratios
used for repayment of overpayments in the fostey aad adoption assistance programs.

Community Care Licensing

Approved an increase of $43,000 ($27,000 GF) aBdo®.a position to address additional
workload associated with Solano County returnirgpoasibility for the licensing of its foster
family homes to the department. These increased sbsts are more than offset by a reduction
of $94,000 ($61,000 GF) in local assistance costs.

Rejected the Governor’'s May Revision proposal &psuad, in 2011-12, the requirements of AB
2084 (Chapter 593, Statutes of 2011), which esladdl nutrition-related standards for

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review B&fe



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

beverages served by specified child care facilifeeg., limited servings of juice). This May
Revision proposal replaced the request in the Guvéer budget for $69,000 GF and 1.5
Licensing Program Analyst positions to check dungsite inspections that these requirements
are met. Instead directed the Department to altbisbminimal workload during its regularly
scheduled inspections.

Disability Determination Services Division (DDSD)

Approved proposal for $20.5 million (all federalnfis) to establish 245 new positions to
process Social Security and Supplemental Secumityrhe disability claims.

Approved $540,000 ($270,000 GF) in anticipatedstmt increased market-rate rent associated
with a relocation of the Los Angeles branch of Bi@SD. The move is necessary because the
current location does not meet the state’s seisafiety criteria.

Other

Realigned $55.0 million for Adult Protective Semscfrom the state to local governments.

Rejected proposals for around $5 million ($3.4 imill GF) and an additional 42.5 new or
extended-term positions, mainly in the Children dfamily Services and Adult Programs
Divisions of DSS.

See the Reducing State Government section of #mert for additional outcomes related to
DSS.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review B&fe



SUBCOMMITTEE 4
ON
STATE ADMINISTRATION
AND
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
FINAL ACTION REPORT

Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee

Members
Michael Rubio, Chair
Doug LaMadfa
Noreen Evans

Consultants
Brian Annis
Keely Martin Bosler
Kris Kuzmich



SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 4

STATE ADMINISTRATION, GENERAL GOVERNMENT,

AND VETERANS AFFAIRS

State Administration
California TechnolOgY AQENCY .........cuuverrimeemereeerrerereninnnennnnnennnnnennnenens 4-1
Secretary for State and CONSUMET SEIVICES . iiiviiiiiiieeeeeeeeeiiiiee e 24-
Secretary for Business, Transportation, and H@uUSI...........cccceveeeieeeneneeenn. 4-2
Governor's Office of Planning and Research...........cccccvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinne. 4-2
California Emergency Management AQENCY......uuuewevevereeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeneens 4-3
State CONIOIET ....euiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiett e e 4-3
Department Of INSUFANCE ..........cvvveeiicememmeevveieeiiiieiiieinenennnennnnnennnnnennnne 4-6
State Lottery COMMISSION ......uuiiiiii i ieevebiebvibibibeneaereeenaneeeennenesnnennnns 4-7
SeCretary Of STAE.........ooiiiiiiiiiiii e 4-7
Citizens Redistricting INItIatiVe ..o oo 4-8
State Treasurer's OffiCe..... ..o s 4-8
California SCIENCE CENLET ........coiiiieeeeeeiiee e 4-8
Department of Consumer Affairs ... 4-9
Department of Fair Employment and HOUSING ....cccooovviiiiiiiiiiiiieeee, 4-9
Fair Employment and Housing COMMISSION .....uuvceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeieee e, 4-9
Department of General SEIVICES.........ooo e eeeeeeeeeees 4-10
State Personnel BOArd .............ooiii oo 4-10
Public Employees’ Retirement SYStem ........ccceeuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieene 0-1
State Teachers’ Retirement SYStem.......coccueeeeeieiiiiiee e, 4-11
Alcoholic Beverage Control.........coooooooooe o 4-12
Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board ..............eeuvvveimeiiiiiininiiiiinnnnns 4-12
Department of Financial INStItUtIONS ......coeeeeeeeiiiiiiiee 4-12
Department of COrporations.........oooo oo 4-12
Department of Housing and Community Development.............cccceeeeinn. 4-12
Office of Real Estate APPraiSErS ..., 4-13
Department of Real EState..............couevvieuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieiinnneneenes 4-13
Department of Managed Health Care....... i 14-
California ArtS COUNCI| .........uuuueuieiitcemmmeeeeeeeeeiieeebeeeebeiebeee e mnnmnes 4-14
Public Employees Retirement Board .........cccceeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee 14-
Department of Personnel AAMINIStration ... . .....eeeeeeeeeeimemeeiieiiniinennnnnns 4-1
Citizens Compensation COMMISSION ........coveveieiiiiiiiiieieeeee e 8-1
Board of Chiropractic EXaminNers ..o 4-15
Fair Political Practices COMMISSION .......ccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 4-15
Political Reform Act of 1974 ... 4-15
Milton Marks “Little Hoover” COMMISSION ......cuuueueerreirrieeineieeiieinenieneennenes 4-15
California Commission on Disability ACCESS - ieieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaieieeeeeeenn 4-15

Commission on the Status of WOMEN ... B-1



SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 4

(CONTINUED)

State Administration (continued)
California Law ReViSion COMMISSION ........oommmeerrrrreieeeeenniiiiiinieeeeeaeseanns
Commission on Uniform State Laws ..........cccccceeeeieeeiiiiiiineeee e
State Public WOrks BOArd ............coooiiccmniiiiiiiiiiiieeee e
Bureau of State AUAILS .......ccooeiiiiiiiiiiin e e
Department of FINANCE ............oooiiiii e
Financial Information System for California (FISK...............ccceeeveeeeennnnns
Commission 0N State Mandates ............ceeeeeeeeeeeririiiiieiieeee e
Office of AdMINISTrAtiVE LAW ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e
Military DEPArTMENT ..........ueiiiiiiiiiiitceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeseeeeeseeseseeeneeneas
TaX REIET .. s
Local Government FINANCING .........ummmeeeeieeiieiieieeveeeeeveeeeeneeenenennnenene
SNAred REVENUES ........oviiiiiiiiiiie o ettt e e e e et e e e e e s e e smnneee s
Capital Outlay Planning and Studies FuNding............cooooeeeiiiiienee.

Control Sections:
Reduction in State OPerationS.........cccceveeeeeeeeeieeeeeeee e
Lease Revenue Payment AdJUSTMENLS...... .ouerrrmrnmmmmmninniinininininnnnnnnnnns
Agency Reimbursement Payments...........cooueeeeuiviiiiiiiiiiiiiins

Veterans Affairs

Department of Veterans Affairs and Veterans Hoaofé3alifornia .................

Tax Administration
State Board of Equalization..............ooauaeaoiiiiii
FranChiSe TaX BOAId .........oceuiiuies s e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e reeneas

Revenues
Final Revenue Package ...........cccoo e eeieeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinneeeeeennes

Cash M anagement
Debt Service for General Obligation BONAS . .cvvevvevveiieiieiiiiieiiiiiiiinenenns
Cash Management and Budgetary LOans ....ccccccceeeeeeeeieieieiiieieeeeeeeeeeee,



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

STATE ADMINISTRATION

0502 CALIFORNIA TECHNOLOGY AGENCY (formerly Office of the Chief

Information Officer)

Approved increased expenditure authority of $29illian (Technology Services Revolving
Fund) and 23 positions associated with increasetpater system utilization at the state level,
including mainframe processing, data storage, a&ndes capacity, as illustrated in the below
chart:

2010-11 Funding L evel Description Positions
Mainframe CPU $5.499 million| 1.616 million of Instructions 0.0
Processing Per Second (MIP
Midrange Server $8.186 million ($2.044 95 addition UNIX servef 20.0
ongoing)| instances and 412 additional
Windows server instances
Data Storage Capacity $5.366 million  Hardware, software, and 0.0
connectivity components
CA.mail and $10.639 million Implement vendor hosted 3.0
California Email California Email Services
Services

Approved prior year baseline adjustments to thenielogy Agency’s expenditure authority to

align previously approved budget actions with thual expenditures required to support the
needs of its customers. The adjustments resatnat reduction of $10.2 million (Technology

Services Revolving Fund) in 2010-11 and $10.0 omill{Technology Services Revolving Fund)

in 2011-12.

Approved increased expenditure authority of $968,00=chnology Services Revolving Fund)
and nine permanent positions for Independent Inddion Technology Project Oversight to
meet workload increases, mandated responsibibifi€Shapters 183 and 404, Statutes of 2007
(SB 90) and 2010 (AB 2408), respectively, and teuea consistent implementation of
information technology projects.

Approved budget trailer bill language and suppletaereport language to improve reporting
and information sharing related to the continueglé@mentation of the 2009 Governor’'s
Reorganization Plan No. 1 (GRP), which consolidatédrmation technology (IT) policy and
project development under the California Technold@yency. The additional reporting

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-1



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

requirements include metrics such as cost (and askidance and any impediments to the
continued implementation of the GRP. A copy of dnaual report on IT savings will also now
be transmitted to the Joint Legislative Budget Cotte® and fiscal committees of both houses
of the Legislature.

Approved as budgeted a technical adjustment tot s$8#2,000 (Technology Services

Revolving Fund) in budget authority from Operatlgpenses and Equipment to Overtime and
Temporary Help beginning in 2010-11 and ongoingetsure the appropriate alignment of
spending authority in the future.

0510 SECRETARY FOR STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES

Approved eliminating General Fund support for tleer8tary for State and Consumer Services
for savings of $965,000 all funds ($548,000 GenkEaild), and requiring departments under the
Agency’s purview to reimburse the Agency for opiersdl expenses.

Approved the Governor’s proposal to eliminate tHigo® of Insurance Advisor.

Rejected the Governor’s proposal to eliminate tffee®of Privacy Protection.The Governor vetoed
$430,000 ($245,000 GF) for this office. This is also discussed further in the ReducirajeSt
Government section of this report.

0520 SECRETARY FOR BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION, AND HO USING

For the Small Business Loan Guarantee Programpaegrexpenditures from a new federal
grant expected to total $84 million. The prograad lreceived a one-time GF transfer of
$20 million in the 2010 Budget Act, and that amowats reverted to the GF in recognition of
the alternative funding from the federal grantsdd@d additional savings for the GF of about
$900,000 by shifting a portion of administrativestofrom the GF to federal funds, and from
rejecting the addition of one new position.

For the Office of Tourism, approved a decrease b SBpport of $734,000, which brings
remaining GF support to $200,000. The program wgltinue to receive $50 million from
industry self-assessed fees.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Adopted trailer bill language for a Small Busineéssin Guarantee Program, to prioritize the
use of federal funds over state funds, and to t&2€ million to the GF.

0650 GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH

Approved as budgeted.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-2



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

0690 CALIFORNIA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Approved Governor’s proposal for $592,000 in feti&rad authority in 2011-12 to continue to
administer federal stimulus funds provided for Bygne Justice Assistance Grant program.

Approved Governor’s request for $1.0 million in Beal Trust Fund authority to administer the
federal John R. Justice Grant Program. Of thiswuahdb percent is to be retained for state
administration by CalEMA.

Approved a total of $12 million in special fund t&to the GF from the Victim-Witness
Assistance Fund ($11 million) and the Antiterrorisomd ($1 million).

Approved a one-time reduction of $1.8 million GF riflect the planned purchase of fire
engines using federal funds in 2011-12.

Approved a reduction of $779,000 related to theiglation of GF support for the annual
Golden Guardian Exercise and offering state agéaaying on a reimbursement basis.

Approved a reduction of $20 million GF local assigte for California Disaster Assistance Act
funding. This reduced the program funding morkne with historic funding levels.

0840 STATE CONTROLLER

Approved $1.1 million (reimbursements) and 6.3 fpoiss in 2010-11, and $1.8 million and
12.6 one-year limited-term positions in 2011-12atmment existing personnel providing audit
services to the California Department of Public Ileé€CDPH) Women, Infants, and Children
program. These audits are federally funded andimed, and are provided by the Controller’s
Office to the CDPH on an interagency contract. ppl of this request allows CDPH to attain
the minimum level of audits mandated by the fedBegbartment of Agriculture.

Approved $462,000 (reimbursements) and 4.2 two-leated-positions beginning in 2011-12
for processing of electronic claims. In 2009-18,2million in audit exceptions were found by
19.2 audit staff. Therefore, the Controller's ©ffiestimates that the additional 4.2 audit staff
would produce $3.0 million in audit exceptions grdential savings to the state.

Approved $314,000 (federal funds) and 2.0 permapesitions to reconcile the current federal
contract with the federal Department of the InteriBureau of Ocean Energy Management,
Regulation, and Enforcement. California receivegeacentage of the royalty income from
onshore and offshore federal leases located withibborders. For twenty years, the federal
Department of the Interior has contracted with @antroller's Office to ensure royalties are
correctly reported and paid by oil and gas, geotlaéresources, and solid minerals companies
producing and selling energy resources from theriddeases in California. The Controller’s
Office reports that the additional staffing res@asravill generate $5 million in revenue.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-3



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

» Approved an increase of $524,000 (reimbursement@pl1-12, and $702,000 in 2012-13 and
ongoing, to fully support the cost of administeriige California Automated Travel
Reimbursement System, an automated system whidacezp the paper system to process
employee travel claims more rapidly and accurately.

« With regard to the Z1Century Project, which began in May 2004 and up®mompletion in
October 2012, at a total estimated cost of $303llbm(one-time and continuing) will result in
an integrated human resource management systemwillateplace the existing payroll,
employment history, position management, and leaegeunting systems, approved:

0 $63.7 million ($34.2 million GF, $1.0 million reimbsements, and $28.4 million
special funds) to fund the 21st Century Proje@0t1-12.

o Adopted modified provisional budget bill language allow for additional 2%
Century Project funding of up to $2 million in &dal year, subject to approval by
DOF, due to unforeseen circumstances and if reguioe ensure the successful
deployment of the system. The modified languagesdnot alter an existing
requirement that the Legislature be notified intwwg 30 days in advance of any
adjustment being made. Companion supplementaftr&pmguage was also adopted
to require the DOF and Technology Agency, in cadiasian with the LAO, to
develop written criteria regarding the use of tlisthority in the future and
implement the criteria prior to October 1, 2012, énsure it is utilized in the
development of the 2012-13 budget.

0 Adopted a three-year extension of the Controllexssting statutory authority to
assess a variety of state funds to support the letiop of the 21st Century Project,
which will replace the existing statewide humanotgse management systems to
improve management processes and fulfill payrold aeporting obligations
accurately and on time. Existing law would rephé provision on June 30, 2011.
The adopted budget trailer bill language extendes date until June 30, 2014,
consistent with completion of the project.

o Denied without prejudice two additional proposeeces of budget trailer bill
language related to the 21st Century Project withction that those changes be
pursued in a policy bill. The denied proposalggiarto excluded employees within
the Controller's Office and the Controller's adnsimation of employee-requested
deductions for the purpose of purchasing savingsithrough the Federal Treasury
Direct Program.

» With regard to the Unclaimed Property Program, apgd:

o $293,000 (Unclaimed Property Fund) for 1.0 permarenl 3.1 two-year limited-
term positions in 2011-12, $281,000 in 2012-13 &68,000 ongoing, to support
increased workload in compliance with the UnclairRedperty Law.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-4



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

0 A two-year augmentation of $300,000 (Unclaimed Brop Fund) beginning in
2011-12 to provide proper representation in legahttens associated with
representing the Unclaimed Property Program in Ugtwsfiled against the
Controller’s Office.

o On a three-year limited-term basis, approved irsgdaexpenditure authority of
$2.414 million (Unclaimed Property Fund) to develapd implement a holder
outreach and compliance program to identify and tawn non-reporters or
inconsistent reporters of unclaimed property andgothem into compliance with
the state’s Unclaimed Property Law. Via comparsapplemental report language,
the Controller is also required to report to theiskature after the first full year of
implementation as to program outcomes.

e Approved $140,000 (reimbursements) and one positin010-11, and $134,000 for 2011-12,
to conduct mandated independent audits of airpgstoener facility fees as a result of Chapter
642, Statutes of 2010 (SB 1192). The Controll&ffce anticipates that this workload will be
ongoing and may therefore request to continueftimding at a later time.

* Approved increased expenditure authority of $43,d@€imbursements) in 2010-11 and
$217,000 (reimbursements) in 2011-12 and ongoimgjnicreased postage expenses due to a
United States Postal Service rate increase thaeftastive April 17, 2011. As part of the 2010
Budget, the Controller previously received $442,d0frious special funds) for a postage
increase. However, that postage increase did appdn: The Controller reports that the
$442,000 in 2010-11 funds for postage have not Bpent and will instead revert at the end of
the current fiscal year.

* Approved continuation of 12.6 positions and $1.7&llion (reimbursements) on a two-year
limited-term basis to authorize the Controller tmtinue providing audit services for Indirect
Cost Allocation Plans for Local Government Agenamesan interagency agreement with the
California Department of Transportation. Theseitsuare required by the federal government.
Also approved companion supplemental report languaguiring the Controller to report to the
Legislature by March 1, 2012, on estimated andahatorkload and analysis of any changes in
federal audit requirements that could affect waakllan 2012-13.

o Effective January 1, 2012, and on a three-yeartédithierm basis, approved increased
expenditure authority of $2.098 million (reimbursents) to support 16.4 existing positions to
provide increased oversight of local governmentitiest under the Controller’s existing
statutory authority related to the annual financiednsaction reports required of local
governments. With these new resources, the Cémtradill investigate and prepare annual
financial transaction reports for all non-filers well as conduct investigations of individual
financial issues that indicate some informationaim annual transaction report is “false,
incorrect, or incomplete.” Via companion suppletaé report language, the Controller is
required to report to the Legislature after thatfiiull year of implementation as to program
outcomes.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-5



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

* Rejected a request for increased expenditure atythoir $1.44 million GF and ongoing to
support 11.8 positions for increased oversight ofal government entities under the
Controller’s existing, as well as proposed, statututhorities (the Controller is sponsoring two
pending bills) to: (1) increase the types of auditéocal government that are submitted to the
Controller; (2) increase the number of quality cohteviews of audits of local government; (3)
post all local government audits to, and estabdisidlashboard” of information on each city,
county, and special district on the Controller'sbai#e; (4) increase the current penalties for
failure to file annual transaction reports; and €xpand the collection and reporting of local
government compensation data to include all localeghment entities. In rejecting this
request, the Subcommittee deferred to the polioggss and indicated it would consider any
requests to further expand the Controller's loaalegnment oversight activities once the bill
process has concluded and as part of the 2012-dgebu

0845 DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

* Approved increased expenditure authority of $2.@ioni (Insurance Fund) in 2011-12 to
complete the final year of implementation and pdevongoing maintenance of the Paperless
Workflow System Project (PWSP), which replaced Department’s paper process with an
electronic-based system.

* With regard to the implementation of federal heattlre reform (Patient Protection and
Affordable Care Act — PPACA), as well as additiorséhte statutory changes that created
California-specific requirements beyond the paramsebdf the PPACA mandates, approved the
following limited-term requests:

0 $1.2 million (Insurance Fund) in 2011-12, $1.1 oill in 2012-13, to fund 10.0
positions (8.0 two-year limited-term, 1.0 one-ydarited-term, and 1.0 two-year
limited-term) to address new workload associatedh wthe review of health
insurance rate filings as a result of Chapter &atutes of 2010 (SB 1163).

0 $642,000 (Insurance Fund) in 2011-12, and $602i0@D12-13, to fund 6.0 Staff
Counsel positions on a two-year limited-term basisupport the additional rate
filings and new cancellation and non-renewal appeatess as a result of Chapter
658, Statutes of 2010 (AB 2470).

o $107,000 (Insurance Fund) in 2011-12, and $100i0@D12-13, to fund one staff
counsel position on a two-year limited-term basisstipport the additional policy
form review activities required as a result of thgolementation of the California
Health Benefits Exchange established by Chaptegsadisl 655, Statutes of 2010
(SB 900 and AB 1602, respectively).

¢ On a two-year limited-term basis, approved an iaseeof $748,000 (Insurance Fund) to fund
eight existing positions to address the increasedklwad associated with implementing
PPACA. The resources in this request are diffeframh that of the above 17 positions related

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-6



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

to implementation of PPACA, as they are intendecaddress the following workload: (1)

providing expertise and consultation regarding llemad implementation issues to various
Department units; (2) providing legal consultatisagarding proposed legislation; (3)

implementation of new legislation, policy monitagiranalysis, and recommendation regarding
current and future impacts of health reform on Erepartment; and (4) workload associated
with the coordination of future implementation aittes with the Legislature, the Governor, the
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, &edNational Association of Insurance

Commissioners, as well as mandated reporting reopgnts.

Approved increased expenditure authority of $7.dioni (Insurance Fund) in 2011-12, and
$7.0 million ongoing, to fund 54.0 positions to eeks increased workload and workload
backlogs, while continuing to meet statutory maesat

Approved increased expenditure authority of $1.6#6ion (Insurance Fund) local assistance
in 2011-12 and ongoing to fund local District Attey workers’ compensation fraud
investigation workload increases.

0850 STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION

Approved as budgeted.

0890 SECRETARY OF STATE

Approved $70 million (federal funds) in 2011-12dontinue implementation of the statewide
mandates of the federal Help America Vote Act c02Q@HAVA). Of the $70 million, $66.9
million is proposed as local assistance to courdies $3.2 million is for state operations. Of
the $66.9 million in local assistance, $65.9 millis for voting system upgrades and $1.0
million is for elections assistance for individuagh disabilities. The voting system upgrades
are required under HAVA to ensure an accessibleerweerifiable paper audit trail. The state
operations funding will be utilized for the contediadministration of statewide modernization
and replacement of voting equipment; education tamiding programs for elections officials
and poll workers; and, development and disseminatiovoting information to increase voter
participation and confidence.

Approved $11.6 million (federal funds) in 2011-I2dontinue implementation of VoteCal, the
federal HAVA-required and funded uniform, centraliz interactive computerized voter
registration database that is defined, maintaiaed,administered at the state level.

Approved one-time increased expenditure authority$b.16 million (reimbursements) to
develop a Request for Proposal and subsequent ébdemject Report for the California
Business Connect Project, an information technofmgyect intended to automate the Business
Program Division at the Department. In taking taition, the expectation is that a budget
request for the California Business Connect Prajedull will be presented to Subcommittee
No. 4 as part of a future budget cycle.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-7



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

* Adopted amendments to the 2010-11 budget to aathd@OF to augment the Secretary of
State’s 2010-11 budget by up to $10 million GF itsrcosts related to a statewide special
election to be conducted before June 30, 2011s &hihority was permissive and no special
election occurred so these funds were not utilized.

0911 CITIZENS REDISTRICTING INITIATIVE

* Approved $400,000 GF to provide the additional veses necessary for the Citizens
Redistricting Commission (Commission) to compldte tequired redistricting maps by the
constitutional deadline of August 15, 2011, andp&rform related support activities. In
addition, approved provisional budget bill languagellow the Commission expedited access
to up to $1.5 million GF for potential litigatiomgport activities in 2011-12.

0950 STATE TREASURER'S OFFICE

* For the California Tax Credit Allocation Committegpproved $282,000 (special funds) and
two new positions and contract funding for fedemgporting related to the Housing and
Economic Recovery Act of 2008 and the American Recpand Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of
20009.

* For the California Alternative Energy and Advanc&tansportation Financing Authority,
rejected a request for $9 million in reimbursemauthority related to the Ethanol Producers
Incentive Program. The draft March 2011 AB 118orépaised questions on the effectiveness
of this program.

* For the California Alternative Energy and Advanc&tansportation Financing Authority,
approved an increase in reimbursement authority$205,000 to receive funds from the
California Energy Commission related to the Enetdygrade California Program. The
program funding comes from the federal Americandvecy and Reinvestment Act of 2009
and promotes statewide energy and water efficiancyrenewable energy generation retrofit.

* Approved budget bill language that would allow fheeasurer to fund bond advertising and
rating agency expenses from the GF, instead of pooceeds, in the case where a bond sale is
planned, but later cancelled. The authority istiehto $800,000.

1100 CALIFORNIA SCIENCE CENTER
* Approved a $1.7 million unallocated reduction.

* Approved $850,000 in new expenditure authority friw@ Exposition Park Improvement Fund.
These funds come from parking fee revenue and ssiwes.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-8



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

Approved budget bill language: 1) encouraging tluger&e Center to raise revenue from
sources other than admissions fees; 2) restri¢dtiegunallocated reduction to the California
African American Museum to $95,000; and 3) statimt no General Fund can be used to fund
positions at the Office of Exposition Park Managatelhe Governor vetoed the budget hill
language related to the positions at the Office of Exposition Park Management.

1110/1111 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Bureau of Automotive Repair: approved $22.157iomlland 12.3 positions from the Enhanced
Fleet Modernization Subaccount toward the vehiegrement program. Also reduced by
$7.693 million and eight positions, appropriatidram the High Polluter Repair or Removal
Account, due to ending a program providing a finansubsidy to qualified low-income
individuals to receive repair assistance for thehicles.

BreEZe: Approved realignment of an existing $1iiom in special fund funding authority to
support an up-front payment to the selected inftionatechnology vendor. This funding
realignment brings the total BreEZe funding for 2APR to $3.483 million. BreEZe will
provide the departments and their associated baardscommissions with a new integrated
enterprise enforcement case management and licesysitem.

Various Special Fund Loans: Approved $66.2 milliospecial fund loans to the General Fund
to replace the revenue from the sale-leasebadiats buildings.

Approved trailer bill language to:

o Allow a smaller reserve to be maintained in the dsttancy Fund, so that loans can be
repaid to the fund when the funds are operatiomadlyessary.

1700 DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

Approved, on a two-year limited-term basis, thensfar of the Department’s Information

Technology (IT) function and five positions to tbepartment of General Services (DGS) for
which the Department will reimburse DGS using emgstbudget authority of $507,000 GF.

Also on a two-year limited-term basis, approvedrédirection of two remaining IT positions to

the Department’'s enforcement division to processn® resulting from the settlement of a
class-action lawsuit. These resources were apgrovea limited-term basis to ensure the
transfer will be revisited in two years, thereblpaing a determination to be made regarding
what cost savings and/or efficiencies were achieved

1705 FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING COMMISSION

Approved as budgeted.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-9



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

1760 DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Approved a state operations reduction of $247,08Gad 1.9 positions for the Office of Public
School Construction (OPSC) administration of theeEgency Repair Program (ERP) in 2011-
12. This request will conform OPSC budget resaitoethe remaining workload needs of the
ERP. In approving this state operations reductibe, Subcommittee restated its concern that
the Administration is not consulting with the StatHocation Board regarding the OPSC'’s
budget.

Approved reappropriation of a total of $5.951 rofli(seismic bonds) in working drawing and
construction funds for the structural retrofit bétWalker Clinic and Infirmary Buildings at the
California Institute for Women, Corona.

Approved a one-year extension in the encumbranddignidation period for $437,000 (lease-
revenue bonds) in construction funds for the BuogdOffice 10 Renovation project. This
extension will accommodate completion of a numbgraccessibility and security items
identified after occupancy, primarily related tcetinstallation of security card readers at
strategic points within the building.

Approved a one-year extension in the encumbranddignidation period for $851,000 (lease-
revenue bonds) in construction funds for the Calio Department of Transportation District 3
Office, Marysville, Office Replacement project tosare sufficient time to seek Leadership in
Energy & Environmental Design (LEED) certificatiand to complete close-out activities
related to contract acceptance.

Approved modified provisional budget bill languate authorize the DOF to augment the
Department’s budget with Reimbursements funding ddditional workload costs related to
construction inspection services for the Califord=alth Care Facility project in Stockton.

Please also see Item 1700 Department of Fair Em@ay and Housing for description of an
additional budget item impacting the DepartmenGeheral Services.

1880 STATE PERSONNEL BOARD

Approved as budgeted but with several technicatections to ensure correct scheduling of
programs and display expenditures in the apprappeigram.

1900 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Adopted the budget approved by the California Rulidimployees’ Retirement Systems’
(CalPERS) board, including an augmentation of $20@,(Public Employees Health Care
Fund) to establish two two-year limited-term pasis to obtain health premium cost savings,
fully enact cost containment processes, and proindecased operational resources in the
administration of the Public Employees’ Medical ataspital Care Act.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-10



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

Rejected request to provide $1.5 million GF to @aifornia Public Employees Retirement
System (CalPERS) to provide pension reform-relatatsultation, technical advice, and fiscal
analysis at the request of and for DOF.

Please also see Control Section 4.21 Health CamiBPm Savings, in the Public Employment
section of this document, for a description of ddional budget item impacting CalPERS.

1920

Adopted the budget approved by the California Statachers’ Retirement System (CalSTRS),
including the following augmentations:

o

STATE TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

On a one-time basis, $14.6 million (Teachers’ Retignt Fund) for development and
implementation of the Corporate Accounting and Res® Management System. The
requested resources will support vendor implemiamtasystem software and hardware,
project management, and oversight and a contingessgyve.

$1.1 million (Teachers’ Retirement Fund) to suppbet establishment and expansion of
CalSTRS’ operated benefit counseling offices inrflmgations within California. These
newly established offices will replace the curreygtem of contracting for services with
County Offices of Education and local school dcstri

$766,000 (Teachers’ Retirement Fund) to suppom fiew positions in Investment
Support to support anticipated growth in assetseumidanagement and the increased
complexity of the CalSTRS’ portfolio.

$214,000 (Teachers’ Retirement Fund) to supportiew positions in the Investment
Accounting and Research Unit to perform new investimaccounting operational
activities arising out of the Investment AccountiBgoject and absorb the additional
workload associated with the growing complexityle CalSTRS’ investment portfolio.

$48,000 (Teachers’ Retirement Fund) to supportciiets associated with continuing
professional education requirements for CalSTR S gtaff.

Approved an increase of $1.375 million GF, over Jaauary Governor’'s budget level, due to
an increase in the creditable compensation repdiye@alSTRS for fiscal year 2009-10. As

required by law, this increase represents a negessehnical adjustment to the GF CalSTRS
payment for 2011-12. The Governor's Budget esdth&011-12 GF contribution of $1.35

billion, based on the October 2010 report of pyiear teacher payroll by CalSTRS. This
funding level also reflects a CalSTRS determinatiwat the timing requirements of Education
Code Section 22955(b) relative to the state’s payrobligations under that statute, which are
required when certain liabilities emerge, do nattaintil October 1, 2011.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-11



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

2100 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
* Approved as budgeted.

2120 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL APPEALS BOARD
» Approved as budgeted.

2150 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

* Approved $352,000 in special funds for three posgifor the Consumer Services Program to
address an increasing number of inquiries and camigl from the public resulting from the
financial crisis. $50,000 of these funds is foe gear only for information technology updates.
Also approved making four existing temporary Bagkifrogram examiners into permanent
positions.

2180 DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS
* Approved as budgeted.

2240 DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMEN T

* Rejected proposed budget bill language that wousghend budget authority for $99 million in
new loans and grants for housing projects, whicluld/mtherwise be administered by the
Department in 2011-12. In its place, adopted budhge language to provide appropriation
authority to the Department for budget-act bondgpamns, as follows:

0 $17 million (Proposition 46 bond funds) for the Bling Equity and Growth in
Neighborhoods program;

o $25 million (Proposition 1C bond funds) for the Bmg Urban-Suburban-and-
Rural Parks program; and,

o $18 million (Proposition 1C bond funds) for the fisd-Orientated Development
Implementation program.

* Approved a shift of $1.1 million in federal budgathority from State Operations to Local
Assistance, and a reduction of ten positions fa& @ommunity Development Block Grant
program, to reflect a correction in federally alkdve administrative costs. To accommodate
the reduced level of program administration funditig Department worked extensively with
recipient communities to develop and finalize a skehew policies to ensure the broadest
possible eligibility for local governments and thentinued effective operation of this federal
program.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-12



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

Approved two- and three-year extensions of theidigtion dates, respectively, of Propositions
46 and 1C Liquidation Extension Building Equity an@rowth in Neighborhoods
appropriations, to provide the time necessary ffilftihe final steps of the program obligations,
complete projects, and find qualified homebuyefBie new liquidation date for these two
appropriations is now June 30, 2013.

Approved a three-year extension of the liquidatiate (until June 30, 2014) for the $601,000
GF appropriation provided by Chapter 163, Statofe®006, for the costs of settlement in the
case ofVega et al. v. Richard Mallory, California Department of Housing and Community
Development (Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 978886 Chapter 163
provided the final funding for the Department tongete the repayment process prescribed by
the Vega v. Mallory Settlement, which addressed overcharges by the @M8nter residents.
The settlement provides that any remaining funfier payment of all center resident claims, be
used for OMS center repairs. However, the terrigoidation under Chapter 163 will expire
before the Department can complete the processlimeuhe remaining funds for OMS center
repairs hence the need for this extension of tineectliquidation date until June 30, 2014.

Approved an increase of $11.3 million in FederahdFlLoan Assistance budget act authority for
the Neighborhood Stabilization Program, Round 3 KMy The federal NSP program is
intended to assist states and local governmentthenredevelopment of abandoned and
foreclosed residential properties. The federaldd@pent of Housing and Urban Development
developed a formula for distributing funds basedtl@ highest need resulting from home
foreclosures.

Please also see the Reducing State Governmentrs@dtihis report for additional budgetary
actions, including a gubernatorial line-item veimpacting several programs within the
Department of Housing and Community Development.

2310 OFFICE OF REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS

Approved as budgeted.

2320 DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Denied $216,000 (Real Estate Fund) and two positfon continued implementation of the
federally mandated Secure and Fair Enforcementnkiog Act of 2008 (SAFE Act) which
requires states to implement a new licensing praga mortgage loan originators. Due to the
timeline when SAFE Act enforcement activities vaimmence in earnest, the actual workload
data is still relatively unknown. Additionally,élDepartment has indicated that it is exploring
available business analytic technology opportusitie substantially reduce the number of
positions needed. The Administration confirmedt i approach is for the Department to
submit a new comprehensive SAFE Act-related reqirest future budget cycle rather than
taking a fragmented approach, such as that comtainthe 2011 request.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-13



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

» Approved increased expenditure authority of $2.61ilon (Real Estate Fund) to relocate and
consolidate into one location on or about Janugry2d12, the Department's Sacramento
Headquarters Office and Examination Center. Tlisoa included adoption of provisional
budget bill language to state that the Departmanhat redirect amounts in excess of agreed-
upon relocation and consolidation costs, includease terms, to other purposes, and requires
the DOF to report to the Legislature within 30 daf/she lease terms being finalized.

2400 DEPARTMENT OF MANAGED HEALTH CARE

* Approved $1,776,000 from special funds and 13 teamyopositions to address new workload
attributable to the passage of the federal Headite Reform Act.

» Approved $1,024,000 from special funds for two geanly and two temporary positions to
conduct health plan premium rate increase revieneguired by SB 1163 (Leno, 2010).

» Approved Supplemental Reporting Language for thpabienent of Managed Health Care to
report on options for bringing actuarial reviewhafalth plan premium rate increases in-house.

» Approved trailer bill language to extend the surmse of the Consumer Participation Program
until January 1, 2018.

8260 CALIFORNIA ARTS COUNCIL
» Approved as budgeted.

8320 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT BOARD
* Approved as budgeted.

8380 DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION

* Approved a reduction of $350,000 GF and deletegigianal budget bill language to reflect the
fiscal year 2008-09 expiration of recruitment cants for medical professionals. In the 2007-
08 Budget, the Legislature approved on a two-yaaitdd-term basis an augmentation of
$350,000 GF and language for recruitment contrmtsnedical professionals. The funding
and language should have been removed in the 20@utiget when the limited-term period
expired. For unknown reasons, this action wadala@n; the funding and language remained in
the Department's budget but has not been spenterefdre, in addition to the 2011-12
reduction, two reversion items were added to th212[P? budget to capture an additional
$700,000 GF savings from these unspent prior ygamopriations.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-14



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

* Please also see the Reducing State Governmenorsaiftithis report for budgetary actions
related to the Human Resources Modernization Proyeaich is funded through this budget
item.

8385 CITIZENS COMPENSATION COMMISSION
» Approved as budgeted.

8500 BOARD OF CHIROPRATIC EXAMINERS
* Approved as budgeted.

8620 FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
» Approved as budgeted.

8640 POLITICAL REFORM ACT OF 1974
» Approved as budgeted.

8780 MILTON MARKS “LITTLE HOOVER” COMMISSION
* Approved as budgeted.

8790  CALIFORNIA COMMISSION ON DISABILITY ACCESS
» Approved as budgeted.

8820 COMMISSION ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN

* Rejected the Governor’s proposal to eliminate teen@ission on the Status of Womefihe
Governor vetoed $200,000 GF from the support for this office. This is also discussed further
in the Reducing State Government section of tipsnte

8830 CALIFORNIA LAW REVISION COMMISSION

» Approved savings. Please also see the Reducing S@aternment section of this report for
legislative action on this item.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-15



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

8840 COMMISSION ON UNIFORM STATE LAWS

» Approved savings. Please also see the Reducing S@aternment section of this report for
legislative action on this item.

8850 STATE PUBLIC WORKS BOARD
» Approved as budgeted.

8855 BUREAU OF STATE AUDITS

» Approved an increase of $8.2 million ($4.7 milli@¥) and 34 positions in 2011-12 to fund a
two-year plan intended to better assist the Lewisdain its oversight of government operations,
including conducting additional audits, completimgore high risk analyses, and better
integrating the audit process with the work of $afive budget and policy committees. At the
end of the two-year plan, which will result in taddition of 54 new audit staff, the Auditor
reports that audit production will increase frora 2010-11 average of 30 audits per year, to 50-
55 per year, including discretionary and mandatetits, as well as more work under the high-
risk authority. The additional audit staff willsal reduce the time it currently takes to complete
an audit, and will also reduce staff burnout arfdgh turnover rate. The Auditor reports that
the addition of eight investigative staff over th years will result in self-initiated statewide
investigations increasing from the 2010-11 averaigene per year to four to eight per year.
The Auditor indicates that the additional audit ameestigative results from the two-year plan
will produce more monetary benefits for the state] offers the following recent examples of
savings from audit and investigative work: (1) $1®lion in unallowable costs, plus $53
million in cost avoidance over seven years (Statndates Audits, 2003 and 2009); (2) $3.3
million revenue increase (Citation Penalty Accour2§10-108); (3) $4.8 million in cost

avoidance (Medi-Cal TARS, 2009-112); and (4) $13ion cost recovery (CalWorks, 2009-
101).

8860 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
» Approved $2.7 million General Fund to address at&ibin the Department’s budget.

* Please also see the Reducing State Governmenorsaiftithis report for budgetary actions
related to the America Recovery and ReinvestmentTask Force, which is funded through
this budget item.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-16



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

8880 FINANCIAL INFORMATION SYSTEM FOR CALIFORNIA

* Approved an April Finance Letter that reduced tB&®11 cost of the Financial Information
System for California (FI$Cal) project to $38.5 liih ($2.5 million GF). Next spring will be
a key decision point for the project as the Admmaison will have selected a preferred solution
and contractor, and the Legislature will review tioenpleted proposal.

8885 COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
» Approved $47.8 million GF to reimburse local goveents for active state mandates.
» Approved the deferral of pre-2004 mandate reimbuesgs for GF savings of $94 million.

» Approved the suspension of most non-education lotahdates in 2011-12 for GF budget
savings of about $228 million. Most of these maeslavere also suspended in 2010-11, but
some additional mandate suspensions were addedodtiee fiscal condition of the state —
among these were various mandates related toaisctiThe mandates still funded and in effect
are those related to law enforcement and propaxty:ollection.

* Rejected suspension of the Brown Act / Open Meetivamdate. Did not fund prior year's
mandate claims with the intent that a constitutiommendment related to the 2011 Local
Realignment Plan, or a stand-alone constitutionaradment, will clarify that open meetings
are constitutionally protected and do not requia¢esreimbursement.

» Approved a shift of the student mental health sswimandate (also known as the AB 3632
mandate) into the Proposition 98 education fundgqgrantee, and rebenched Prop 98
accordingly.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved trailer bill language to make minor tedahiamendments to the
requirements that special districts file writteatsments with the Local Agency
Formation Commissions (LAFCOs) concerning what sgasof services those
special districts provide. The amendments autkotiBFCOs to require such
information, but does not require it — this chasgees the state $277,000 GF in
reimbursement costs.

8910 OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
* Approved as budgeted.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-17



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

8940 MILITARY DEPARTMENT

» Approved the continuation of the California Natibr@uard Behavioral Health Outreach
Liaison (BHOL) Program and the three existing posg, funded by $451,000 in Proposition
63 funds, along with provisional budget bill langearequiring the Department to annually
collect baseline program data, such as specificgrpro offerings and number of
servicemembers served, and report that informaticdhe Legislature.

» Approved increased expenditure authority of $67,(4¥,000 GF and $50,000 federal funds)
for a custodian to support the new Dublin Readin@sster and Field Maintenance Shop
located at the Parks Reserve Forces Training Affeereby ensuring the state meets it
responsibility to ensure the facilities are opewséi and maintained to meet mission
requirements and comply with federal requiremenit® federal government paid for 100
percent of the construction costs of the facility).

» Approved a baseline augmentation of $1.363 mil({®f05,000 GF and $658,000 Federal Trust
Fund) to cover the State Active Duty (SAD) compéiosaincreases to be granted effective
January 1, 2011, and estimated to be granted JaBu2012. SAD employee compensation is
based upon military pay increases granted by Cesgradditional compensation adjustments
are also mandated due to a congressionally-approwdase in the military allowance for
housing and subsistence. The 2011-12 estimateks@percent for salary and 1.5 percent basic
allocation for housing.

» Approved increased expenditure authority of $413,(f@deral funds) and four positions to
support increasing environmental requirements withe Environmental Program Directorate
and ensure compliance with all federal, state, wwhl environmental laws, as well as
Department of Defense Instructions and Army regutagt The four positions would come at
no cost to the state as they are 100 percent gdéuaded by the National Guard Bureau
through a Master Cooperative Agreement with théestahe four positions required for this
augmentation will be absorbed from within the Dépant.

» Approved increased expenditure authority of $1.0ioni (reimbursements) in support of State
Homeland Security Grant Program funds for emergeplanning, immediate emergency
response and exercise Homeland Security plannimpeocurement of emergency equipment
to support the Governor’'s Office and the CaliforBimergency Management Agency. Of the
expenditure authority approved, $635,000 will erable Department to hire four personnel to
fill required assignments in operations and pldraning and exercises, operational law, and
operational logistics. These positions will be absd from within the Department. The
remaining $383,000 will be used to purchase comaatinins equipment to allow California
National Guard forces/assets a greatly increasegabdiy to conduct interoperable
communications with civilian emergency responders.

* Approved continuation of reimbursement authority2@11-12 of $5.1 million and the re-
establishment of 33 three-year limited-term posgido execute an interagency agreement
between the Military Department and the Califorrianergency Management Agency

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-18



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

(CalEMA) for staffing support and operating expensd he source of funds is the federally-
funded Homeland Security Grant Program. The 33tipas were originally established on a
limited-term basis for purposes of the interageagseement between the Military Department
and CalEMA and all expired on June 30, 2011.

Approved increased expenditure authority of $393,d€deral funds) for four Quality
Assurance Representatives to provide on-site guasisurance and observation support to the
Facilities Directorate project managers on renava#ind construction projects statewide, and to
help ensure that construction projects at Militddgpartment facilities are executed in
compliance with relevant building codes, specifamat, and plans. The resources in this
request, which are 100 percent federally-fundedl, evisure federal inspection standards are
met. These four positions will be absorbed frorthimithe Department.

Approved a decrease of $1.5 million GF to reflecteduction in retirement benefit costs
provided to eligible retired service members. Isuasequent action, approved a redirection of
$300,000 of these resources on a two-year limigeahtasis to the Department to support an
expansion of the California Cadet Corps. Via compa supplemental reporting language, the
Department is required to submit an annual reporéxpenditures and outcomes for the Cadet
Corps program, including the $300,000 two-year tiahiterm augmentation for program
expansion.

As a technical action, denied a budget requestecklto the Oakland Military Institute to
comply with the Administration’s request to withdrghe item from the 2011-12 budget.

9100 TAX RELIEF

Approved funding of $442 million for the Homeowndpsoperty Tax Relief program, which is
constitutionally required. Approved the Governdsigdget suspension of funding for other tax
relief programs including the Williamson Act / Op8pace Subventions.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved trailer bill language (SB 80) to reverD$hillion GF provided for the
Williamson Act in 2010-11. The language also répaahe alternative program
adopted by AB 2530 and SB 863 in the 2009-10 latjis# session.

2. Adopted trailer bill language (ABX1 34) to restathe Property Tax
Postponement Program in 2012-13 as a capped gagrigm that utilizes repaid
funds received from prior grants. The programvedldow-income seniors and
disabled individuals to postpone payment of theopprty tax, with the State
backfilling for the local revenue loss. The Steteepaid when the property is
sold. The program has been suspended since tl8d0Budget.The Governor
vetoed this legidlation.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-19



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

9210

LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCING (including Redevel opment)

Trailer Bill Language

9350

1. Approved trailer bill language (ABX1 26 and ABX1 )270 eliminate existing

redevelopment agencies and to create an alternatdgram to continue redevelopment
in those communities that opt to participate. Pb-ia to the alternative program, the
community that sponsors the redevelopment agentlyefea city or county), has to
agree to make a community remittance to supporbdsh fire special districts, and
transit special districts as applicable. The rettgyment agency can direct additional
funds to the city or county to mitigate for the aommity remittance. State General
Fund relief of $1.7 billion is generated in 2011fi@m the reduced State Proposition 98
funding obligation. Ongoing funding of about $40@lion will benefit schools and
special districts. Redevelopment agencies wilkiooie to receive a state subsidy, but at
a reduced level due to the State’s fiscal condition

SHARED REVENUES

Approved the various State apportionments to lgmlernments of special funds and bond
funds made under this budget item. The allocatatals about $1.9 billion, and most
apportionments are continuously appropriated itutta

Trailer Bill Language

9860

1. Approved trailer bill language to shift $153 mitidrom the Motor Vehicle License Fee

(MVLF) Account to repurpose the funds for publidetg realignment. The funds had
been available for general purposes and were &Hdc® cities and Orange County.
The funds will now be available to cities and céesmitto support 2011 public safety
realignment.

CAPITAL OUTLAY PLANNING AND STUDIES FUNDING

Approved a decrease of $500,000 GF to reflect¢dection in the Unallocated Capital Outlay
budget, which provides funding to state agenciedeieelop design and cost information for
new projects, known as “budget packages.” Dueh&durrent fiscal condition of the state,
fewer infrastructure projects are being authorizaed, as such, the state is preparing fewer
budget packages. As a result, the Administratietemmnined that the $500,000 budgeted for
2011-12 is not needed because there are suffitiads remaining for carryover from the 2010-
11 appropriation.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-20



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

CONTROL SECTIONS

3.91 REDUCTION IN STATE OPERATIONS

» Approved reductions totaling $269 million GF and5$®6 million Other Funds for savings
associated with the identification of efficienciesstate operations, including identification of
agencies, departments, and programs that can lbgareped to eliminate duplication and
unnecessary functions and reductions in other dileasontracting, fleet operations, and cell
phone use._For a more detailed discussion of thedections, including several line-item
vetoes, please see the Reducing State Governnetinnsef this document.

Trailer Bill Language;

1. Adopted uncodified trailer bill language to autlzerithe Director of Finance to reduce
appropriations in 2010-11 to reflect a reduction bnoilding rental rates charged to
departments by DGS. The 2011-12 building renttd raduction savings will be captured
via Control Section 3.91.

4.30 LEASE REVENUE PAYMENT ADJUSTMENTS

* Approved various technical adjustments to amouniggbted for lease-revenue debt service
payments in 2011-12, resulting in a decrease ol 0D GF and a decrease of $4.047 million
(Other Funds).

28.50 AGENCY REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS

- Adopted amendments to an existing control sectiaathorize each house of the Legislature to
transfer funds from its budget to other state depamts and programs. Over the past several
years, the Assembly has made internal budget rithscaind used the savings to assist other
state departments, such as for staffing at the &mpént Development Department, to restore
CalWORKs Stage 3 Child Care funding, and to covit EIRE wildfire-related expenses. In
some cases, these transfers have resulted in @Ffesavings to the state. To date, these actions
have been made via a Memorandum of Understandi@U)Mbetween the Assembly and a
given state department. However, neither hougbeot egislature has the authority to transfer
funds from its own budget if an MOU is not possible

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-21



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

VETERANSAFFAIRS

8955 DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

Approved funding of $103.3 million GF for Progran®,3Veterans Homes of California
(VHCs). This funding level is below that proposedhe Governor’'s January budget due to the
following actions (and resultant savings) relatedhe Greater Los Angeles Ventura County
(GLAVC), Redding, and Fresno VHCs:

o Net savings of $20.2 million GF due to postponihg bpening of the Redding and

Fresno VHCs beyond the 2011-12 fiscal year (the éBuw’s January budget
proposed to open these VHCs in February and ApfiP2respectively); and

Net savings of $6.1 GF for the GLAVC VHC by aliggithe facilities’ operational
budget and census ramp-up, as follows: (a) $6.BomiGF attributed to a four- to
six-month delay in the implementation of the elecic health records information
technology project at the West Los Angeles VHC,okhin turn delays the opening
of the Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) at that hometil February 2012; and (b) as a
result of the delay in opening the SNF at the West Angeles VHC, offsetting GF
revenues from federal per diem subsidies and nesfées will be reduced by $1.3
million in 2011-12. Additional savings of $902,0@F have been identified from a
slower than anticipated ramp-up in the average/daihsus at the other two GLAVC
VHCs, located in Lancaster and Ventura.

Approved state operations reductions of $5.5 mmill@&F in 2011-12, a result of: (a) efficiencies
from implementation of the Enterprise-Wide Veterdfhsme Information System; and (b)
cancellation of federal sharing agreements at trea@r Los Angeles Ventura County VHC
which allowed the Department to enter into lowestamntracts with vendors.

With regard to capital and infrastructure projeets the Yountville VHC, approved the
following expenditures:

0 $2.4 million (federal funds) for the constructiomase of the Yountville VHC

cemetery restoration project. General obligatioonds have previously been
approved in the amount of $436,000 for the prelanyrplans and working drawing
phases of the project. The complete project clogéd $2.847 million and will be

fully reimbursed by the federal government once gnant is awarded. This
restoration project will bring the cemetery intongaiance with the National

Cemetery Administration standards and enable tag $0 maintain the cemetery
grounds in accordance with those standards indutears.

$2.236 million (lease-revenue bonds) to correctesysdeficiencies in the Chilled
Water System at the Yountville VHC. The additionhliller plant and replacement
of cooling towers, pumps, and valves will ensure thountville VHC has the

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review P&je 4



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

required chiller capacity to maintain a proper tenagure throughout the VHC to

protect the health and safety of the elderly andisabled veteran residents. The
total estimated project cost is $6.398 million avitl be funded by: (1) $497,000 —

Veterans’ Home Bond; (2) $2.236 million — leaseemave bonds; and (3) $3.665
million — Federal Trust Fund.

o $3.387 million (lease-revenue bonds) to renovate deteriorating underground
steam distribution system at the Yountville VHCheTproject includes replacement
of underground lines and valves and removal anthecement of badly deteriorated
asbestos insulation that is a safety hazard. Asgbdandscaping an area disrupted
by the steam line replacement project, 10 ADA-asitds parking spaces will be
provided to an underserved part of the VHC. Rehomaof the steam distribution
system will ensure a safer and more energy effi@peration and the uninterrupted
availability of steam for the Yountville VHC'’s cigal daily operations. The total
estimated project cost is $7.482 million and wél fanded by: (1) $3.387 million —
Lease-Revenue Bonds; and (2) $4.095 million — Fédeust Fund.

Approved the transfer and appropriation of $1.074an for the preliminary plans phase of the
Central Coast Veterans’ Cemetery project, a prdfest will be funded by a mixture of private
and federal funds. While the private funding floe preliminary plans phase have not yet been
fully raised or deposited with the state, the Adstnation requested this budget action to show
good faith on the part of the state and clear intersupport the Cemetery Project. Current
statute contains checks and balances to preveninghderward on the preliminary plans
without required private funding first being degediwith the state.

Sustained the historical funding level of $2.6 il GF for County Veterans Service Offices
(CVSO0s), local agencies that assist veterans iaivieg federal benefits for which they are
eligible. This funding level has been in placecei2004.

Approved the Governor’s proposal to eliminate $#iBion GF ($5 million local assistance and
$2.3 million state operations) in 2011-12 for Opiera Welcome Home, a program started by
the prior Administration in February 2010 and fuddaitially with one-time federal grant
funding that expired in December 2010. The 201@ddget provided $5 million GF for this
program; the funds have not been allocated anddmanistration has informed the Legislature
that it has cancelled their expenditure.

Trailer Bill Language:

1. Approved trailer bill language requiring the Depaent of Motor Vehicles to update its
initial and renewal driver license and state idergtion card application forms, both paper
and electronic, to identify veterans who wish tocoatacted regarding their eligibility for
state and federal veterans’ benefits. The languageires the Department of Motor
Vehicles to share this information with the Califiar Department of Veterans Affairs in
compliance with state and federal privacy protectiaws and otherwise shield this
information from public view. This trailer bill tguage complements similar budget bill
language first adopted in the 2010-11 budget.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review P& 4



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

TAX ADMINISTRATION

0860 STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

» Approved various tax administration proposals thidtresult in a net revenue gain of $251.8 millitn
the GF through greater compliance with existingléax Included in these proposals are the follgwin

* Use Tax Collection—Nexus. Approved trailer bilhtpuage (TBL) to enable the state to collect
use tax on purchases made by California customens lhternet companies that do not claim
nexus in California and do not collect use tax axable goods sold to California customers.
Current law requires that the use tax is owed blfd@aia customers regardless of where the
product is purchased. This bill made the followi@gnges to nexus:

= Revises the state definition of “retailer engagadbusiness in the state” to be as
expansive as permitted under federal law.

= Establishes that contracts out-of-state retailaxewith affiliates in California establish
nexus for the purposes of collecting use tax.

= Requires that any corporation that is part of anfownly controlled group” of
companies that filed corporate income tax as aognigroup of companies, that has one
or more of those companies based in Californiaufficient to establish nexus for the
purposes of collecting use tax.

* Statewide Compliance and Outreach Program. Apprame augmentation of $14.2 million
($10.2 million GF) to continue the Statewide Coraptie and Outreach Program that focuses on
identifying and registering entities actively engddn business in California whom were selling
tangible personal property without a seller's perriihe Board of Equalization (BOE) estimates
that this program is generating approximately $6fian ($45.3 million GF) annually through
increased compliance.

* Use Tax Collection — Voluntary Disclosure Prograbodk-up” Table. Approved trailer bill
language to provide that persons who are requieteport and remit the Use Tax on the
purchase of tangible personal property are to Usmo&-up” table, which provides an estimated
amount due based on income level. The BOE estimtatd this law change would generate
approximately $10 million in 2011-12 and annuahgreafter, $6.5 million of which is GF.

» Denied a request for $2.1 million ($1.1 million Gi6) cover projected rent increases to cover thie ful
debt service costs related to the sale of leassnatevybonds planned to purchase the BOE headquarters
building.

» Denied a request for $4.2 million ($2.8 million Giey additional staff to process refunds in thessla
action suit oDiane Mohan v. Dell.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-24



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

1730

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD

» Approved various tax administration proposals thiitresult in a net revenue gain of $270 milliam t
the GF through greater compliance with existingléax Included in these proposals are the follgwin

Financial Institutions Records Match (FIRM). Apped TBL and $1.3 million GF to start
implementation of a FIRM system that would requir@ncial institutions doing business in
California to match Franchise Tax Board (FTB) imfiation on delinquent tax and non-tax
debtors against their customer records on a qlyakliesis. The FTB estimates that this proposal
will generate $43 million in additional GF revenueshe budget year.

Voluntary Compliance Initiative 2011. Approved TBhd $513,000 GF to implement a narrow
amnesty for certain taxpayers that have abusiveatedance transactions that are currently
under audit, in protest, or are currently unknownthe FTB. The amnesty would begin on
August 1, 2011 and end on October 31, 2011. ThB EStimates that this proposal will
generate $220 million in additional revenues indbeent and budget years.

Audit Workload. Approved $3.2 million GF to augntehe FTB’s audit program. The FTB
estimates that these additional auditors will gatee$$13 million in additional revenues in 2012-
13 and $6.5 million in the budget year due to theetit takes to hire and train new auditors.

» Approved funding to replace the mainframe compstatem at FTB over the next three years. This
proposal will cost the state $1.9 million in thedbet year, which is $2.8 million less than the
Governor's budget which proposed to fund the emtisgénframe system up front.

» Approved TBL to repeal the refundable portion of tthild and dependent care credit. There are no
changes to the non-refundable portion of the taxicr This is expected to increase revenue by $75
million starting in 2011-12.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-25



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

REVENUES

FINAL REVENUE PACKAGE

Final Revenue Package. The final version of the budget does not include@overnor’s proposal

to maintain 2010 tax rates for five years to fulnel $chools and Local Public Safety Protection Act.
Therefore, as a result, taxes will be cut by $9l4ob in the budget year. Furthermore, the final
budget package also does not include the Goverqpoodposal to reform enterprise zones and
implement a mandatory single sales factor for aggung corporate income to California, which
would have resulted in $1.5 billion in additional’enues in the current and budget years. Without
these revenues, the Proposition 98 guaranteeuseddy $1.6 billion.

Schools and Local Public Safety Protection Act. As described above, the final budget package does
include the tax extensions proposed by the Goveméund the Schools and Public Safety Protectich A
However, this section describes the Act and therregs proposed for extension.

The Governor’'s January budget proposal was to mair#010 tax rates for five years to fund the
Schools and Local Public Safety Protection Act aiaote of the people. However, because an
election could not be held before the start of28&1-12 fiscal year, the Governor’s proposal was
modified to include a revenue “bridge” to maint#ie taxes until an election could be held.

The Senate put forward a version of the Governanidgge that extended the 2010 tax rates for one
year. Consistent with the Governor's May Revisibe Senate put forward a version of the
“bridge” that did not propose to continue the paedancome tax (PIT) surcharge (0.25 percent) in
the 2011 tax year. The Senate version of the gafidinancing would have extended the following
taxes:

Maintaining the current vehicle license fee (VLB)er of 1.15 percent until July 1, 2012.
Maintaining the current sales tax rate of 6 percenit July 1, 2012.

Maintaining the 2010 PIT dependent credit ($99)tf@r 2011and 2012 tax years.
Reestablishing the 2010 PIT Surcharge (0.25 peréenthe 2012 tax year.

Under the Senate proposal, the constitutional ament| consistent with the Governor’s proposal,

would have triggered the further extension of thees after the bridge financing expired. The

constitutional amendment would need to be placddrbédhe voters sometime in the next fiscal

year before the bridge financing expired. The ttut®nal amendment would have, as proposed,
extend the taxes in the bridge for an additionak fgears. The VLF and the Sales and Use Tax
would be in effect until July 1, 2016 and the Pélated taxes would be effective through tax year
2015.

Also consistent with the Governor's proposal, thenstitutional amendment would have
constitutionally dedicated the 1 percent of thesahx and 0.4 percent of the vehicle licensedee t
local governments for public safety realignmentie PIT revenues would have been dedicated to
schools.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-26



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

Economic Incentives. The Governor proposed, and the Senate BudgetF@mwhl Review Committee
adopted, several changes to tax policy to provamemic incentives for business to invest in thetesand
create jobs. However, some of these tax policyngbsa require a two-thirds vote, and none of themewe
ultimately included in the final budget packageheTproposals made by the Governor to encourage job
growth and economic development include the folimwi

Mandatory Single Sales Factor. The Governor proposed to make the multi-state catpo
income apportionment method mandatory insteadeaddtigk, including adopting a uniform
definition of sales that includes the sale of igiates. The revenue from this policy change
in the budget year is $1.4 billion, and approxirhya®950 million ongoing. Current law
gives tax advantages to companies that investatagoid workforce outside of California,
thereby providing disincentive for investment inli@ania.

Enterprise Zones. The Governor withdrew his January proposal taonielate all tax
incentives for companies investing in designatetergnise zones in the May Revision.
Even though there is limited evidence that enteepizones result in overall economic
growth to the State, these zones are perceivedowdde benefits to certain economically
depressed areas of the state.

Instead, the Governor's May Revision included salveeforms to the enterprise zone
program that sought to improve the overall effestiss of the program in incenting new
economic activity in economically depressed ardathe state. Specifically, the Senate
version, consistent with the Governor’'s proposabuld have reformed enterprise zone
hiring credits so that the credits were only avdéato firms that actually increased their
level of employment and would have only been alldwk claimed on the taxpayer’s
original tax return. The Senate version also psepato limit the use of new vouchers for
tax years prior to 2011 and limit the carry-forwaetiod for credits to five years.

Improve Existing Job Credit. The Governor's May Revision also included reformshe
2009 jobs credit for small business to stimulate goeation by small businesses during this
early part of the State’s economic recovery. Thappsed reforms to this credit, which is
capped at $400 million, included providing a $4,@0&dit per job instead of a $3,000 credit
per job and to target the credit to small businesgéh 50 or fewer employees instead of
small businesses with 20 or fewer employees.

Sales and Use Tax Exemption. The Governor’'s May Revision of the budget packdge a
included a sales and use tax exemption for thehaises of manufacturing equipment. This
exemption would have started in 2012-13 and wowdehbeen in effect during periods
when the sales and use tax rate was at 6 pertérder this proposal, manufacturing firms
would have been eligible for a 1 percent exemptiom the General Fund Sales and Use
Tax and a start-up firm would have been eligiblegdull 5 percent exemption.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-27



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

CASH MANAGEMENT AND BORROWING

9600 DEBT SERVICE FOR GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS

» Approved the Governor’s funding level for 2011-1¢hH debt-service costs. The GF costs total
$4.8 billion, with an additional $792 million fundavith special funds, and $351 million funded
with federal subsidies. Not included in these ffiguis about $1.4 billion for the Economic
Recovery Bonds that are repaid with a dedicateequiagter cent of the sales tax.

9620 CASH MANAGEMENT AND BUDGETARY LOANS

» Approved the Governor’s funding level for cash-flbarrowing costs of $250 million GF. This
is composed of $75 million for interest costs redato internal borrowing, and $175 million for
interest costs related to external borrowing.

e Approved $57.7 million GF for interest costs retate budgetary borrowing, which are multi-
year loans to the GF from special funds.

» Approved GF relief totaling about $2.7 billion frod®10-11 and 2011-12 from loans, and loan
repayment deferrals. A large portion of these $oand deferrals backfills for the Governor’'s
decision to discontinue the sale-leaseback of SiHitee buildings. The sale-leaseback was
expected to generate $1.2 billion in revenues.

Trailer Bill Language (SB 82 and SB 79)

1. Adopted trailer bill language to authorize defesraf specified 2011-12 payments, as
necessary to maintain adequate cash reserves.isThasible authority and vests in the
Treasurer, Controller, and Director of Finance, disxretion to cancel, or repay early,
the deferrals if not needed for state cashflowe dbferrals include payments to K-12
and higher-education institutions, and cities amahties for administration.

2. Adopted trailer bill language to establish a newecsal fund account to receive
voluntary deposits from the University of Califaanthe California State University, and
other state entities not required to deposit reseim the Pooled Money Investment
Fund. The deposits in the account would be ekgifar General Fund cash-flow
borrowing, and would reduce more-expensive extehmalowing, such as Revenue
Anticipation Notes (RANS).

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-28



SUBCOMMITTEE 5
ON
CORRECTIONS

PUBLIC SAFETY, AND THE
JUDICIARY

FINAL ACTION REPORT

Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee

Members
Loni Hancock, Chair
Joel Anderson
Lois Wolk

Consultants
Joe Stephenshaw — Public Safety
Kris Kuzmich — Labor and Public Employment



SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 5

CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION,
JUDICIARY, PUBLIC SAFETY, CRIMINAL JUSTICE,

AND LABOR
Corrections and Rehabilitation
Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation....................evvvivviiiiiiiinnnnn. 5-1
Office of the Inspector General ..o 5-5
Judiciary
Judicial BranCh .........ooooiiiiiiii e 5-6
Commission on Judicial Performance...........ccccuueeeiiiieeiiiiiiiiiieee e 5-8
Contributions to Judges’ Retirement SYSteml oo -85
Other Public Safety
Department Of JUSHICE ........coooiiei i 5-9
California Victim Compensation and Governmenti@®Board...................... 5-10
Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Tigunin............ccccceevvviveeeneen. 5-10
State PUDIIC DEfENEN .........cooiiiiit s 5-10
Local Public Safety Grant Programs ..o 5-10
Gambling Control COMMISSION. ......uuuuuiertarrraeiereeeeereeeeereeeeerereeereeeeeeeeeeeen 5-11
Alfred E. Alquist Seismic Safety COMMISSION ceueeetevvenniniiiiie e 5-11
California Horse Racing Board ............cccceviiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 5-11
Labor
Labor and Workforce Development AQENCY ... o «vrrerrrerirememmnmnennnnnennnnnnnnnns 5-12
Employment Development Department ... 3-1
California Workforce Investment BOard ... .ccoeeeriiiiiiiieeieeeeeennine 5-14
Department of Industrial Relations ..............eeveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieees 5-14
Public Employment
Support to Health and Dental Benefits for ANMoi$a................eeveeeeeeeeeiennnennns 5-15
Augmentation for Employee Compensation ...............eeeeeeveverivemiinmeminennnnnnn. 5-15
Control Sections:
Contributions to Public Employee RetiremeBhBfits ................oevvvivieennnne 5-16
Reduction for Employee Compensation.......ccoooeveeeiieeeieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee -16

Health Care Premium SavingsS.........ccccccaeuumiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiineieienienes 5-17



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

CORRECTIONS ANDREHABILITATION

5225 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

Corrections Realignment

Approved a shift of $239.9 million in 2011-12 (griogg to $762.2 million in 2014-15) from the
GF to the 2011 Local Revenue Fund as part of tHd FHublic Safety Realignment plan related
to housing of non-serious, non-violent, and non-effgnder inmates, as well as short-term
parole violators, in county jails rather than iatetprisons. The enacting trailer bill included
additional implementing language related to theaesppon of existing authority for county
sheriffs to use alternative custody, applicationf‘gdod time” credits, and designation of the
courts as responsible for conducting revocatiorcgedings (majority of courts activities begin
in 2013-14). The state is projected to save $3i#6ln in 2011-12 (growing to $1.3 billion in
2014-15) due to these shifts in responsibility. widger, these savings estimates may be
impacted by the recent U.S. Supreme Court decmgprison over-crowding.

Approved a shift of $127.1 million in 2011-12 (griog to $187.7 million in 2014-15) from the
GF to the 2011 Local Revenue Fund as part of tHd FHublic Safety Realignment plan related
to shifting community supervision of offenders eded from state prison for non-serious, non-
violent crimes to the counties rather than statelpa Under this plan, the state would continue
to supervise serious and violent parolees, asasethose who are o’Striker and High Risk
Sex Offender caseloads. The state is projecteshve $77 million in 2011-12 (growing to
$170.3 million in 2014-15) due to this shift in pessibility.

Approved $33.9 million GF to assist counties in edwg the costs associated with
implementing public safety realignment.

Approved supplemental report language to ensureteyhiareporting on actions and savings
related to realignment for the 2011-12 budget year.

Please also see the 2011 Realignment sectionsofeport for more details.

Adult Population Highlights

Approved the Governor’s proposal for $359.5 milliemimost all GF — to reflect the projected
inmate, parole, and juvenile caseloads in 2011-$200 million of this increase reflects the
restoration of an unallocated reduction in the 201(udget that the department was not able
to achieve and for which no specific policy changese enacted by the Legislature. Other
adjustments were made for changes related to lassistance, the number of mentally ill
inmates, and revised projections of the impactpretiously enacted policy changes, among
other adjustments.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-1



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

Juvenile Justice Highlights

Approved a shift of $97 million in 2011-12 (growing $103 million in 2014-15) from the GF
to the 2011 Local Revenue Fund related to two iexjsjuvenile justice grant programs
(Youthful Offender Block Grant and Juvenile Reerfignd). This is part of the 2011 Public
Safety realignment plan.

Approved the Governor's proposed technical cleartraiter bill language to authorize the
Division of Juvenile Justice to transfer wards untieeir jurisdiction to county probation
departments, pursuant to Chapter 729, Statute8ldf QAB 1628), regardless of the committing
court.

Health Care Highlights

Approved $163 million in unallocated reductionghe budget for inmate medical care.

Approved Governor’s request for $1.2 million GFpimvide court-ordered training sessions to
custody and mental health staff at select instigtifor the purpose of better collaboration.

Approved the Governor’s proposal of $603,000 GExtend the Enhanced Outpatient Program
to seven days a week for condemned inmates at S8anti@ State Prison.

Approved the Governor’s request for $1 million GF2011-12 (growing to $18.9 million in
2012-13) for activation of a 50-bed licensed Meralalth Crisis Bed unit at the California
Men'’s Colony (San Luis Obispo) in compliance witG@@eman court order.

Approved $9.4 million of the Governor's proposalr f810.1 million GF to activate a
Correctional Treatment Center at the Californiditason for Women (Frontera).

Reduced by $714,000 the Governor’s request for B@lon for the custody staff necessary to
activate the Intermediate Care Facility at the fGalia Medical Facility (Vacaville) which is
otherwise operated by the Department of Mental tHeal The Legislature approved the
reduction to reflect offsetting custody saving®ther parts of the system.

Approved the Governor’s proposal for $948,000 in22Q2 (growing to $1.9 million in 2012-
13) to provide resources for a core pre-activateam for the Correctional Health Care Facility
(Stockton).

Rejected the administration’s request for $5.1iomllGF and 17 headquarters positions to
support the activations of new healthcare and ifafdilities funded through AB 900 (Chapter 7,
Statutes of 2007 — Solorio).

Approved the Governor’'s request for $11.9 millior @nd 211 Licensed Vocational Nurse
(LVN) positions to perform medication managememctions in outpatient clinics and adopted
supplemental report language that requests thaRéuoeiver report on the savings attributed to
the LVN resources hired over the past two years.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-2



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

Approved the Governor's proposed trailer bill laage (TBL) to authorize the Receiver, on
behalf of CDCR, to process and pay for all medetaiims for inmates placed on medical parole
from funds available in the Medical Services Pragra

Approved the Governor's proposed TBL to allow tlee@&ver to recover overpayments made to
medical providers and apply the recoveries to igwaf year in which they were collected.

Approved TBL to allow the Receiver's medical staffsign on behalf of inmates to obtain
Medi-Cal eligibility. This trailer bill language sb makes technical changes to the law enacted
last year related to obtaining Medi-Cal reimbursetsdor inmates in inpatient hospital care per
subsequent changes in state law related to the-adprogram.

Other Highlights

Approved budget bill language requiring that CDQRmit three times each fiscal year a report
to the Department of Finance and the Legislaturaildey how each adult institution’s
expenditures are tracking compared to approvedtnadiots. For any institutions with
expenditures tracking higher than allotments, #rglage further requires that the department
detail the reasons why, as well as list actionsritog expenditures back in line with allotments.

Approved $101 million of the Governor's proposal remluce funding for prison and parole
rehabilitation programs by $150 million GF. Resth$49 million to continue contracts for
services in the community that were set to be dadce Programs restored by this action
include: Residential Multi-Service Center Contsackubstance Abuse Services Coordination
Agencies Contracts, Sober Living and Out-PatiemtiSes, Parolee Service Network, Bay Area
Services Network, and Other Remedial Sanction @otdr The Governor vetoed budget bill
language that limited reductions to rehabilitative programming to just these reductions for

the budget year.

Approved budget bill language to require data ctibem and performance metrics be a part of
renewed rehabilitation contracts and the departseiticacy review of these programming
contracts to determine the most effective modetsafthieving parolee success should not be
discontinued.

Approved $379.6 million GF to address ongoing dtmat imbalances within CDCR's budget
driven by: correctional officer salary increasesdmal guarding and transportation, swing
space needs, security staff overtime, and legésents and outside counsel.

Approved budget bill language requiring that alhds appropriated for inmate and parole
rehabilitation programs only be used for those pses, and any unexpended funds be reverted
to the GF at the end of the year.

Approved the Governor’'s proposal for $279,000 GF $mn language interpreter contract
services for hearing impaired inmates participatmgducation and substance abuse treatment
programs.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-3



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

» Approved the Governor’'s request for $1 million (F® GF and $925,000 Special Deposit
Fund) and six three-year limited-term positions @PCR to meet the provisions of Chelsea’s
Law, AB 1844 (Fletcher) (Chapter 219, Statutes @f@®. The funding will allow CDCR to
develop standards for certification of sex offendeanagement professionals, fingerprint
treatment providers, train staff on the use of fea offender assessment instrument, and
contract for measuring program performance.

* Approved the Governor’'s request for $85 million &Fbe paid to counties for successful
implementation of the California Community Correcis Performance Incentive Act of 2009
(SB 678, Leno). This funding reflects a sharehef $tate savings achieved due to the reduction
in felony probation failures sent to state prisdn.addition, trailer bill changes were adopted
that are designed to affect the program’s fundargtila.

* Denied the Governor’'s proposal for $13 million GFinhcrease the number of correctional
officer cadets and process applications to be haedorrectional officers. The administration
stated its intent that this proposal would not beassary if the 2011 Public Safety Realignment
plan was approved.

* Approved the Governor’'s proposal for a net increa$e$97.2 million GF to reflect a
recalculation of CDCR’s workforce cap reductiongett The CDCR’s new workforce cap
target is based on 5 percent of its projected patsservices costs after realignment is fully
implemented, which decreases CDCR'’s workforce ealpigtion target from $292.4 million to
$194.5 million. Lastly, the workforce cap savingsre moved from CDCR'’s budget to a new
Control Section 3.93 in the budget.

» Approved supplemental report language to ensuretepareporting on actions and savings
related to the workforce cap for 2011-12.

» Approved the Governor’'s proposal to realign exgtoudget authority among various CDCR
budget programs to more closely align with operetioThis action resulted in not net costs.

» Approved the Governor's proposal to add new itemnthé budget bill to reschedule contract
bed funding and allow the Administration to clearbghedule savings resulting from
realignment to the appropriate program area.

* Approved the Governor's proposal to abolish 1,0l¢nfunded positions. The unfunded
positions are a result of various position reductialls in which position authority was reduced
but not taken from the CDCR in the formal budgeicess.

» Approved trailer bill language to establish a newaRl of State and Community Corrections
separate from CDCR that will help guide the staté cal governments through realignment
and provide ongoing leadership in the area of cranjustice policy. The creation of this new
board will result in the termination of the Coriieas Standards Authority currently within
CDCR.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-4



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

Infrastructure Highlights

Reverted $8 million from the balance of the GF appation for prison infrastructure projects
authorized under Chapter 7, Statutes of 2007 (AB S®lorio). This action created $8 million
in GF savings.

Approved the Governor’s proposal to put the North@alifornia Reentry Facility on warm

shutdown pending further analysis of prison cagacéeds in light of the 2011 Realignment
proposals. Reduced the requested funding levebloynillion as a technical adjustment to
reflect existing funding authority for the facility

Approved the Governor’s proposal for $2.7 milliofr @& 2011-12 (growing to $42 million in
2012-13) to support the pre-activation, activatiand ongoing operation of the new Estrella
Correctional Facility (Paso Robles).

Approved the Governor's proposal for $15.3 millidrom lease-revenue authority for
completion of the central kitchen replacement prog the California Men’s Colony (San Luis
Obispo).

Approved Governor's proposal for $19.2 million Gi-repay a loan provided to CDCR from
the Pooled Money Investment Board, which funded #am Quentin Condemned Inmate
Complex project. In addition, a $1.3 million GealeFund loan plus any accrued interest will
be forgiven. These actions were necessary bedhesédministration has terminated the
project.

Approved Governor’'s proposal to reappropriate $40Q,General Fund for two CDCR capital
outlay projects, (1) California Men's Colony, Sanid Obispo: Central Kitchen Replacement
($258,000), and (2) Correctional Training FacilBgledad: Solid Cell Fronts ($213,000).

0552 OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

Reduced by $7.7 million GF based on the eliminatibpeace officer status OIG personnel and
reducing the OIG’s investigative workload. Convdrg6 positions currently classified as peace
officers to non-peace officer classifications added budget bill language that allows the OIG
to provide subsequent justification for continuagimited number of peace officer positions at
the department. Also approved TBL to narrow théieguof the OIG to: (1) the existing
functions of the Bureau of Independent Review;réXjews requested by the Governor, Senate
Rules Committee, or the Speaker of the Assemblg; @) conducting medical inspections,
consistent with the current medical inspection pragconducted by the officeThe Governor
vetoed the funding sustained in the budget by $1.2 million related to special reviews, audits,

and investigations. The Governor indicates these reviews could be handled internally at
CDCR.

Please also see the Reducing State Governmenbisedtthis report for additional budgetary
actions related to the OIG.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-5



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

JUDICIARY

0250 JUDICIAL BRANCH

Approved Governor’s proposal to reduce the GF gmation to the Judicial Branch by $200
million ongoing. In order to offset the operatibimapact of this reduction to the trial courts in
the budget year, the Legislature approved thevatig:

o Allocated $22.6 million of the reduction to stafeecations and local assistance.

o0 Authorized a one-time transfer of $130 million frdmo trial court construction fund
balances — State Court Facilities Construction F(8GFCF) and Immediate and
Critical Needs Account (ICNA) — with the specifimaunts transferred from each fund
to be determined by the Judicial Council.

o Reduction of $20 million from the program for faigilmodifications with $10 million
each from the SCFCF and ICNA.

o Transferred $20 million from the Judicial Admination Efficiency and Modernization
Fund.

o Redirected $10 million from the Court Case Managansgstem.

o Adopted budget bill language specifying intent thatse transfers and redirections,
along with any other available court funding, irdihg local reserves, be used to prevent
court closures or reductions in court service houti®wever, the additional reductions
subsequently made may prevent this from occurring.

Reduced trial court funding by $150 million GF gmavided budget bill language that allows
the AOC to transfer funding from various other isewithin the judiciary’s budget to offset the
impact to trial courts.

Approved Governor’s proposal to reduce the JudBrainch budget by $17 million GF by not
implementing the Conservatorship and Guardianshigp & 2006. Approved trailer bill
language stating that provisions of the Act are remjuired to be implemented unless an
appropriation is provided for that purpose.

Approved all budget requests to provide funding dourthouse construction projects. These
actions provided funding for projects needing apploof the next phase of design and
construction to begin in the budget year. Spedlifjc this included courthouse projects in the
following counties: Butte, Fresno, Imperial, KeKings, Lake, Merced, Monterey, Riverside,

Sacramento, San Diego, San Joaquin, Santa ClaaateSIsiskiyou, Sutter, Tehama, Tuolumne,
and Yolo.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-6



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

» Approved Governor's proposal to reappropriate leasenue, Immediate and Critical Needs
Account, and State Court Facilities Constructiomdréunding for eight capital outlay projects;
Madera, Stockton, Fairfield, Hollister, San AndreRerside, San Bernardino, Porterville.

* Transferred $310.3 million from the Immediate andi€l Needs Account to the GF.

» Approved Governor’s proposed $350 million loan frima SCFCF to the GF, to be repaid with
interest within three years.

» Approved Governor’s proposed $90 million loan frdme ICNA to the GF, to be repaid with
interest.

» Approved trailer bill language extending the surset previously enacted $10 increase in the
court security fee from 2011 to 2013. In addititms fee was converted to a general court
operations fee.

* Approved Governor's budget bill language to supptheé implementation of the Civil
Representation Pilot Program, authorized under @h&b7, Statutes of 2009 (AB 590, Feuer).
The language further authorizes up to $500,000etoebained for administrative activities by
the Administrative Office of the Courts.

» Approved Governor’'s proposal to adjust the Counilkges Trust Fund by $8.2 million ($3.1
million reimbursement authority) to reflect the doishal amount of funding coming from
counties related to supporting the ongoing opematiand maintenance of court facilities
transferred to state responsibility.

» Denied the Governor’s proposed budget bill languageorizing the Judicial Branch to submit
a deficiency request to address a shortfall inGoerts of Appeal Court Appointed Counsel
Program should a deficiency occur in 2011-12. Tdreguage would also have allowed the
Branch to accrue current-year claims when the gp@ted funding is insufficient.

» Approved trailer bill language requiring the Adnsitnative Office of the Courts (AOC) to retain
an independent consultant to complete an assesshémt Court Case Management System,
an information technology project designed to pieva statewide consolidated information
system for the courts. The trailer bill langua¢gaequires that the assessment be completed
prior to acceptance of the product from the verawa prior to its deployment to any courts.
The language also requires the AOC to work wittvésdor to ensure that any flaws or defects
identified in the independent assessment are asketfeuring the products warranty period.

» Approved trailer bill language creating a new pafrthe Public Contract Code requiring the
Judicial Branch to comply with provisions of thebfa Contract Code that apply to state
agencies and departments related to the procuremiergoods and services, including
information technology goods and services. Thdetrdill exempts from this requirement
procurements related to trial court constructiofhe trailer bill further exempts the Judicial
Branch from state oversight by the Department oh&Bal Services or the State Technology
Agency, except as otherwise required under state dad it requires the Judicial Council to

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-7



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

adopt a Judicial Branch Contracting Manual. Ibaisquires regular reporting by the Judicial
Branch, regular auditing by the Bureau of State issydand an analysis by the Legislative
Analyst's Office comparing Judicial Branch contragt practices, timeliness, and costs for
construction projects with those managed by theaDepent of General Services.

* Approved the Governor’'s proposal to reduce the athtmative costs associated with the
Community Corrections Performance Incentive Progtamneflect actual expenditures. This
reduced funding for the courts by $1.2 million GF.

» Approved a shift of $496.4 million from the GF tet2011 Local Revenue Fund as part of the
2011 Public Safety Realignment plan related toigaalg funding for trial court security. See
the Realignment section of this update for mandates

* Provided $41.8 million GF to support the revocataorkload that the courts will be assuming
as part of the 2011 Public Safety Realignméitie Governor vetoed $22.9 million because the
courts’ assumption of revocation hearing responditiés have been delayed. Additionally,
the Governor vetoed budget bill language (BBL) thabuld require the Judicial Branch to
provide a report to the Legislature related to tB@11 Public Safety Realignment because
there would not be sufficient data due to the delayd vetoed BBL requiring any unspent
resources for this purpose revert to the GF, bedaitss unnecessary.

0280 COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL PERFORMANCE
* Approved as budgeted.

0390 CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE JUDGES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
» Approved as budgeted.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-8



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

OTHER PUBLIC SAFETY

0820 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

» Approved a reduction of $35 million GF ($71.5 nuti ongoing) to support for the DOJ’s Law
Enforcement Division. This reduction leaves theiglon with $10 million GF for forensic
labs, $4.9 million GF for the armed prohibited p&rs program, and $2 million GF for special
investigations to assist the legal services division addition, the Division has roughly $167
million in funding from a variety of other sourcé®NA ID fund, Gambling Control Fund,
Dealer’'s Record of Sale Account, Gambling Contruahdr, Federal Trust).

* Approved Governor's proposal to shift GF departradnta system where they are billed for
legal services provided by DOJ. Currently, DOJvmtes these services to GF client
departments utilizing a direct GF appropriationheToudget reduced DOJ's GF appropriation
by $50.1 million, allocated that funding to othéate departments, and increased DOJ’s Legal
Services Revolving Fund appropriation by $53.7iomillin order to effectuate this change.

» Approved Governor’s proposal to loan a total of $4million to the GF from special funds
administered by DOJ - the Fingerprint Fees Accd®2# million), Dealers’ Record of Sale
Special Account ($11.5 million), Firearms Safety &nforcement Special Fund ($4.9 million),
Missing Person DNA Data Base Fund ($4 million), degistry of Charitable Trusts Fund
($2.7 million).

* Approved the Governor's proposal for $14.1 milli@F to support DOJ forensic crime
laboratories by: 1) transferring $10 million (ongg) to the DNA Identification Fund and, 2)
providing $4.1 million to support lease-related tsogurrently funded from the DNA
Identification Fund. In addition, approved traileitl language to increase the priority with
which the penalty assessment revenue depositdaeiNA Identification Fund is collected.
Also approved budget bill language authorizing hepartment of Finance to reduce the
amount of the General Fund transferred based anmums and to require the DOJ to conduct a
zero based analysis of program costs and reposethindings to the Administration and the
Legislature.

» Approved budget bill language to facilitate thensfer of $20 million from the False Claims
Act Fund to the GF.

» technology upgrades necessary to process delinguieres for late renewals of gambling
licenses based on authority provided in AB 2596t@ino, Chapter 553, Statutes of 2010).
The administration requested to withdraw the prahodting the ability of the department to
absorb this workload with existing resources.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-9



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

* Rejected the Governor’'s proposal for one positiod 104,000 from the California Bingo
Fund to address workload associated with the GalddRemote Caller Bingo Act.

» Approve the Governor’s proposal to loan $19 millfoom the Gambling Control Fund to the
GF.

» Approved trailer bill language providing an extemsifor counties to submit reports related to
the use of Indian Gaming Special Distribution Fgnaints provided for mitigation purposes.

1870 CALIFORNIA VICTIM COMPENSATION AND GOVERNMENT CLAIMS BOARD

* Approved Governor's proposal to reduce Restitufiemd expenditures by $5.8 million and
increase Federal Fund authority by $500,000 in rotdebring the Restitution Fund into
solvency in 2011-12. Changes to achieve solvenclude reducing operating expenditures,
limiting the growth in claim payments by reducirng trate of reimbursement for mental health
interns, shifting some claim payment expendituceteteral funds, reducing claims processing
and restitution specialist contracts, and redudimg baseline budget for the county rebate
program to more closely align with actual expeneisu

8120 COMMISSION ON PEACE OFFICER STANDARDS AND TRAINING
» Approved as budgeted.

8140 STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER
» Approved as budgeted.

LOCAL PUBLIC SAFETY GRANT PROGRAMS

* Approved Governor's proposal to shift a total ofd@4million in local public safety grant
programs to the 2011 Local Revenue Fund as pdheo2011 Public Safety Realignment plan.
There are a total of 15 programs funded througbk tkalignment, including the Citizens
Options for Public Safety (COPS) program, the Jugelustice Crime Prevention Act (JJCPA)
program, the Juvenile Camps and Probation Fundiograms, and booking fees.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-10



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

OTHER

0855 GAMBLING CONTROL COMMISSION

Rejected Governor’s request for $45,000 from thenliang Control Fund for information.

1690 ALFRED E. ALQUIST SEISMIC SAFETY COMMISSION
* Approved as budgeted.

8550 CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD
* Approved as budgeted.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-11



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

LABOR

0559 LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
* Approved as budgeted.

* Please also see the Reducing State Governmenbsexdtihis report for additional budgetary
actions related to the Labor and Workforce DeveleptrAgency.

7100 EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

* Approved an increase of $319.5 million GF to mdiefirst interest payment due to the federal
government for the quarterly loans the EDD has ba#aining from the federal government
since January 2009 to cover the Unemployment ImserdUl) fund deficit. To offset this GF
expenditure, also approved a transfer from the Wlisa Insurance (DI) Fund to the GF,
resulting in no net GF cost in 2011-12. Finallypeoved budget provisional language requiring
that the loan from the DI Fund to the GF be regmidhe GF with interest over the next four
years.

» With regard to the Workforce Investment Act (WIApBram (Federal Funds):

o Approved and accepted several adjustments to thA& Wfogram, including a
decrease of $625,000 in Special Grants and $841f00UIA Administration and
Program Services; and

o0 Approved budget provisional language to authoriZ¥1212 expenditures on
federally mandated WIA activities only, and postpdarther expenditure of WIA
Discretionary Funds until the Administration sulsrat detailed expenditure plan of
available federal funds to the Joint LegislativedBet Committee on or about
September 1, 2011. This action was taken duegauinrent financial uncertainties
regarding the amount of federal WIA funding avdiain 2011-12.

* Approved $21.9 million ($19.5 million GF and vargospecial funds) and 49.3 positions to fund
year six of the Automated Collection Enhancemerst&y (ACES), an information technology
project intended to improve EDD’s ability to tradqllect, and audit the payment of employer
payroll taxes, including Ul and personal incomestaxThis request also includes a reduction of
18 baseline positions for support of the Tax AcemgnSystem (TAS) that will no longer be
needed post implementation of ACES. ACES weng™ias planned on January 18, 2011.

* Approved a one-time augmentation of $38.9 milli@isébility Insurance Fund) to fund 16.1
new positions and 47 existing positions for the DRPoject. The resources will be used to
continue the design, development, and implememgpioase of the DIA project. Initially
funded in the 2006 Budget, the DIA project will pide greater access to services for claimants,

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Pdge 5



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

medical providers, and employers by allowing thesgkviduals to use the Internet to submit
claims data using a direct electronic interfacthoough web-based intelligent forms.

* Approved the resources necessary to provide cadinsupport for the final year of
development of the Single Client Database (SCDB{)l #iternate Base Period (ABP)
Unemployment Insurance (Ul) modernization projects.addition, approved proposed trailer
bill language to extend the implementation datettier ABP from September 3, 2011, to April
2,2012. The chart below details the approveduress for these two projects:

FL # | Title/Description Positions Fund Detail
FL 1 | Single Client Database | 22 existing $10.7 million total
(SCD) positions

[$7.1 million Unemployment Fund and
redirection of $3.6 million Disability
Insurance Fund]

FL 2 | Alternate Base Period | 26 existing $9.1 million total

(ABP) positions [$8.5 million Unemployment Fund and

redirection of $0.6 million Unemployme
Administration Fund]

=]
—

» Approved the following for the ABP program whichhen implemented in April 2012, will
provide an alternate base period for individualsowdio not monetarily qualify for an
Unemployment Insurance (Ul) claim using the curiteete period year by allowing workers to
qualify for a Ul claim by using an alternate baseiqd based on the most recent four completed
calendar quarters at the time of filing a claim:

o For 2011-12 support costs of the ABP program apmuow redirection of $5.3 million
(Unemployment Administration Fund). These resasiioelude the programmatic costs
related to implementing the APB in addition to anerter (April 2012-June 2012) of
ongoing programming costs for processing worklcegbeiated with ABP claims.

o For 2012-13 and ongoing, approved funding of $gildon (Unemployment Fund) and
165 new positions to support the ongoing admiris&acosts for processing the ABP
workload. For 2012-13 through 2014-15, these caditde covered by $48 million in
federal ARRA incentive funds which were set asidepart of an amendment to the
2010-11 budget, adopted in a budget trailer bilune 2011.

» Please also see the Reducing State Governmenbrsetftithis report for budgetary actions
related to the Economic Strategy Panel and GovesnGommission on Employment of People
with Disabilities, both of which are funded throuthiis budget item.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Pdge 5



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved trailer bill language that adopts in ststatute the federal option of a
three-year look-back related to determination afestligibility for federal extended
unemployment benefits (FedEd), a federally-fundeergency benefits program for
states experiencing high unemployment such asdai#f. In providing the three-
year look-back option to states, the federal gawemt acknowledged that while
many states’ unemployment rates are no longerasang, their unemployment rates
are also not decreasing markedly. Prior to Decer2d#0, the look-back compared
current unemployment rates to rates in the previbus years. However, in
December 2010, Congress adopted legislation thietugh the end of 2011, allows
states to make determinations of whether thereFsdiEd “on” or “off” indicator by
comparing current unemployment rates to the radeshie corresponding period in
the three preceding years. This modification wileble many states experiencing
sustained levels of high unemployment, includindif@aia, to remain on FedEd
longer thereby providing an additional cushion rclaimants. Unless the three-
year look-back modification is authorized, it igiested that California will trigger
“off” FedEd in spring 2011. The impact of suchaution on Ul claimants would be
significant; the EDD estimates that between 263,&00 500,000 claimants would
potentially be impacted with a loss of their Fedighefits. This figure does not
include the claimants currently collecting reguGalifornia Ul benefits who could
be potentially eligible to file a FedEd extensibalifornia’s trigger remained “on”
through the end of 2011. A rough estimate of trenefit to unemployed
Californians of adopting the three-year look-baatals between $1.0 billion to $2.6
billion. The range is large because Ul claimardsld be anywhere within the
benefit tiers and therefore does not clearly eqteaf® additional weeks of benefits.

2. Approved trailer bill language to reestablish then€blidated Work Program Fund
in statute. The Consolidated Work Program Fund wwadvertently eliminated in
2006 with the enactment of Chapter 630, Statuté06. The Fund is necessary to
administer the federal Workforce Investment Actdsithe state annually receives.

7120 CALIFORNIA WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD

* Approved as budgeted.

7350 DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

* Approved the extension of one limited-term posittbnough June 30, 2013, utilizing
existing reimbursement authority to fund the $78,80st of the position, for the State
Mediation and Conciliation Service (SMCS). Extemglthe term of one position for
another two years will allow the Department timeet@aluate the demand for service and
sustainability of the revenue stream.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Pdge 5



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT

9650 SUPPORT TO HEALTH AND DENTAL BENEFITS FOR ANNUITANTS

» Approved funding of $1.5 billion GF ($38 milliontar funds) for the 2011-12 cost of health
and dental benefits provided to annuitants.

* Adopted modified budget bill language in Controlcan 3.90, Reduction for Employee
Compensation, to allow DOF to adjust this item dedh 9800 for final 2011-12 health care
rates as adopted by the CalPERS Board.

* Please also see Control Section 4.21, Health Care Premium Savings, as that section will reduce
the budgeted amount in thisitem by up to $80 million GF ($35.7 million other funds).

9800 AUGMENTATION FOR EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION

» Approved an estimated increase in employee compiensand benefit costs of $96.4 million
GF ($23.1 million other funds) resulting from thetification of the final six Memoranda of
Understanding (MOU) [Chapter 25, Statutes of 203B (L51)]. These totals represent the
incremental increase over the 2010-11 budgeted amithe total estimated budgeted amount
for active employee health and dental benefit cos®011-12 is $1.1 billion GF ($1.2 billion
other funds). The incremental cost increases i@@ominantly the result of increased employer
health care costs associated with the ratified MOWscondarily, the total includes
comparatively minor costs related to an updatedrgakurvey affecting the California
Association of Highway Patrolmen (Bargaining Unitahd Judges.

* Adopted modified budget bill language in Controlcan 3.90, Reduction for Employee
Compensation, to allow DOF to adjust this item #edh 9650 for final 2011-12 health care
rates as adopted by the CalPERS Board.

* Please also see Control Section 4.21, Health Care Premium Savings, as that section will reduce
the budgeted amount in thisitem by up to $80 million GF ($35.7 million other funds).

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-15



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

CONTROL SECTIONS

3.60 CONTRIBUTIONS TO PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFITS

Approved an estimated $2.1 bilion GF ($3.6 billiati funds) state contribution to the
California Public Employees Retirement System (E&B), a reduction of $51.1 million GF
($117.3 million other funds) over the estimated@®Q1 contribution. The net changes in 2011-
12 are a result of various factors that includeraased employee contributions per the
collective bargaining agreements ratified in 2046 32011, employee retirement rates below the
level estimated in the Governor’s January budged, the CalPERS Board action to retain the
investment rate at 7.75 percent (the Governor'sudign Budget assumed the rate would
decrease to 7.50 percent).

Adopted modified budget bill language to allow D@F adjust the percentage level of the
employer contribution rates to be consistent witi actions taken by the CalPERS Board after
the adoption of the 2011-12 budget. These adjudsneould apply to separate employer
contribution rates for the California State Univgrais well as new employer contribution rates
for the remaining state member categories.

Rejected a request to reduce the amount allocatedthé 2011-12 GF expenses under this
Control Section by up to $69.2 million to recaptwbat the DOF identified as an over-

allocation of funds to the California State Uningrs(CSU) system in 2009-10. Instead,

adopted new language to express legislative intteattan improved process be developed for
CSU to more accurately adjust the CSU’s appropmatamounts for employer pension

contributions beginning in the 2011-12 fiscal yedrhe language requires DOF to submit a
brief description of the revised process to the iPeason of the Joint Legislative Budget

Committee and the Chancellor of the CSU on or leefanuary 10, 2012.

3.90 REDUCTION FOR EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION

* Reduced each item of appropriation in the 20104idghbt, except those items for CSU, UC,
Hastings College of the Law, the Legislature, amel dudicial Branch, as appropriate, to
reflect reductions in employee compensation achietl@ough collective bargaining
agreements ratified in 2010 and 2011, which incuttee 12-month, one-day-per-month,
unpaid personal leave program, and a reductiomémrepresented employees (utilizing
existing authority of the administration to adjusbmpensation for nonrepresented
employees) in total amounts of $288.3 million GE9®$.5 million other funds). DOF is
required to make the necessary reductions to agltievidentified savings. Included in this
total is:

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-16



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2011 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

0 An increase of $9.7 million GF to authorize a rethrc of department budgets as a
result of the elimination of the Peace Officers’darfrirefighters’ Defined
Contribution Plan (PO/FF 1) retirement benefit fxcluded employees, including
supervisors and managers, affiliated with Bargarumit 6 (California Correctional
Peace Officers Association - CCPOA). Chapter 25fufes of 2011 (SB 151),
ratified the new contract between the CCPOA andsthge which, among others,
eliminated the PO/FF Il benefit. Consistent witha@ter 25, this action makes the
necessary technical adjustments to reduce depdrtimgagets to account for
excluded employees affiliated with CCPOA no longeceiving the PO/FF I
retirement benefit.

» Adopted modified budget bill language to allow D@Fadjust Items 9650 and 9800 pursuant to
the health rates adopted by the CalPERS Board diifidtration for 2011-12 fiscal year and
Control Section 4.21, as appropriate.

4.21 HEALTH CARE PREMIUM SAVINGS

* Approved a new budget control section requiring @#PERS to: (1) achieve savings totaling
$80 million GF and $35.7 million other funds in tB@11-12 Health Benefits Program and, (2)
beginning in 2012-13, achieve an equivalent amofimingoing savings in the Health Benefits
Program based on the core health care option aotli@r cost saving measures. Under the
control section, CalPERS is required to notify Jloet Legislative Budget Committee and DOF
before October 10, 2011, that the savings have hekieved as well as their source. These
savings will be apportioned between Items 96509880 (both discussed further above).

Trailer Bill Language:

1. Approved trailer bill language to require CalPERShegotiate with health benefit plans to
add a core health care plan option to the exigiortfolio of health plans and/or implement
other measures to achieve ongoing savings in trdttH®&enefit Program beginning in
2012-13. A “core health” plan is defined as: (g)lan that provides coverage for essential
benefits at lower premiums, for both the state tmedemployee, than existing benefit plan
options; and (b) that may include fewer benefitd &igher employee cost sharing than
those provided in existing health benefit plan apsi

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-17



GOVERNOR SVETOES



SB87,CHAPTER33
VETOES



EDMUND G. BROWN JR. June 30, 2011
Governor

State of California
Governor's Office

| object to the following appropriations contained in Senate Bill 87.

Item 0250-101-0932—For local assistance, Judicial Branch, payable from the Trial Court Trust
Fund. | reduce this item from $2,915,501,000 to $2,892,629,000 by reducing:

@ 45.10-Support for Operation of Trial Courts from $1,991,184,000 to $1,969,663,000, and
(2) 45.15-Trial Court Security from $497,780,000 to $496,429,000.
| am reducing this item to conform to the action | have taken in ltem 0250-111-0001.

Item 0250-111-0001—For transfer by the Controller to the Trial Court Trust Fund. | reduce this
item from $1,316,997,000 to $1,294,125,000 and delete Provisions 1 and 2.

I am reducing this item by $22,872,000 because the trial courts’ assumption of revocation-
hearing responsibilities under AB 109 (Chapter 15, Statutes of 2011) is being delayed.

| am deleting Provision 1, which would require the Judicial Branch to provide a report to the
Legislature related to the AB 109. There would not be sufficient data for the Judicial Branch to
include in this report because the trial courts’ assumption of responsibilities is being delayed.
However, because the Judicial Branch will need to track this information to determine the
appropriate geographical allocation for these resources, | am requesting that the Judicial Branch
provide as much information as possible. | am deleting Provision 2, which would require any
unspent resources for this purpose to revert to the General Fund, because it is unnecessary.

Item 0510-001-0001—For support of Secretary of State and Consumer Services. | reduce this
item from $1,038,000 to $793,000 by reducing:

1) Support from $2,466,000 to $2,036,000, and

3) Amount payable from the Central Services Cost Recovery Fund (Item 0510-001-9740)
from -$786,000 to -$601,000.

| am reducing this item by $245,000. This reduction to the Office of Privacy Protection is
necessary to bring ongoing expenditures in line with available resources.

| am revising this item to conform to the action taken in Iltem 0510-001-9740.

Item 0510-001-9740—For support of Secretary of State and Consumer Services. | reduce this
item from $786,000 to $601,000.

| am reducing this item by $185,000 to be consistent with the action | have taken in
Item 0510-001-0001.



Item 0552-001-0001—For support of the Office of the Inspector General. | reduce this item from
$21,769,000 to $20,619,000 by reducing:

(2) 10-Office of the Inspector General from $21,769,000 to $20,619,000.

| am reducing this appropriation by $1,150,000 to reflect a reduction to the Office of the
Inspector General's (OIG) special reviews, audits, and investigations. This action will provide
the minimum amount of resources necessary to meet the OIG’s statutory requirements. The
California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation’s Office of Audits and Compliance wiill
continue to conduct internal audits and investigations to ensure compliance with state and
federal guidelines, departmental policies, and court mandates. Continuing to fund the OIG for
these functions already being performed by the Department would be an unnecessary use of
scarce General Fund resources.

Additionally, this action will allow the Inspector General to continue to conduct warden vettings,
medical inspections, and use of force reviews at existing levels.

Item 1100-001-0001—For support of California Science Center. | revise this item by deleting
Provision 3.

| am deleting Provision 3 because it eliminates funding for positions within the Office of
Exposition Park Management, including the Exposition Park Manager required by Section 4108
of the Food and Agricultural Code and necessary security positions.

Item 1730-004-0001—For support of Franchise Tax Board. | delete this item and Provision 1.

| am deleting this item, which confers authority to enter into a contract for the development of a
transfer pricing audit program, because this authority is unnecessary. The Internal Revenue
Service has undertaken a significant amount of work of this nature and a separate state effort
would likely be duplicative.

Item 2240-001-0001—For support of Department of Housing and Community Development.
| delete Provision 1.

| am deleting Provision 1, which directs the Department to use $158,000 for redevelopment
agency oversight and housing preservation technical assistance. The $158,000 referenced in
this provision is no longer accurate. As part of the reductions to achieve administrative
efficiencies pursuant to Control Section 3.91, $123,000 for redevelopment oversight will be
reduced, which will leave $35,000 for the housing preservation activities. Additionally, | am
deleting Provision 1 because it is unnecessary to direct the Department to expend funds for an
ongoing program.

Item 2240-001-0648—For support of Department of Housing and Community Development.
| revise this item by reducing:

3) 30-Housing Policy Development Program from $3,711,000 to $2,711,000,

(20)  Amount payable from the Building Equity and Growth in Neighborhoods Fund
(Item 2240-001-6038) from -$1,295,000 to -$295,000,

and delete Provision 3.



| am reducing this appropriation because bond funding is not an appropriate or legal funding
source to support on an ongoing basis the Regional Housing Needs Assessment process and
housing element review.

Item 2240-001-6038—For support of the Department of Housing and Community Development.
| reduce this item from $1,295,000 to $295,000.

| am reducing this item by $1,000,000 to conform to the action | have taken in
Item 2240-001-0648.

Item 2660-001-0042—For support of Department of Transportation, payable from the State
Highway Account, State Transportation Fund. | reduce this item from $2,722,594,000 to
$2,716,186,000 by reducing:

(9) 40-Transportation Planning from $114,454,000 to $108,046,000.

| am reducing this item by $6,408,000 to reduce personnel years by 47.5. State funds should
be reserved to fund state projects and not to subsidize locally funded projects on the state
highway system.

Item 2660-104-6043—For local assistance, Department of Transportation. | reduce this item
from $154,261,000 to $7,000,000 by reducing:

Q) 30.10-Mass Transportation from $154,261,000 to $7,000,000.

While | am sustaining $7,000,000 to fund positive train control safety projects in various local rail
corridors, | am reducing this item by $147,261,000. These funds are available from Proposition
1A bond proceeds to enhance local transit lines as feeder routes to the high-speed rail system.
The High-Speed Rail Authority (Authority), the Department of Transportation (Caltrans), and
local jurisdictions should work together to develop a comprehensive statewide rail plan. The
projects identified for funding by Caltrans and the California Transportation Commission appear
unrelated to the high-speed rail project or an integrated rail plan. As plans for the high speed
route are further developed, the Authority should work with local agencies to build mutually
beneficial projects.

Item 2660-304-6043—For capital outlay, Department of Transportation. | reduce this item from
$108,110,000 to $20,810,000 by reducing:

(2) 30.10-Mass Transportation from $108,110,000 to $20,810,000.
While | am sustaining $20,810,000 to fund positive train control safety projects on various state
intercity rail corridors, | am reducing this item by $87,300,000, consistent with the action taken in

Item 2660-104-6043.

Item 2665-004-6043—For support of High-Speed Rail Authority. | reduce this item from
$17,682,000 to $16,582,000 by reducing:

(4) 40-Fiscal and Other External Contracts from $3,100,000 to $2,000,000.



| am reducing this item by $1,100,000 which would provide funding for the High-Speed Rail
Authority’'s Memorandum of Understanding with the Peninsula Corridors Joint Powers

Board (Caltrain). Workload associated with Caltrain should be charged to Schedule (1) of
ltems 2665-305-6043 and 2665-305-0890. These items have a combined appropriation of
$48,710,000 ($8,308,000 for the San Francisco-San Jose segment) and an anticipated
carryover of approximately $36.8 million ($4.4 million for the San Francisco-San Jose segment)
from 2010-11 for design. If necessary, the High-Speed Rail Authority can seek an
augmentation from the Public Works Board for additional capital outlay funding.

Item 3500-001-0133—For support of Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery.
| revise this item by deleting Provision 2.

| am deleting Provision 2, which would require the Department of Resources Recycling and
Recovery to conduct monthly work group meetings with legislative staff and the Legislative
Analyst's Office. The list of issues the Legislature has identified for discussion relates to
administrative and operating issues. This provision is unnecessarily burdensome.

Item 3540-001-0001—For support of Department of Forestry and Fire Protection. | revise this
item by deleting Provision 6.

| am deleting Provision 6, which would require the Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
(CAL FIRE) to contract for an independent analysis of wildland firefighting costs as compared to
other western states. While this analysis could provide useful information to the wildland
firefighting working group, the provisional language would impose an additional unfunded cost
to CAL FIRE without regard to the availability of funds. In an effort to minimize state costs, | am
asking CAL FIRE to gather as much useful information as possible within existing resources.

Item 3600-001-0001—For support of Department of Fish and Game. | revise this item by
reducing:

3) 30-Management of Department Lands and Facilities from $64,948,000 to $64,448,000,

(21) Amount payable from the Hatchery and Inland Fisheries Fund (Item 3600-001-3103)
from -$24,718,000 to -$24,218,000,

and by deleting Provision 3.
| am revising this item to conform to the action | have taken in Item 3600-001-3103.

| am deleting Provision 3, which would prohibit the Department of Fish and Game from using
funds appropriated in this item for suction-dredge regulation, permitting, or other activities,
except enforcement and litigation costs. This provision would prohibit the Department from
completing a court-ordered Environmental Impact Report regarding the impacts of suction
dredge mining on Coho salmon and other threatened or endangered species. While | am
vetoing this language to ensure the Department is not in violation of the court order, | direct the
Secretary of Resources to examine the program and associated policies before restarting the
permit process.

Item 3600-001-3103—For support of Department of Fish and Game. | reduce this item from
$24,718,000 to $24,218,000 for the Heritage and Wild Trout Program and delete Provisions 1
through 3.




I am reducing this item by $500,000 because these funds are unnecessary. The Department of
Fish and Game already dedicates $2 million annually to the Heritage and Wild Trout Program as
specified by Chapter 689, Statutes of 2005 (AB 7).

| am also deleting Provisions 1 through 3, which directs funding from the Hatchery and Inland
Fisheries Fund for timber harvest plan review, state forestry nurseries, and the Heritage and
Wild Trout Program. Federal law prohibits hunting and fishing license revenue from being
diverted for other purposes. Consequently, these provisions could put federal funds at risk,
potentially resulting in a loss of approximately $30 million.

Item 3790-001-0392—For support of Department of Parks and Recreation. | revise this item by
deleting Provision 7.

| am vetoing Provision 7 because it would prohibit the Department of Parks and Recreation from
entering into a new concession agreement prior to legislative approval. Existing law authorizes
the Department to enter into a new concession agreement through a competitive bid process.
Therefore, | believe this Provision interferes with the existing state competitive bidding process.

Item 3860-001-0001—For support of Department of Water Resources. | revise this item by
deleting Provision 4.

| am deleting Provision 4, which would prohibit new positions, dedicated for implementation of
Biological Opinions, from participating in any study or analysis supporting legal challenges to
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and the National Marine Fisheries Service. This provisional
language is ill advised because it would effectively preclude any revisions to existing Biological
Opinions based on additional scientific information gathered from subsequent environmental
studies.

Item 3960-001-0001—For support of Department of Toxic Substances Control. | revise this
item by deleting subsection (b) of Provision 1. These changes are technical in nature in order to
conform to Iltem 3960-001-0014.

“1. The Director of Toxic Substances Control may expend from this item: (&) $12,052,000 for the
following activities at the federal Stringfellow Superfund site: (1) operation and maintenance of
pretreatment plants to treat contaminated groundwater extracted from the site, (2) site
maintenance and groundwater monitoring, and (3) implementation of work to stabilize the site;

Item 4260-101-0001—For local assistance, Department of Health Care Services. | delete
Provision 13.

| am sustaining the $60 million General Fund augmentation to be used by the Department of
Health Care Services to transition current beneficiaries of the Adult Day Health Care program to
other appropriate services. As part of the transition, the Department of Health Care Services
will work with the Legislature to assess the needs of the population to determine to what extent
additional services are needed during and after the transition. This may include seeking federal
waiver services and developing alternative funding arrangements to preserve services at
existing centers. The provision of any additional ongoing services after the transition must
consider other existing home and community based services; ensuring that the services
provided complement those of other programs; that no duplication of services occurs; and, that



the state is taking a coordinated and integrated approach to providing services that reduce
Medi-Cal beneficiaries’ risk of institutionalization. While | am sustaining the funding, | am
deleting Provision 13 because it requires a specified spending level for the program that does
not consider other services available to these individuals that preserve their ability to remain in
the community.

Item 5225-001-0001—For support of Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation. | revise this
Item by deleting Provision 9.

| am deleting Provision 9, which would restrict the California Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation (CDCR) from implementing further reductions to its rehabilitative programs than
those already included in this budget for fiscal year 2011-12. Although | support efforts to
rehabilitate inmates and parolees, and sustained a $49,000,000 augmentation in funding for
these services, | am deleting this language as it could restrict CDCR'’s efforts to achieve
sufficient savings related to the realignment of lower level adult offenders to local jurisdictions.

Item 5225-002-0001—For support of the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation.
| reduce this item from $2,359,379,000 to $2,358,776,000 by reducing:

(2) 25-Adult Corrections and Rehabilitation Operations—General Security from
$282,266,000 to $282,086,000, and

(5) 50.30-Mental Health Services—Adult from $385,157,000 to $384,734,000.
This technical veto reduces this item by $603,000 to conform with the Legislature’s intent.

Item 6110-001-0001—+For support of Department of Education. | reduce this item from
$34,779,000 to $34,456,000 by reducing:

(2) 20-Instructional Support from $138,943,000 to $136,496,000, and

9 Amount payable from Federal Trust Fund (6110-001-0890) from -$151,689,000 to
-$149,565,000.

| am reducing the legislative augmentation of $734,000 General Fund for workload in the
Charter Schools Division by $323,000 General Fund. With this reduction, $411,000 in
augmented funding remains to provide additional support for 1.0 Staff Counsel, 1.5 Education
Fiscal Consultants, and 1.0 Education Program Consultant to be redirected from within the
Department of Education to the Charter Schools Division. This level of support will ensure that
core functions of the division are accomplished and will encourage the Department to identify
efficiencies and streamline processes.

| am also revising this item to conform to the actions taken in the 6110-001-0890.

Item 6110-001-0890—+For support of Department of Education. | reduce this item from
$151,689,000 to $149,565,000.

| am reducing this item by $2,124,000 federal Title Il and federal Institute of Education Sciences
grant funds, and 3.0 limited-term positions to eliminate funding for the California Longitudinal
Teacher Integrated Data System (CALTIDES). These reductions are necessary to avoid the
development of a costly technology program that is not critical.



| am deleting Provision 29 to conform to this action.

Item 6360-001-0408—For support of Commission on Teacher Credentialing. | reduce this item
from $4,779,000 to $4,695,000 by reducing:

(2) 10-Standards for Preparation and Licensing of Teachers from $4,929,000 to $4,695,000,
and by deleting

(2) Reimbursements (-$150,000)

and by deleting Provisions 5 and 6.

| am reducing this item by $84,000 Test Development and Administration Account, Teacher
Credentialing Fund, $150,000 Reimbursements, and 2.5 limited-term positions to eliminate
funding for the California Longitudinal Teacher Integrated Data System (CALTIDES). These
reductions are necessary to avoid the development of a costly technology program that is not
critical.

| am deleting Provisions 5 and 6 to conform to this action.

Item 6420-001-0001—For support of California Postsecondary Education Commission.
| reduce this item from $1,927,000 to $0 by reducing:

Q) 100000-Personal Services from $1,893,000 to $194,000,

(2) 300000-Operating Expenses and Equipment from $482,000 to $253,000;
and by deleting:

(3) Reimbursements ($-1,000)

and by deleting Provision 1.

| am vetoing the California Postsecondary Education Commission’s (CPEC) $1.9 million
General Fund appropriation, and 19.1 positions. While | appreciate the importance of
coordinating and guiding state higher education policy, | believe CPEC has been ineffective. |
am requesting that the state’s three public higher education segments, along with other higher
education stakeholders, explore alternative ways to more effectively improve coordination and
development of higher education policy. CPEC would continue to administer a component of
the federal Improving Teacher Quality Grants Program in 2011-12. This action is consistent
with my actions to reduce the cost of state operations and the size of state government through
eliminations, consolidations, reductions, and efficiencies.

| am deleting Provision 1 to conform to this action.

Item 8660-001-0462—For support of California Public Utilities Commission. | delete
Provision 2.




| am deleting Provision 2 prohibiting the California Public Utilities Commission (PUC) from using
any funds for regulatory, statutory, or rulemaking processes related to distributed generation.
This provision would prevent the Commission from implementing existing authorized renewable
distributed generation programs and would preclude the PUC from working on a host of
initiatives directly related to my Clean Energy Plan.

Item 8820-001-0001—For support of Commission on the Status of Women. | reduce this item
from $465,000 to $265,000 by reducing:

(2) 10-Administration, Legislation, Research and Information from $467,000 to $267,000.

| am reducing this item by $200,000 to help bring ongoing expenditures in line with existing
resources. Given our constrained state resources, this reduction reflects the need for
government to focus on its core functions. While the statutory goals of the Commission are
worthy, | continue to believe there are other formal and informal venues for policy development
and advocacy that do not require General Fund expenditures.

With the above deletions, revisions, and reductions, | hereby approve Senate Bill 87.

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.



FINAL
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
SOLUTIONS LIST



10
11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Org

0250

0250

0250

0250
0250
0250

0500

0520

0552

0690
0690

0690

0730

0820

0840

1100

1920

2740

2740

2740

2830

Total Solutions included in the 2011 Budget

(Dollars in Millions)

Description

Expenditure Reductions

Repeal Court Conservatorship Program

Retirement and Health Benefit Cost for Court
Employees

Unallocated Reduction to the Courts

Reduce Courts Funding
Pause Court Construction Projects

Excess Property Taxes at County Offices of
Education

25 Percent Reduction to Governor's Office

Eliminate General Fund for Small Business
Loan Programs

OIG -- Eliminate Peace Officer Status for
Specified Positions

Reductions to Cal EMA

Reduction to California Disaster Assistance
Act Payments

Eliminate Funding for Public Safety
operations at Cal EMA and DOJ

Reduction to Transition Budget for Governor
Elect

Eliminate General Fund Support for the
Department of Justice Law Enforcement
Program -- Preserve forensic and DNA lab
funds, BII Legal Services Investigators, and
the Armed and Prohibited Persons System.

SCO's Local Gov't Oversight Initiative May
Revision Finance Letter

Unallocated Reduction to the California
Science Center

STRS -- Reduced Contribution Requirement

Redirect MVLF for Administration

Redirect MVLF for Cities

Redirect MVLF for Orange County

Use Transportation Weight Fees to Pay Debt
Service

Page 1

2010-11 2011-12 2 year total
or prior

0.0 17.4 17.4
24.9 0.0 24.9
0.0 200.0 200.0
0.0 150.0 150.0
0.0 310.3 310.3
0.0 41.0 41.0
0.0 3.7 3.7
20.0 0.9 20.9
0.0 3.4 3.4
0.0 25 25
0.0 20.0 20.0
0.0 2.0 2.0
0.7 0.0 0.7
0.0 35.6 35.6
0.0 1.4 1.4
0.0 1.7 1.7
0.0 35.5 35.5
0.0 (300) (300)
0.0 (105.6) (105.6)
0.0 (47.8) (47.8)
352.7 777.5 1,130.2




22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

Org

3540

3540

3790

3860

3940

3940

3960

4140

4170

4260

4260

4260

4260

4260

4260

4260

4260

4260

4260

4260

Total Solutions included in the 2011 Budget

(Dollars in Millions)

Description

Eliminate Funding for CAL FIRE's 4th
Firefighter

Risk-Based Reduction to CAL FIRE's Fire
Protection Program

Reduction to State Parks

Shift DWR Delta Levee, Maintenance, and
Floodplain Mapping Programs to
Proposition 1E

Water Quality Fees: Total Maximum Daily
Load

Water Board Fee Fund Shifts

Clandestine Drug Labs Fund Shift

Shift Funding for Song-Brown Primary Care
Practitioner Training

Reduce the Multipurpose Senior Service
Program Optional Benefit in Aging

Medi-Cal Managed Care Tax

Medi-Cal -- Eliminate Over-the-Counter
cough and cold medicines as a Medi-Cal
benefit (Adults).

Medi-Cal -- Limit Nutritional Supplements
(Adults).

Medi-Cal -- Hard Cap on Hearing Aids at 90th
Percentile (Adults).

Medi-Cal -- Hard Cap on Physician and Clinic
Visits at 10/year. Conference adopted a soft
cap at 7 visits/year.

Medi-Cal -- $5 Copayment for Physician and

Clinic Visits.

Medi-Cal -- $5 Copayment for Dental Office
Visits.

Medi-Cal -- Pharmacy Copayments ($3/$5)

Medi-Cal -- $50 Copayment for
Nonemergency ER Visits.

Medi-Cal -- $50 Copayment for Emergency
ER Visits.

Medi-Cal -- $100 Copayment per Hospital
Inpatient Day/Max $200 per Admissions.

Page 2

i?;?i‘;rl 2011-12 2 year total
36 30.7 343
0.0 12.8 12.8
0.0 11.0 110
0.0 16.0 16.0
0.0 115 115
0.0 12.8 128
0.0 0.8 08
0.0 5.0 50
0.0 25 25
89.9 0.0 89.9
0.0 2.1 2.1
0.0 13.8 13.8
0.0 0.3 03
0.0 41.0 41.0
0.0 129.4 129.4
2.3 27.9 30.2
0.0 128.4 128.4
0.0 63.5 63.5
0.0 33.3 33.3
0.0 128.7 128.7




42

43

44

45

46

a7

48

49

50

51
52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

Org

4260

4260

4260

4260

4260

4260

4260

4260

4260

4260
4260

4260

4265

4280

4280

4300

4300

4440

4440

4440

Total Solutions included in the 2011 Budget

(Dollars in Millions)

Description

Medi-Cal -- Eliminate optional Adult Day
Health Care services.

Medi-Cal -- Extend the 10-Percent Payment
Reductions to All Long-Term Care Facilities.

Medi-Cal -- Reinstate previously enacted 10-
percent provider payment reductions.

Medi-Cal -- Clarified Nursing home 10%
savings

Medi-Cal -- Managed care pharmacy rates

Medi-Cal -- Redirect Proposition 99 funds to
offset General Fund in Medi-Cal

Medi-Cal Waiver

State Share of Inter-Governmental Transfers

Transition Assistance for Medi-Cal
Beneficiaries due to the elimination of ADHC
services

HIPAA Privacy Operations

Shift Healthy Family Program to Medi-Cal--
Medi-Cal Unallocated Adjustment

Medi-Cal -- Unallocated Reduction

Reduce General Fund for Various DPH
Programs

Increase Premiums and Co-Payments and
Eliminate the Vision Benefit for Healthy
Families

Medi-Cal -- Unallocated Reduction

Developmental Services -- Developmental
and Regional Center Savings Proposals
(exclude DWOPs)

Developmental Services -- Developmental
and Regional Center Savings Proposals
(exclude DWOPSs)

Shift Proposition 63 Funds from Community
Mental Health Services to Other Mental
Health Programs

Mental Health -- Sex Offender Commitment
Program (exclude DWOP)

64-Bed Expansion at Vacaville Psychiatric
Program

Page 3

2010-11

: 2011-12 2 year total
or prior
0.0 169.6 169.6
0.0 179.2 179.2
0.0 407.6 407.6
0.0 36.6 36.6
0.0 64.0 64.0
0.0 1.2 1.2
95.2 0.0 95.2
0.0 34.2 34.2
0.0 -60.0 -60.0
0.0 -0.2 -0.2
0.0 25.0 25.0
0.0 320.0 320.0
0.0 8.9 8.9
0.0 31.0 31.0
0.0 103.3 103.3
0.0 389.3 389.3
0.0 177.9 177.9
0.0 861.2 861.2
0.0 3.8 3.8
0.0 1.8 1.8




62

63

64

65

66

67
68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

Org

4440

4440

5175

5175

5180

5180
5180

5180

5180

5180

5180

5180

5180

5180

5180

5180

5180

5180

5180

5180/
4300

Total Solutions included in the 2011 Budget

(Dollars in Millions)

Description

Unencumbered Balance of 20/20 Training
Program

DMH Legal Services

California Child Support Automation System -
- Sweep reappropriation balances. (Sale
leaseback replacement.)

Delay Technology Refresh for State and
Counties (Sale leaseback replacement.)

IHSS -- Eliminate IHSS Services for
Recipients without Physician Certification

IHSS -- Community First Choice Option

IHSS -- Medication Dispensing Proposal with
Trigger

IHSS -- Eliminate State Funding for IHSS
Advisory Committees

CalWORKSs -- Reduce Mental
Health/Substance Abuse and SAWS Funding

CalWORKs -- eliminate community challenge
grants

IHSS -- Caseload Adjustment

Denial of DWOP Restoration
Foster Family Home (FFH) and Related Rates

Increase

IHSS Federally Ineligible Providers

Increased Funding for IHSS Public Authority
and County Administration

CalWORKs -- Reduce Earned Income
Disregard

CalWORKs -- Maintain the 2010-11 County
Single Allocation Reduction

CalWORKs -- Reduce Cal Learn

CalWORKs -- Incremental post-60-month
reductions to safety net, child-only, and
sanction cases

Reduce Supplemental Security Income/State
Supplementary Payment Grants for
Individuals to the Federal Minimum

Page 4

2010-11 2011-12 2 year total
or prior
2.0 0.0 2.0
0.0 2.2 2.2
6.3 0.0 6.3
0.0 1.3 13
0.0 67.4 67.4
0.0 128.0 128.0
0.0 140.0 140.0
0.0 15 15
0.0 10.0 10.0
0.0 20.0 20.0
29.5 53.7 83.2
0.0 1.9 1.9
-0.9 6.7 75
0.4 0.4 0.0
0.0 71 71
0.0 83.3 83.3
0.0 412.6 412.6
0.0 436 436
-1.6 86.3 84.8
0.0 178.4 178.4




82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93
94

95

96

97

98

99

100

Org

5180/
6110

5180/
6110

5180/
7980

5180/
7980

5180/
7980

5180/
7980

5180/
7980

5180/
7980

5180/
7980

5196

5225

5225
5225

5225

5225

5225

5225

5225

5225

Total Solutions included in the 2011 Budget

(Dollars in Millions)

Description

CalWORKs -- Stage 1 Impact of Eliminating
Child Care Services for 11- and 12-year-olds

CalWORKs -- Stage 1 Impact of 60%
Reduction to Exempt Care

CalWORKs Incremental Grant Reduction
(IGR)

CalWORKs Single Allocation Partial
Restoration

CalWORKs Stage 1 Impact of Rescinding
Previously Enacted Child Care Solutions

Suspend CWS/Web and LEADER
Replacement Information Technology
Projects

CalWORKs -- Reduce CalWORKs Grants

CalWORKSs -- Establish Time Limit of 48
Months [Savings are net against $135 million
in costs from deleting 2009 changes]

CalWORKs --TANF Impact of Current Year
Changes

Realignment Program Savings

Revision to Billable Legal Services Amount
for CDCR (workload)

CDCR Various BCP Reductions

Adult Rehabilitation Program Cuts

Reduction to the CDCR Receiver's Medical
Services Budget

Wasco State Prison - Eliminate funding for
minor capital outlay project.

Eliminate Funding for Ironwood State
Prison: Heating, Ventilation, and Air
Conditioning System, Working Drawings.

GF in Lieu of Local Public Safety Funds --
Corrections Standards Authority State
Operations

Restore Rehabilitative Program Funding

Coleman v. Schwarzenegger - Mental Health
Treatment for Condemned Inmates

Page 5

2010-11 2011-12 2 year total
or prior
0.0 17.3 17.3
0.0 30.6 30.6
0.0 -86.3 -86.3
0.0 -43.2 -43.2
0.0 -17.3 -17.3
14.1 335 47.6
0.0 314.3 314.3
-0.6 -32.1 -32.7
22.7 22.7 0.0
0.0 487.7 487.7
0.0 55 55
0.0 6.9 6.9
0.0 150.0 150.0
82.6 163.2 245.8
0.0 0.4 0.4
0.0 6.1 6.1
0.0 0.3 0.3
0.0 -49.0 -49.0
0.0 0.2 0.2




101

102

103

104

105

106
107

108

109
110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

Org

5225

5225

6100

6100

6110

6110
6120

6440

6440
6600

6610

6610

6610

7980

7980

7980

8570

8570

8660

8830

8840

Total Solutions included in the 2011 Budget

(Dollars in Millions)

Description

California Institution for Women Mental
Health Crisis Beds

Mental Health Treatment for Condemned
Inmates

Proposition 98--related to realignment

Proposition 98--related to Child Care and
Other Changes (net with N98 increase for
child care)

P98 Settle-up Set-Aside for Child Care

Redevelopment Agencies

Reduce General Fund Assistance to Local
Libraries

University of California Targeted Reductions

Reduce GF Support for UC

Hastings College of the Law Targeted
Reductions

California State University Targeted
Reductions

California State University Enroliment
Current-Year Savings

Reduce GF Support for CSU

Establish a Student Default Risk Index for
Cal Grant Program Participation

Require Income & Need Verification for Cal
Grant Renewal Awards

Offset Cal Grant Cost with Student Loan
Operating Fund Revenue

Eliminate General Fund Support for the
Network of California Fairs

Further Reduce GF Support for the
California Department of Food and
Agriculture

Public Utilities Commission--Reduction to
the energy efficiency programs funded by
Gas Consumption Surcharge

Shift Funding to Reimbursements

Shift Funding to Reimbursements

Page 6

2010-11 2011-12 2 year total
or prior
0.5 0.5 1.0
0.0 0.6 0.6
0.0 2,095.5 2,095.5
0.0 299.8 299.8
52.7 0.0 52.7
0.0 1,730.4 1,730.4
0.0 15.2 15.2
0.0 500.0 500.0
0.0 150.0 150.0
0.0 15 15
0.0 500.0 500.0
75.0 75.0
0.0 150.0 150.0
0.0 10.7 10.7
0.0 100.0 100.0
0.0 423 423
0.0 32.0 32.0
0.0 4.0 4.0
0.0 155.0 155.0
0.0 0.3 0.3
0.0 0.7 0.7




122

123
124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

Org

8885

8885
8885

8940

8950

8950

8950

8955

9100

9620

9801

9801

9801

9860

9897/
9935
9901
9901

9901

9901

9901

Total Solutions included in the 2011 Budget

(Dollars in Millions)

Description

Suspension of IHSS Il Mandate

Suspend/Repeal State Mandates
Defer Pre-2004 Mandate Obligations

Military Department Retirement Savings True-
Up

Reduce General Fund support for County
Veterans Services Offices and associated FL

Department of Veterans Affairs - SNF Delay
at GLAVC Due to IT System Delay

Delay Opening of Redding and Fresno
Veterans Homes

Delay Opening of Redding and Fresno
Veterans Homes

Eliminate Williamson Act Funding

Interest Cost Related to New Loans and
Loan Extensions (Sale leaseback
replacement)

Reduced Employee Compensation Costs

Core Health Care Option -- Modified and
adopted by Legislature.

Eliminate the PO/FF Il Program for
Supervisors and Managers Affiliated with
Bargaining Unit 6

Eliminate Statewide Budget Packages and
Advanced Planning Funding.

PERS Retirement Contributions

Efficiencies in State Operations

Efficiencies and Reorganization Issues
under Control Section 3.91

Additional unallocated reduction to state
ops under CS 3.91

Reduce General Fund Support for the
California Department of Food and
Agriculture

Assembly Offsets General Fund Costs in

Various State Agencies (via Control Section
28.5 changes)

Page 7

2010-11 2011-12 2 year total
or prior

0.0 0.5 0.5
0.0 233.0 233.0
0.0 94.0 94.0
0.0 1.2 1.2
5.0 12.9 17.9
0.0 7.4 7.4
0.0 12.1 12.1
0.0 8.1 8.1
10.0 10.0 20.0
0.0 43 43
0.0 110.8 110.8
0.0 80.0 80.0
1.6 9.7 11.3
0.0 0.5 0.5
0.4 0.4

0.0 250.0 250.0
0.0 6.0 6.0
0.0 25.0 25.0
0.0 15.0 15.0
0.0 5.0 5.0




142

143

144

145

146
147

148

149

150

151

152

153

154

155

156

157

158
159

160

Org

AB 900

various

0855

1900
2660

2660

3790

4260

4265

5175

6100

7100

7980

8860

8860
9300
Various

Total Solutions included in the 2011 Budget

(Dollars in Millions)

Description

2010-11 2011-12 2 year total
or prior

Reduce amount budgeted in 2010-11 and 25.6 76.8 102.4
2011-12 by $25m and $75m --
(Sale leaseback replacement, plus leg action
to revert additional AB 900 GF)

CS 4.65 Sale Leaseback: remove increased leasing 20.0 40.0 60.0
costs
Various One-Time Savings 53.5 43.1 96.6

. . $987.7 $14,030.8 $15,018.6
Expenditure Reductions, Subtotal
Other

Transfer Tribal Gaming Transportation 0.0 100.8 100.8
Payments to the General Fund
Pension Reform Consulting Resources 0.0 15 15
Use Weight Fees for Additional GF 103.4 43.7 147.1
Borrowing
Delay Loan Repayments to Various 0.0 0.0 0.0
Transportation Funds
Transfer of Motor Vehicle Fuel Account 0.0 10.0 10.0
funds to the GF
Medi-Cal -- Transfer available hospital 0.0 77.9 77.9
special fund revenues to the General Fund.
Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Fund 0.0 9.1 9.1
Transfer to the General Fund--Transfers
funds to repay the General Fund for support
provided to the Childhood Lead Poisoning
Prevention Program in fiscal year 1996-97.
Suspend County Share of Child Support 0.0 24.4 24.4
Collections
Department of Education Charter School 0.0 -0.7 -0.7
Division Workload
Offset Unemployment Interest Payment 0.0 319.5 319.5
Offset Cal Grant Program General Fund 0.0 20.0 20.0
Costs with Student Loan Operating Fund
Office of Inspector General Medical 0.0 1.7 1.7
Inspections
Budget Adjustment 0.0 -2.8 -2.8
Local Homicide Trial Costs 0.0 -0.7 -0.7
Loans and Transfers from Special Funds, 415.6 890.9 1,306.5
including Loan Repayment Deferrals
(Governor's Budget)
Additional Loans, Transfers, and Loan 441.2 464.3 905.5

Various

Repayment Extensions--Includes $5.1m
transfers. (Sale leaseback replacement)

Page 8




161
162

163

164

165
166

167

168

169

170

171

172

173

174
175

Org

0001
0001

0001

0001
1730

1730

1730

1730

5225

8950

9100

3540

3860
4260

Total Solutions included in the 2011 Budget

(Dollars in Millions)

Description

Other, Subtotal

Revenues

Financial Institutions Records Match
Tax Shelter Amnesty

Adopt Use Tax (Amazon) Legislation

Accrual Adjustment

Use Tax Look-up Table—Adds trailer bill to
authorize a table for PIT tax payers to use to
estimate use tax liability based on income.

Refundable Child and Dependent Care Credit

Financial Institutions Records Match Costs

Tax Shelter Amnesty Costs

Local Jurisdiction for Remaining Juvenile
Offenders--Removal of Sliding Scale
Revenues

Loss of Revenue for Federal Per Diem and
Member Fees Associated with the Delay of
SNF at GLAVC

Tax Relief - Senior Citizens Property Tax
Postponement

Revenues, Subtotal
Special Fund Revenues
State Responsibility Area Fee for CAL FIRE

Watermaster Fees

Medi-Cal -- Extend the Existing Hospital Fee

Special Fund Revenue, Subtotal

Total Solutions

Page 9

2010-11 2011-12 2 year total
or prior
$960.2 $1,959.6 $2,919.8
0.0 40.0 40.0
270.0 -50.0 220.0
0.0 200.0 200.0
1,560.0 -1,400.0 160.0
0.0 6.5 6.5
0.0 75.0 75.0
0.0 -1.3 -1.3
0.0 0.5 -0.5
-3.4 3.2 -6.6
0.0 -1.3 -1.3
0.0 0.0 0.0
$1,826.6 -$1,134.8 $691.8
0.0 50.0 50.0
0.0 1.2 1.2
210.0 -12.0 198.0
$210.0 $39.2 $249.2
3,984.5 14,894.8 18,879.3




	far_Cover-Outside.2011
	Far_Cover-Inside.2011
	far_Cover Letter.2011
	far_Contents.2011
	far_Introduction 2011
	far_Trigger Cuts.2011
	far_Realignment.2011
	far_Reducing State Govt.2011
	far_Trailer Bill List.2011
	Far Index.2011
	Sub1_Inside Cover.2011
	toc1.2011
	far1_K-12 Education.2011
	far1_Higher Education.2011
	Sub2_Inside Cover.2011
	toc2.2011
	far2_NaturalResources.2011
	far2_Environ Protection.2011
	far2_Energy and Utilities.2011
	far2_Food and Agriculture.2011
	far2_Transportation.2011
	Sub3_Inside Cover.2011
	toc3.2011
	far3_Health.2011
	far3_Human Services.2011
	Sub4_Inside Cover.2011
	toc4.2011
	far4_State Administration.2011
	far4_Veterans Affairs.2011
	far4_Tax Admin and Revenues.2011
	far4_Cash Mgmt.2011
	Sub5_Inside Cover.2011
	toc5.2011
	far5_Corrections and Rehab.2011
	far5_Judiciary.2011
	far5_Other Public Safety.2011
	far5_Labor.2011
	far5_Public Employment.2011
	FarSubTitles.2011
	Continuous Veto Message Finalwithoutsignature
	FarSubTitles.2011.DOF SOLUTIONS COVER
	DOF Overall Solution List 2011-12 (Public) (2)

